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PREFACE,

The study of Genealogy is both interesting and of great
value. Its effects ouglit to be beneficial in maintaining the
honor and integrity of a family extending through a long
line of progenitors whose memory should be cherished with

loyal devotion to endless day, and whose virtues are worthy
of emulation. It is commendable to be familiar witli one's

family history, and eminently proper to put it on record in

a convenient form for the benefit of future generations.
Such records will be of incalculable value to generations

yet unborn, and will be highly prized by them.
These genealogical trees will become heirlooms in the

family, and in the family, too, they will wield an inliuence.
as the lives of unselfish devotion to (jiod, cons(»ience and
family, of the forefathers are recounted to keep unsullied

the family name.
The design of this work is to perpetuate the memory of

our worthy ancestor, Benjamin Chamberlain, and to gather
in one volume for preservation the names of his many
descendants.

^ye liave made it our earnest endeavor to make the work
as complete as possible, but owing to a lack of interest in

tlip matter, some for reasons best known to themselves,
failed to respond to inquiries for information, and thus

many family records are incomplete.
The author acknowledges himself indebted to many of tlu^

family for kind favors in the form of records and other data

for the work, among whom may especially be mentioned tlie

following, viz.: Miss .Sarah E. Chamberlain, of Oak Hidge,

N. J.; P. :\r. Chamberlain, of Netcong, N. J.; Stroud II.

Chaml)erlain, of Xetcong. X. J.; Levi S. Cole, of Creen Vil-

lage. X. .].; Job Woodruff, of Xew York City; Mrs. Almeda

lleadley. dec'd; Raymond CliRmberlain, M. A.; John Dono-

liue, of Dover, N. J.; Cyrus Loree, of ^Morristown, X. J.,

and others.
'

Ai^thor.

:^Iilt(ni. X. J., January 3. 1007.



EXPLANATIONS,

U will bi^ observed that all (lescendants ;ire recoL'ded in

Older of birth, from tlie oldest to the youngest througli the

entire connec^tions. each g-z-neration being marked consecu-.

tively from tirst to last.

The Roman numerals placed befoie eacli name designates
the generation to which they belong, as:

I. Uenjamin Chamberlain (First Generation.)
ir. Phebe ('hamberluu (L^nnington) (Second Generation.)
III. .lohii Lennington ( Phird Generation.)

Abbreviations—JS. signifies single; b., born; d., died or

deceased; m., married; cli., church; C, children; twp.. tovvn-

sliip; Presby., Presbyterian; Meth. Ep., Methodist Episcopal;

Luth., Lutheran; Cong., Congregational.







INTRODUCTION,

-0-

Oiir New Jersey progenitor, JJenjamin Chamberlain, was
born, we are told, in Connecticut in 1746. But the descend-
ant who contents himself with viewing abstractly the one
hundred sixty-one years intervening to the present time
learns only the simple lesson of subtraction and gains no

insiglit into the signiticance of pioneer life with which those

years began, nor of the extraordinary fulness and complex-
ity with vvliich these present days are silliouetted against
those years.

The date carries us back to tlie reign of George II, when
the population of England was a million less than that of

the state of Xew York to-day, which it approximately
equMls in area. It was the "reign of common sense;" a

nation wliose long and steady political growth had given
fixt form to a large part of its present civic doctrine, but
whose agricultural and manufacturing and scientihc de-

velopment had not, in the main, much more than commenced.
'i'lie year 1740 antedates by a decade tiie begimiiiig of

English cattle breeding, a)Jd by a decade and a halt the

completion of England's tirst canal that involved any con-

siderable engineering skill; by more than twenty years it

antedates Arkwright's spinning-jenny and the power spin-

ning machine, and by nearly forty years Cartwrigiit's power
loom, and Watt's steam engine, Jt antedates by more than
half a century the beginning of Englisii stage coaches and
the completion of the first of those roads over which they
were to travel at the wonderful rate of ten miles an hour.

At the end of three-quarters ot a century the steamboat is

working; and the Stockton and Darlington Hallway, in 1825,

is first opened for the carrying of passengers.
In Scotland, at the middle of the eighteenth century, the

customs and ways of the middle ages liad scarcely ceased to

exist. The country life was not much different from that

which had prevailed in England in the time of Chaucer.
The improvements in agriculture

—the one chief industry
of sustenance—had not yet commenced. A dozen or more
of l)()ny cattle, hitched by straw roi>es, drew their clumsy
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plows, while a mob ot shouting and driving peasants attend-

ed. The tields were unenclosed. 'J'liere were no roads, ex-

cept between the largest towns. There were no vehicles to

necessitate them. Having made no improvements upon the

devices used at the time of Caesar's invasion, they used carts

with large wooden disks, or resorted to sledges. The making
of wheels was not understood. Food—as might be inferred

—was scanty and coarse, and of little variety. The shoes

and stockings which oidy a few knew were worn even by
them only for holiday attire. The cottages had dirt tloors,

and no windows. The country inns were but mean hovels,
with rooms, attendants, and food—all dirty. The servants
wore neither shoes nor stockings. The tables were uncovered.
Driidv was served in a tin cup. handed from moutli to mouth.
It is little surprising that a favorite proverb was, "The
mair dirt, the less hurt." The city inns, tho slightly better,
were still miserable in the extreme. All thru the eighteenth
century the streets of Edinburgh were tilthy

—tho virtually
there was but one street. Into it every kind of household
dirt and refuse was thrown, with only a chance rain to wash
it away. Traveling could not have been pleasurable, and
was rarely undertaken. A sixty-mile trip to Edinburgh
required several days.
Then, in Scotland, came a change like a resurrection. In

England the steam engine had been utilized. Coal beds led
the steam engine up into Scotland. Manufacturing followed
the steam engine, and population followed manufacturing.
Thence came improvements in agriculture, for the produc-
tiveness of the soil must now be increased to support a

growing and prospering population. T'he Scotch mind was
never dull and prosaic. Their idealistic and imaginative
temperament enabled them quickly to foresee the advan-

tages to accrue from the new order of things, even as they
already saw it profiting the English on their south. The
intellectual life felt the stimulus. Instead of being wasted
further upon the very intense but narrow (ield dominated
thruout the middle ages by the subtle theological dialectic,

practical problems were now attacked. 'J'he Scotch mind
suggested the 15ank of England. Adam Smith's "Wealth of
Nations" gave to political economy an awakening such as
it had not received since the days ot .Aristotle, and placed
it upon its modern basis.

Great as has been the develo])ment of I]ngland and Scot-
land during the last century and a half, it is but slight com-

pared with that of our own country—or of our own land,
better to say. In 174fi thirteen separate colonial dependencies
of tiie mother country fringed the middle Atlantic coast of
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North America, with only a hazy, uiisurveyed, and disputed

boundary on its Avestward, to be given precision, in part,

only as a result of the long and eventful struggles of the

French and Indian War. Fort DuQuesne, now the site of

the city seventh in population in the United States, was
then in possession of the French, as was also the fertile

Ohio valley, which it commanded. George \Vashington was
a Virginia boy of fourteen, and Daniel Jioone a twelve-year-
old who had been born in the wilderness along the Delaware
Kiver. One of the colonies had a newspaper, the North
American, a weekly that had been started in Fhiladelphia
seventeen years before, as the Pennsylvaiiia Gazette, by the
industrious young printer of twenty-three, J3enjamin Frank-
lin. Eight years should yet elapse before Franklin's plan
for the union of the American colonies should be unfolded
in the first Colonial Congress, at Albany. In a quarter of a

century the stage coach v*'as advertised to make the trip
from New York to Philadelphia in a day and a half; and
four years later—one year before the Declaration of Inde-

pendence—there was established a new convenience, a

weekly mail between Boston and Philadelphia. America
had four colleges previous to 1746—Harvard, AVilliam and
INIary, Yale, and the University of Pennsylvania—while a

fifth, Princeton, w^as founded that year; yet none o[' them,
for a century to come, to compare favorably in essential

points with the best city high schools of to-day.

During Washington's administration it was discovered

accidentally that the "black stones" of the Pennsylvania
anthracite coal region would burn. Over fifty million tons
of hard coal are now yielded by these mines every year;
while thirty other states now mine bituminous coal. Within
the memory of the present generation the first oil well was
sunk at Titusville, Pa., in 1858, Previously no one knew of

the enormous quantities of underground oil, nor of its value.

To-day two hundred important products are made from the

crude oil, and it is the country's most valuable export. In

electricity, during the latter half of the eighteenth century
and the first part of the nineteenth is to be found the name
of Franklin, with his doctrine of positive and negative
charges, and the identity of lightning and electricity; of

Oalvani, and his discovery of the electrical activity in the
contact of dissimilar metals; of Yolta and Sir Humphry
Davy, with their electric piles; of Faraday, with his elec-

trolysis and induction; and of Ampere and Ohm, with their'

quantitative studies of the electric current: yet these are
founders' names in the development of that agency at which
the present age marvels.
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Coal and petroleum, steam and electricity
— little need be

the wonderment at the industrial growth and complexity of

the past few decades. The unexampled territorial growth
to which reference has already been made, or this latter

industrial one—either of tliem alone would suffice to en-

gross the attention and challenge the energies of a most
strenuous people; yet America has exi)erienced not one
alone of these, but both. For the present fast financial and
industrial pace, and for the present institutional and politi-

cal complexity, there is a reason.

Consider now a typical pioneer family as planted in the
American soil of a century and a half ago; and as the mind
runs over the course of the intervening years its probable vi-

cissitudes will paint themselves upon the imagination with
colors that are fairly true. One family, if its numbers have

multiplied at the normal rate, will be much like another. The
dwelling place of the son will be not always that of the father,
and but unfrequently that of the grandfather. The occupa-
tions of one generation will often be those not opened to the

generation before. 'J'he standards of living will show that

general increase in the comforts which has been experienced
by most civilized nations.

JJenjamin Cliamberlain's journey from Coiniecticut to

northern Xew Jersey stands nearer by half a century to

that made by lioger Williams thru the 5s ew England forests
from Salem to Providence than it does to our own time.
That it w^as made under more favorable conditions is to be

hoped. Whatever things we may not know of his journey,
there are some things of which we can be sure. The mile-

stones that at present mark our progress—the fine roads,
the steel-spanned rivers, and the tunneled mountains—were
not then to be found. In Xew Jersey the largest city but
one thru which the same trip would be likely to take one
now is Paterson. But Paterson had not yet been founded,
nor would be for probably a quarter of a century. The
landmarks of a later period slip irresistibly into the picture.
To tlie contemplated readers of this book the author needs

no introduction as such. They to whom it has been needful
for him to go for material—and that includes the most of
those members of the family who are now living

—already
know him for liis zeal and persistency, and have commended
him for that practice of accuracy without which a work of
record would be of little worth. For a generation also they
have known him as an esteemed friend and an inspiring
co-worker.

l^VYMOXI) CTTAMP,EKLAIN.







THE

Chamberlain Family History,

-0-

Tlie (yhamberlaiii Family is one of tlie early families

of the United States, whither pioneers of the name
emigrated from England as early as 1621, in which

year *''Francis Chaml)erlain arrived and settled in

Virginia.

''Henry Chamberlain, who fled from England on ac-

count of religious persecution, located at Hingham,
Mass., in 1638. He died at Hull, Mass.. July 15, 1674.

His descendants lived in Massachusetts, Rhode Island,

New Jersey and South Carolina.

''Hichard Chamberlain, of Braintree, 1642, died at

Sudbury prior to April 15, 1673. Descendants lived in

Massachusetts, Connecticut, New Hampshire and
Vermont.
"Thomas Chamberlain was made a freeman at Wo-

])urn, Mass., May 29, 1644. He died prior to December

21, 1700. His descendants lived in Massachusetts, New
Hampshire, Vermont and Maine.
"Edmund Chamberlain of whom the first record we

have is his marriage to Mary Turner at Roxbury, Mass.,

January 4, 1646 or 1647. He later removed to what is

now Woodstock, Conn., where he died in 1696. His
descendants lived in Massachusetts and Connecticut.

"William Chamberlain was admitted as an inhabitant

of the town of Woburn, Mass., January 6, 1648. He
died at Billerica, Mass., 1706. His descendants lived

in Massachusetts, New Hampshire and Maine."
The descendants of these early Chamberlain pioneers

liave become very numerous and are widely scattered

throughout the United States from the Atlantic to the

*Extraets from Annual Report of Chamberlain Associa-
tion of America.
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Pacific, and have coiitriljuted very materially to the

development, progress and prosperity of this country.

Among the early fathers of the family were many loyal

Revolutionary patriots, who fought in the battles for

Independence, and later wars have developed distin-

guished members of the family, from the private in the

ranks, to officials in command. The family graces

every walk in life, from the humble tiller of the soil,

the work shop, to the school-room, journalism, medicine,
the bar, the platform, the university and the pulpit.
As to the significance of the name of ''Chamberlain,^'

it denotes an office. However, as to the origin of the

name the best description is given by Gen. Joshua L.

Chamberlain, L. L. D., president of the ''Chamberlain
Association of America,'' and published by the associa-

tion in their report for 1898, from which we give a

brief extract as follows:

••\Ve associate ourselves by token of a name. But
names stjind for things. They serve to mark, if not

the essence or central idea, at least some striking

l)eculiarity of objects, wliether this be a feature, action,

attribute, office or locality. A name is certainly some-

thing more than a number—a mere mark of separation;
it is also a mark of charactteristic identity.

"In our case the name betokens an office, and one of

trust and responsibility. In our day and language it

has some applications that confuse its signiticauce.
But its historical origin is clear and of singular interest.

Deep-colored threads of manifold history are woven
into it. Its etymology makes manifest that it has come
to us through the French, and also that it has taken on
a German im])ress; while we recognize in the substance

of the word the Latin, or perhaps older even ihaii this,

the Greek Kaniera the word for chamber, the radical

idea of which is a vaulted place. This Latin form re-

mains in Spanish, Portuguese and Italian—v(nuri->i or

caniara. We also have the direct Latin word in

English, with rather limited a))plicatioii."'

But what kind of a linj.>() is this which makes the

derivative cainai'Ii/H/o in Italian, r<niiar/eii(/o in Spanish
and ('((inei'lengo in Portuguese ? How got in here that

old High German lenc,
—itself a curious compound,
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tlie I denoting frequency iind the exc or fH(/ niarkijig
some personal reUition to the thiii^^ .^igniiied by the

main stock word—as here, an attendant of the cluimber;
ill what station, whether high or low. being determined
not by the word but by its associations in social, and
even political conditions ? The over-reaching Germans
had taken this word camera from the conquered Southern

peoples, and at a time when it already showed two
marks of the popular transformation which since pro-
duced the languages of southern Europe known as the

Romance, as is seen in the Pompeiiaii inscriptions in

the first centurv of the Christian era. The short, un-

accented vowel m the penult syllable disappeared, and
a final unaccented vowel also disappeared, or was repre-
sented by a mute e, whatever the original vowel—that

])Oor little knock-about unaccented e, so easily dropped
when you didn't like him, and so easily made to stand

when you wanted something which wasn't much ! This
would give eanw a combination the German could not

get over so easily, as he could the Rhine, so took for a

ferryman thai easy-going ?, and put in another )ii to

make him stay there. This makes the German word

kannuer, and putting on to that the lenc makes the old

High German derivfitive, the feudal kamerlenc^ later

becoming kanimerlijig. This word tlie conquering
Germans bore back to the Mediterranean shores, where
we see it taken up by the Southern tongues each in a

fashion of its own. Early in the Provencal we find it

quite German, camarlenc, and soon ca)narlenc,
—

proto-

type of our own "chamberlain.''

This shows how the letter / with its final syllable got
into the Avord. But how did the letter b get in—a letter

nowhere appearing in the Southern or Northern forms
of the word, but which in French strangely comes to

take the place of the middle e in them? This gives us

a look at the effect of local cross-currents on a passing

language. The mighty outflowing of dissolving Rome
flattened down with its own debris and spread to dis-

charge itself by moi'e mouths than the Tiber or the Po,
the Rhone or the Rhine. First to the street Latin;
then taking its way by force of nature more than by
military or political direction, or anything in the will
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of man. This camera was tossed about among- tlie

different dialects of repeopled of old Galil, some of

which, as the Provencal in the South, and the Picard

and speech of the He de France in the North, did not

tolerate the junction of tlie m and r brought about by

dropping tlie intermediate e, as we have seen, in such

spoken word as camra; and by a physiological ''law,"--

in which physical geography and psychic race-tendency
had no doubt their part

—
required the facilitating flux

of the letter h to help mix these liquids to suit them.
So we find in these dialects, for instance, cambra (Pro-
vencal) and camhre (Picard.)

But what about this cli at the beginning, with a new
sound, neither Latin nor Spanish

—unheard of before?

We have remarked the occasional form chamarJenr in

the old Provencal. This heralded what became a settled

''law" in Freucli. It is well known that in this lan-

guage the initial ca of the Latin is replaced by cJi—
usually attended by the softening of the a into e; as in

the familiar instances, cheval from caballus, chff from

caput. cliPf from earns, r//^.^ from casa— rJiez luoi—house
of me—at my house. But observe that when this

initial comes before two consonants, the a stands, not

changed into e—as in channe from carmen. And in

the Isle of France, where was brewed the modern French

language, this law of the ch prevailed.
And observe the reflex influence of this upon the

German. For that great king of the Franks— who in

the. fifth century gave the name to France—this

thoroughly German Emperor, w^ith his capitals at

Aachen and Ingelheim, this Karl Magnus, was to the>

Trouveres of France, "'Charlemagne.'' Reciprocally, in

old High German of even earlier days, we find rhamer-
Vnir grafted from the French.

At length the law of language Avas reversed. Or
rather, alien forces which could not affect the vital law
(tf birth came to del ermine what finished form should

have most vitnlitv and power. The election of Hugh
Capet. Duke of France—meaning then only the region

tributary to the little island on which Paris stands—to

be king of m11 tlu^ turbulent provinces scarcely held

loirf'ther undoi' Chai'lemaiiTu^ himself, made all those
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provinces Fraiicf' iind Paris tlieir capital, and this set in

motion tlie causes wliicli made tlie dialect of the little

He de France prevail over those of Normandy and

Picardy in the north, and Burs^undy in the east, and in

the coarse of events overcame the beautiful languauje of

the south-^the Languedoc, the Provencal of the Trou-
badours—and made itself once for all the French

Lano'uaofe."

^'So we have onr name accounted for; the stuff of it

is from old Rome: fused in the reactions of race and

circumstance; forged and welded beneath the thunder-

blows of Goth and Frank and Hun; baptized and tem-

pered in the fire-ilooded fields and weird smithies of

Northman and Saxon; emblem of trusted office in the

ap])ointnients of feudal courts old and wide as the empire
of Charlemagne; brought at last to England by the Nor-

mans mingled of so many bloods. Hence its place in the

literatures of all races taking manly part in the evolution

of modern history. The track runs red, with, love or blood,

through all the story."'



BENJAMIN CHAMBEHLAIN. OF SPARTA,

SUSSEX COUNTY, N. J.

-o-

L Benjaniiii Cliamberlaiii, b. about 1746-7: d. Nov.

29, 1816, aged 69 years. He came from Connecticut,

and located near Sparta, in Sussex Co., N. J. some time

prior to 1767. on the farm now owned and occupied by
Samuel H. Maines. a great-grandson. It is said a

brother came with him, named John Chamberlain, who
also settled in Sussex County. Of the immediate an-

cestry of Benjamin and John Chamberlain, we have

been unable to learn anything. It is quite probable
that they were descendants of one of the early pioneers
of the name who emigrated from England to America
and settled in one of the New England states.

It is not known whom Beiijamin Chamberlain mar-
ried. He was a farmer and shoemaker, and evidentlv a

member or adherent of the Presbyterian church of

Sparta, close to which his remains were buried.

The Presbyterian church of
"
Hardiston." as it was

then called, was organized in 1786, and worshiped in

the house of Robert Ogden until 1790. when the church

building was erected, and after the township of Sparta
was set off from that of ''Hardiston." the church

changed its name to that of the First Presbyterian
church of Sparta. The name of Benjamin Chamberlain,

however, is not found among the list of the earlv

members of the church.

It is a tradition of the family that Benjamin Cham-
berlain joined the colonists in the Revolutionary war
and no doubt served his country well.

6
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The cliildren of Beiijaniiii Cliainl)erlain were as fol-

lows, viz.: Phebe, Haniuih. Elizabeth, Polly, Isaac, Jos-

eph. Snninel. A))nihani. Jacob. Jabez, Elias, Noah.

IJis tombstone in the Sparta Presbyterian grave yard
Ijears the followiiio- inscription, viz.:

'•Iis^ Memory of

Benjamin Chamberlain.
WHO departed this life

November 29, 1816

Aged 69 Years

Xovv stop and think as you pass by
This is the ground where you must lie

Death and the grave your doom must be
() think on death and follow me."



DESCENDANTS OF PHEBE CHAMBEHLATN.

DAUGHTER OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

0-

II. Pliel)e Clitimberlaiii, "of* Byranitown/' b. April
17, 1767: rl. Jaiiii;irv 31, 1807; m. Thomas Lenniiio-ton.*

Esq. ill 1788. He was b. at Elizabetlitown in 1769.

Mr. Leiiniiiia,ton was m school teacher and taiio-jit at

Deckertown and Franklin a luiniber of years. He was
constable for the townshi[) of Hardyston twenty-one
years. In 1804 he moved to Sparta, and boiio-Jit the

property now (1879) owned l)y Isaac Goble and carried

on distilling and the forge Ijusiness nntil 1814. when
he sold ont, ami then pni'chased a ])ro])erty at H iml)n)-g
and lived on it five years, wlien he again sold out. He
then moved ^^o Ohio with all his familv except his son

Jolm. Tiii- w.H abDut 1820. Presby. C.: Ph-b •. J )!iii.

Elias, Isaac. Polly.
III. Phe!)e Lennington, b. — : d. June 7. 1875; m.

James Stockdale, November 25, 1825. He was 1). at

Antrim. Irehmd. and d. at Antrim. Ohio. Angnst 4.

1889. Merchant and farmer. Presby. (!.: Mary. Lydia,
Moses. Jane. Martha, James. Elizabeth. Elias. Marga:-et.
Thomas. Svlvanns.

IV. Marv Stockdale. m. T' ley. P. 0.. An-
trim, Ohio.

IV. Lydia Stockdale. b. Feb. 1829; d. Fel). 22. 1829.

iV. Moses Stockdale. d. July 26. 1839.

IV. Jane Stockdale. d. aged one year six months.
IV. i\Iartha B. Stockdale. m. Bond; d. Septem-

ber 1. 1S67.

IV. James Stockdah\ b. Mandi 24. 1839; m. Eliza

E. Boyd, Febriiarv 14. 1S60. P. ().. Antrim. Ohio.

Farmei'.

*IIis father was a soldicM' in llie Uevolutionary \\'nr. ami
was killed in the service.
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DESCENDAN IrS OF VllEBV. OHAMBEHLAIN. ^

IV. Elizabeth Stockdalt-. m. McBridc I'. ()..

Antrim, Ohio.

IV. Elias Stockdale. P. ().,
——

,
Colorado.

IV. Margaret Stockdale, d. September 19, J 880.

IV. Thomas G. Stockdale, d. May 7, 1886.

IV, Sylvaims Stockdale, d. March 10, 1900.

111. Elias Lennington, Dutch Creek, Ohio.

Ill, Isaac Lennington, , Illinois.

111.^ Polly Lennington. m. Shnman. P. 0.,

. Iowa.

III. John Lenniijgroii,* Esq., h. ()ct(ji)er :d2. 1790; d.

August 1, 1879; m. Anna Stewart. 1812.

His father desired that he should enjoy the benefits of

a good education, and to accomplish this a teacher was
hired from Connecticut, and he was instructed in the

common branches of lenrning, as also in the Latin and
Greek languages. At the age of fifteen he entered a

law office in ^Jew York city, but remained only three

months, the legal profession not according with his

wishes. On his return home he apprenticed himself to

a wheelwright, and ;ifter serving his time he commenced
business in Sparta, and conducted it for forty years. In
1815 he bought the present (1879) Lennington prop-

erty, built the house still standing and there he died.

He was appointed Justice of the Peace by the New
Jersey Legislature, which office he held twenty-one
years. In the course of his long life he was appointed
to different township offices which were filled with

credit to himself and constituents. He had a good
mind, a well formed head, large brain, great mental

capacity and force; he had a great deal of will power.

During his life he was engaged in the settlement of a

large number of estates, had good business qualifica-

tions, and bv dint of industry gathered round him

enough to keep him in easy circumstances during the

decline of life. He used at all times good language,

*It is said tint his g-randfathers on both his father's and
mothers side joined the colonists in the Ilevolutionary
War and were both killed. This is evidently incorrect as

to the mother's father, as he, Benjamin Chamberlain, died

in IHIH, lon^ after tlie war was over.
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l(ad great conversational powers and had a large fund
of anecdotes. May 18, 1831, he united with the Pres-

byterian church of Sparta, and in October of the same

year he was elected Ruling Ehler of that church. In

doctrine he was a rigid Calvinist. C: Elizabeth, Hilah,

Sarah, Rachel, Jane, John.
IV. Elizabeth Lennington m. Charles S. Ogden. No

issue.

IV. Hilah Lennington, m. Post. C: Cytheria.
Hilah m. second husband Tompkins. No issue.

Hilah m. third husband, William Drawbridge. No
issue.

V. Cytheria Post died single.

IV. Sarah Lennington died single.

IV. Rachel Lennington, dec'd; m. Robert S. Wood-
ruff, dec'd. C: George. —.

V. George Woodruff, M. D., died single,

y Woodruff died young.
IV. Jane Lennington, b. Augnst 29, 1818; d. January

8, 1896. C: Charles.

.V. Charles Halsey, b. at Sparta. N. J.. ]\I:iy S, 1840;
m. Phebe Jane Hammell February 1. 1896. P. 0.,

Sparta. N. J. In early life he learned the harness

making trade, later engaged in farming, which has been

his principal occupation. He has served as assistant

postmaster at Sparta, N. J., for four years, and in

March 1896, he was appointed Postmaster at Sparta.
Mrs. H., Presbv. C: (VI.) A son stillborn. (VI.) Jessie

M. Halsey, b. August 31, 1900.

IV. John Lennington, b. at Sparta, N. J., 1822; d.

there 1872; m. Margaret Pullis, dec'd. C: Jason,

Anna, Marv, Phebe, Rebecca. John m. second wife,

Elizabeth A. Barkman, 1862. She was b. 1825; d.

January 12, 1904. Farmer. Mrs. L.. Meth. Ep. C:
William. Theophil us.

V. Jason Lennington. b. 1842; d. May, 1875. S.

V. Anna Lennington, b. 1844; d. 1871. S.

V. Mary Lennington. (twin) b. 1844; m. John
Barber. C.: Bertha, Ida, M;iry.

V. Phebe Lennington m. Theodore L. Burd. P. 0.,

Newton. N. J.
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V. Rebecca Lenniiigton in. Frank IVlcDaiiolds. dec'd.

C: . Rebecca m. second liusband, Herbert
Stevens. No issne.

VI. ~ McDanolds, m. =—
.

V. William B. Lennington, b. at Sparta, N. J.,

January 31, 1863; m. Margaret Mahon, of Passaic, N.

J., April 4, 1890. She died December 2, 1903. P. ().,

Galion, Ohio. Supervisor of tracks for the Erie R. R.
at Galion. Presby. C: (VI) Elizabeth Lennington, b.

1896. (VI) W. C. Lennington, b. 1898. (VI) Thomas
M. Lennington, b. 1902.

V. Theophilas A. Lennington, b. at Sparta, N. J.,

1867; m. Lizzie Chandler. P. 0., Stroudsbnrg, Pa.

Carpenter. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) Jennie Lennington,
b. February 17, 1891. (VI) Laura Lennington, b. De-
cember 19, 1892. (VI) Frederic Lennington. b. Octo-
ber 1, 1892. (VI) Emily Lennington, b. August 12,

1896, d. voung. (VI) Christiana Lennington, b. May 8,

1898. (Vi) Edith Lennington, b. January 14, 1900.

(Vl) Charley Lennington, b. February 14. 1902.

DESCENDANTS OF HANNAH CHAMBERLAIN-

DAUGHTER OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

()-

II. Hannah Cham))orlaiu ni. William Bnchanan.
Some time after marriage they moved to the State of

New York. Their descendants have iu)t ))een found

with certainty. The Lite Eugene Buchanan, of Dover,

N. J., made the following statements to the author of

this work, that his grandfather, whose given name he

did not know, lived jit Russia. Morris Co., N. J., among
the Chamberlains, and worked in the forge there. He
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afterwards went to New York st;ite. from whence liis

son Patrick (Eugene's father), returned to New Jersey
and worked at rivet makiuti^ in tlie Dover Rolling Mills.

It is thought there was another son. Petei", who went
South, of whom nothing further is known. Tlie family
Iiowever. couhl not say with certainty that the grancU
mother's name was Hannah Chamherlain.

It was further thought that the grandfather married
a second wife. I.>ut it was not known whether the father

Patrick was hy the first or second wife, but as he was
horn ablaut 1817, he was presumably by tlie first wife

who may have l)een Kannah Chaml)erlain.

The desceudants of Patrick Buchanan, as far as we
liave them, are as follows:

III. Patrick Buchanan, b. abont 1817: d.
; m.

Margaret Cable. He went to New York state with his

|)arents, and later returned to New Jersey, and was

employed as rivet maker at the Dover Rolling Mills.

Mr. B., Baptist: Mrs. B.. Meth. Ep. C: Delia. Wil-
liam. ]\Iary. John. Joseph. Eugene, Catharine. Lucinda.

George.
IV. Delia Buchanan, m. Silas Clary, d. Res.. '14

Maple Ave.. Irvington. N. J.

IV, William Buchanan, b. at Ramapo, N. Y., July,
1838: ni. Alice VanNess. 1869. P. 0.. Boonton, N. J.

Blacksmith. Meth. Ep. C: Edward. Mabel.
V, Edward Buchanan, b. Julv 6. 1874: d. October

26, 1898.

V. Mabel Buchanan, b. September 12. 1876: m. WiU
Ham H. Hyler, October 29, 1904. P. 0., Boonton, N.
J. C: (Vl) Alice G. Hyler, b. July 29, 1905.

IV. Mary Buchanan m. Julius Bachmeyer. d. C:
Dezzie. William.

V. Dez/ie i^achmeyer m. Johnson.
V. William Bachmeyer. P. ().. Bayonne. X. .1.

IV. John Buchanan m. Eveline Reynolds, P. ().,

W^harton, N. J. C: (V) Drucilla, Martin. Alice. Tillie,

Ida, Nora, Eva.
IV. Joseph Buchanan, m. Euima L. Melick. P. 0..

Dover, N. J. C: William, Frederick. Emory. Kitty d..

dose})li. Frank. Marv. Ritdiaivl. George.
IV. Eu^-enP Hucliaiiau. b. C t<^b«M' 9. Isr.O; d. 1906;
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m. Susie Stidwortby, September 10, 1882. P. 0., Dover,
N. J. Grocer merchant. Meth. Ep. C: (V) Bessie

E. Buchanan, b. March 10, 1884. Meth. Ep. S. (V)
Sadie A. Buchanan, b. March 15, 1886. Meth. Ep. S.

(V) Nellie B. Buchanan, b. April 25, 1888. Meth. Ep.
S. (V) Charles R. Buchanan, b. September 22, 1890.

(V) Harry G. Buchanan, b. April 12, 1893. (V) James
Kussell Buchanan, b. January 16, 1897. (V) Albert

M. Buchanan, b. May 9, 1904.

IV, Catharine M. Buchanan m. John C. Turton.

Res., 32 Elizabeth Ave., Newark, N. J. Meth. Ep.
C: William, Marguerite, Mary.

V. William Eugene Turton m. Mabel Dawson. No
issue.

V. Marguerite Turton. S.

V. Mary Turton. S.

IV, Lucinda G. Buchanan m. Julius L. Crone. C:
Frederick.

V. Frederick VV. Crone m. May V. Pickering. Re-

porter for the New York Tribune. Meth. Ep.
IV, George Buchanan ( twin to Lucinda), d. Painter.

Meth. Ep. S.

DESCENDANTS OF ELIZABETH CHAMBERLAIN

DAUGHTER OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

-0-

il, Elizabeth Chamberlain, b. about 1772; d. May
10, 1855; m. Noah Talmadge*, Februarv 11, 1790. He
was b. about 1761; d. August 10, 1837. Noah Tal-

mage, of the State troops, located at Ogdens])nrg, then
known as Sodom. He was a carpenter and assisted in
IL - ' r r^

— -• —
^ rr^^ ^-.=.—.-

'''The name is written Talmage in the old family JJible.
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building the Presl)yterian chnrcli at Sparta. C: David,

Pliebe, Daniel. Benjamin. Samnel. Elias, Cornelias.

Sarali. William. Abraham. Hannab.
III. David S. Talmadge. h. December 8, 1790: m.

Rachel Norman. Served in 1812 war, Second Snssex

Regiment. Lived in Snssex Countv. near Ogdensbnrg.
N. J. C: Elizabeth, Millie. Mary,"Daniel.

III. Phebe Talmadge, b. December 6, 1792; m.

Timothy Pierson. Moved to Ithaca. New York. C:
Joel,&c.

III. Daniel Talmadge, b. Febrnary 10. 1796; d. Feb-

rnary 11, 1798.

III. Benjamin C. Talmadge, b. Febrnary 10,
17^90:

m. Jane Mowerson. He was a private in Second New
Jersey Regiment from September 5. 1814 to December

4, 1814. Carpenter. Lived near Stockholm. N. J.

Metb. Ep. C: Jacob. Benjamin. Noab. Betsey. Elias.

Cornelias. Lydia. Jane.

IV. Jacob" Talmadge. d. 1898: m. Parmelia Card.

She was b. 1825; d. November 2:1 WM). Farmei-.

C: Israel. David. Katie. Walter. Edward. Stephen.
Arminda. John. Nancy.

V. Israel 'I'almadge served in the Civil War. was

wounded in battle, and died from effects of same, after

returning honip. S.

V. David Talmadge d. 1906; m. Ann Morgan, d.

C: Ida, Lizzie. Lewis. He m. second wife, Nettie

Dunn, d. C: William. Hannah. Eva and others.

V. Katie Jane Talmadge m. Cleorge Everman. Jr.

He was killed in the mine at Hibernia, N. J. P. 0..

Hibernia, N. J. Miner. C: Nettie. Sarah. Peter.

Carrie, Nancy. Minnie, Ella. Rosa. Flora, Jacob.

V. Walter Talmadge, d. single.

V. Edward Talmadge m. Alice Ramage. P. 0..

Hamburg, N. J. C: Viola.

V. Stephen Talmadge, m. Bettie Day. d. C: Ada.

Frank. George. He m. second wife. Louisa Hartwell.

P. 0.. Stockholm. N. J.

V. Arminda Tahnadge m. Jastni McCoy. P. 0.,

Sussex. N. J. Farmer. C.: Frederick. Josephine,
Alice. Annie d., Asa.
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V. John Taliuadiiv iii. Miniiie T«itteii. P. O.. Hani-
Itiiro-r N. J. C: Pluiua, John. &o.

V. Nancv Talmadi^e. <L: ni. Nicliohis Sh-ait. F*. O.,

vSt(>ckhohii,"N. J. Mrs. 8.. Baptist. ('.: Artli nr f1..

Mar v.

IV. Benjamin Jackson Talmadge d. bVhruarv, KM)6;
m. Catharine Willis, d. Laborer. <'.: Alnie<hi. Horace,

Noah. Jacol). Snsaii. Erama. Mary.
V. Alnieda Jane Talniadge d. siiio-le.

V. Horace Theodore Talmadge ni. Lncinda Fred-

more. P. 0., Monroe, N. J. Farmer. C.: William d.,

Stephen d., Martha, Lanra, Emma, Lee, Rosalea, Amza.
V. Noah Talmadge m. Martha Conklin. P. 0.,

McAfee Valley, N. J. Meth. Ep. C: Benjamin,
Ms'g'gie. Dnrling, Leonard, Merlin.

V, Jacob Talmadge (twin to Noah), d. infant.

V. Snsan Talmadge m. William Strait, d. P. O..

McAfee Valley. N. J. C: Emma. Rowena, Helen.

Wihuiiia.

V. Emma Talmadge. )>. January V^, 1870; m. Edward
Boss. ])(^cember 21, 18V)(). P. ()., Stockholm. X. J.

Farnjer. C: (VI) Harold Boss. b. Febrnary 20, 1898.

Infant d. nnnamed. Edna Boss, b. Mav 4, BK.)l; d.

September, 1901. Howard Ross, b. March 2(), 1904.

V. Mary Talmadge, b. March 11. 1S72: m. John
Manson. P. ().. Midland Park. N. J. Artesian well

driller. Meth. Ep. C: ( VI ) Infant d.. infant d.. Mabel.

Bnth. Bnssell.

IV. Noah Talmadge. b. Jannary (). 182;: d. March
14, 1900; m. Cathai'ine Smith in 1844. Sln^ was b. in

lS2rr. d. Angnst 14. 189r). Farmer. Metli. Ep. (.'.:

l^iliza. Hattie. Theodore. Margar<'t. Jacob. (Miarles.

Bos(\ Mary.
V. Eliza J. Talniadge. b. Jaiiuai'v 18. 1847: d. No-

vember 22. 1884: ni. Jacob (A Vantriider. November 28.

181)8. P. ().. Moi-ristown. N. J. Agent lor sewing
machines and siij)plies. Cong'!. C.: Edward. Jac(d>.

I'TMiik. l)avi«l. Aniudtie. Hattie. Li/zie. Hari\ .

VI. Edwanl IC VanCiider. 1). September 2. 1870; d.

October 10. 187n.

VI. Jacob W. V.iiiCilder. b. June 24, 1872; m.

Knima Weber, X.,veniber ]'.. 1S9S. P. ().. Morri<-
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town. X. J. Grocery clerk. C: (VII ) Weslev C. Vai)-

Gikler. b. SepteTiil)er"8. IIKH).

V^. Frank M. VanGilder. 1>. August 21, 1874: d. Feb^
ruarv 21 . 18*12.

Vi; l)-ivi(i C. VanGilder, )j. October 17. 1876: m. Hat-
tie M. Priiden. August 24, 18U8. P. ().. Morristown,
N. J. Tinner.

VI. .Annettie VanGilder. b. October 11, 1878; d. April
5, 187D.

VI. Hatcie L. VanGilder, b. January 22, 1880; d. Aug-
ust 10. 1882.

VI. Lizzie B. VanGilder, b. May 30, 1882: d. August
16. 1883.

VI. Harry D. VanGilder, b. August 18, 1883; d. No-
yember 11. 1883.

V. Hattie L. Talmadge, b. at Split Rock, Morris Co.,
N. J., Mav 6. 1849: m. Stephen C. Winters. December
25, 1867.

^

P. 0.. Stockholm, N. J. Farmer. Meth. Ep.
C: Willie. Eddie. Ida. James. Mary, Joel Jacob.

VI. Willie Winters, b. May 14' 1870; d. March 17,
1877.

VI. Eddie F. Winters, b. January 12. 1873: d. March
14, 1877.

VI. Ida M. Winters, b. May 2, 1875: d. May 1. 1877.
VI. James L. Winters, b. Januijiry 25, 1878; m. Grace

Beegle. P. 0., Hamburg. N. J. Section hand on R. R.

yi. Mary F^ Winters, b. August 29. 1880; m. Henry
Willis. P. 0., Stockholm, N. J. Brakeman on railroad.

C: (Vll) Raymond, Hermon, Elsie d., Henry.
VI. Joel J. Winters, b. September 29. 1883: d. March

2, 1885.

VI. Jacob Winters, b. October 15, 1885; m. Sarah
Sisco. P. 0., Hamburg, N. J.

V. Theodore Talmadge, b. July 26, 1851: m. Laura

Morgan, d. C: Annie, AVill d.; m. second wife. Lydia
Sisco. P. 0., Hamburg, N.J. C: Charles, Maggie. &c.

V. Margaret Talmadge, b. June 6, 1853; m. George
Hobert d. No issue. She m. second husband, Edward
Ramage d. C: Alice, Maryette. £'!ie m. third husband,
George Day. P. 0., Hamburg. N. j. No issue.

V. Jacob Talmadge, b. April 26, 1855; m. Margaret
Conklin, d. C: Noah, Elmer, Jacob d., Samuel, Essie^
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Halt'e (1. He in. second wife, Annie Anderson. P. 0.,

T rrr iijo-. X. J.

V. Cliarles Talnnidge. Ij. Mareli 10, 1857; m. Pliebe

Martin. P. 0.. Wood port, N. J. Farmer. C: Charles,

Mao^gie, &,c.

V. Rose Talniadge, h. June 6, 1859: ni. Josepli Mar-
tin, d. C: Josephine, Charles, Andrew. She ni. second

1 nsl and, Joseph Everman. P. 0., Landing, N. J.

V. Mary A. Talniadge. b. March 17, 1862; m. James
Outer. December 24, 1878. P. 0., Sussex, N. J.

Farmer. Meth. Ep. C. : Rosie, John, Noah, James,
Luella. Martha, Margaret, George.

VI. Rosie M. Outer, b. March 9, 1880; m. Frederick

B. Ouns, July 8, 1897. P. 0., Sussex, N. J.

VI. John H. Outer, b. at Hamburg, N. J., March 3,

1883; 111. Ada Johnson, 1903. P. ()., Sussex, N. J.

Farmer. Meth. Ep. C: (VII) John VV. Outer, b. July
14, 1904.

VI. Noah E. Outer, b. Jnly 22, 1885.

VI. James E. Outer, b. September 22, 1888.

VI. Luella C. Outer, b. August 15. 1892.

VI. Martha A. Outer, b. August 17, 1895.

VI. Margaret B. Outer, b. January 13, 1898.

VI. George F. Outer, b. July 25, 1901.

IV. Jane Talniadge, d.; m. James Beatty, d. Farmer.
C: Sarah. Lydia, John, Jane, Phebe, Julia, Emma,
Noah, Jacob.

V. Sarah Beatty m. William Sisco, d. Res., Pater-

son, N. J. C: James, Irene, William, Charles, John,
Edward, Thomas.

VI. James Sisco, m. Mary Pierson. P. 0., Hamburg,
N. J. C: Sarah, James, Myrtle, Raymond, Mary,
Pearl, Ruby d., Stephen.

VII. Sarah Sisco m. Jacob Winters. (See Jacob

Winters' Family.)
VII. James Sisco m. Mary Strait. P. 0., Hamburg,

N.J.
V. Lydia Beatty ni. Elias Willis, d. C: Edward d.,

David d. She m. second husband, Giles Sisco. P. 0.,

Stockholm, N. J. C: Betsey, George, Giles, Enos, Harry.
VI, Betsey Jane Sisco m. Alexander Richie. Res.,

Paterson. N.\T. C: (VII) Peter, Rettie.
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VI. George Sisco in. Maggie Mowersoii. P. 0.,

Pompton, N. J. C: (VII) Herbert, May, Roy d.

VI. Giles Sisco m. Eliza Mowersoii. P. 0., Stock-

holm, N. J. C: (VII) David, John, Bessie.

VI. Enos Sisco m. Lnlu Berry. C: (VII) Bessie.

VI. Harry Sisco.

V. John M. Beatty m. Elizabeth Norman. P. 0.,

Hamburg, N. J. C: (VI)
——

d., d.. Marcus.

V. Jane Beatty, d.; m. William Willis. C: Frances,

VI. Frances Willis m. Edward Lozier.

V. Phebe Beatty m. William W^illis. P. 0., Odgens-

burg, N. J. C: (VI) James, William, Phebe, Julia,

Daniel, &c.

V. Julia Beatty m. John Dobbins. P. 0., Newton,
N. J.

V. Emma Beatty m. Daniel Tinkey.
V. Noah Beatty d. young.
V, Jacob Beattv m. Emma Teeter. P. 0., Newton,

N. J.

IV. Lydia Talmadge, d.; m. Abraham Poulison, d.

Farmer. Meth. Ep. C: Pluma. Levi.

V. Pluma Poulison, d.; m. Edward Totten. P. 0.,

Hamburg, N. J. C: Mary, Martha, John, Minnie,

Cora, Reuben.
VI. Mary Totten, d.; m. John Munsoii. P. 0., Mid-

land Park, "N. J. C: (VII) Ruth d., Viola d.

VI. Martha Totten m. Searing Gunderman. P. 0.,

Hamburg, N. J.

VI. John Totten m. Nettie Everman. P. 0., Ham-
burg, N. J. C: (VII) Edward, Maggie, Alice, Madison,
Cora.

VI. Minnie Totten m. John Talmadge. (See John
Talmadge Family.)

VI. Cora Totten. P. 0., Hamburg, N. J. S.

VI. Reuben Totten. P. 0., Hamburg, N. J. S.

V. Levi Poulison. P. 0., Hamburg, N. J.

IV. Betty Talmadge, d.; m. John Day, d. Teamster.
C: Sarah, Anna, Whitfield, Clark, Edward, Samuel,
Charles.

V. Sarah Jane Dav m. George Tidaback. Res.,
Middletown, N. Y. Engineer on N. Y. S. & \V. R. R.
C: (VI) William, Theodore, Pearl.
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V. Anna Da}^ <1>; m. Sidney Beacli, d. Farmer.
Mrs. B., Meth. Bp. C: Lizzie, Samuel, Carrie, William,
Sarah.

VI. Lizzie Beach m. William Shawger. P. 0., Green

Spot, N.J. C: (VII) William, &c.

VI. Samuel Beach. P. 0., Milton, N. J. S.

VI. Carrie Beach m. Richard Clark. P. 0., Sparta,
N. J. No issue.

VK William Beach d. young.
VK Sarah Beach m. John Doyle. February, 1907.

V. Whitfield Day.
V. Clark Day.
V, Edward Day. S.

V. Samuel Da}^ S.

V. Charles Day.
IV. Elias Talmadge. Probably d. young.
IV. Cornelius Talmadge. Probably -d. young.
ill. Samuel C. Talmadge, b. July 4, 1799; m. ———

Coursen. Lived and died near Newton, N. J.

III. Elias C. Talmadge, b. January 1, 1802; d. 1865;
m. Elizabeth Davenport, January 3, 1822. She was b.

February 15, 1801; d. December 10, 1875. Farmer and

carriage maker. Meth. Ep. C: Zopher, James, Wil-

liam, Margaret, Vroom, Mahlon, Elias, infant, Reuben,
John.

IV. Zopher 0. Talmadge, b. June 24, 1822; m. Caro-

line Norman. She d. March, 1854. C: Mahlon,
Lewis. He m. second wife. Elizabeth W^olf. She d.

March, 1883. Farmer., C: Leo, Russell. Wesley, Caro-

line, Millie, Alice.

V. Mahlon Talmadge, b. 1851: m. Nettie Hall.

Res., 209 Ashland Ave., Bloomfield, N. J. Hatter.

Mrs. T., Presby. C: Willie. Stella decM, .John decM
Vera, Hnrold.

V. Lewis Talmadge, b. 1853; d. October, 1893; m.

Sarah Zeek. Res., Morristown. Carpenter. C: Ella.

VI. Ella Talmadge.
V. Leo W. Talmadge. b. 1859; m. Agnes Aikman.

P. ()., Rockawav, N. J. Carpenter. C: Anabell.

V. Russell Talmadge, b. 18()1; m. Ann Nichols, d.

P. ()., Dover, N. J. Engineer. C: Zopher d., Manning,
Maggie. Libbie. Weslev, Alice d.. Lulu d.. Lottie.
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V. VVeslev Tiiliuculo-e, h. 18B8: d. ao-cd seveii yeiirs.

V. Caroline Talniadj^e, h. lW^b: d. August 26, 1898;
111. .John Hall, dec'd. C: Leo. Zo])lier.

V. Millie T. Taimad<re, b. March 3. 1808: in. AbiM-

ham Sfcalter. September 30. 188V). He was b. near Ham-
bnr<v, N. J.. 1856. P. 0.. Wharton. N. J. Employed
at iiichard mine. Meth. Ep. ('.: (VI) Edna Stalter,

b. July 18. 189(1. { VI) Lvdian Stalter, b. M;.v U. 1892.

(VI) Minnie B. Stalter, b. April 14, 1894. (VI) Ethel

S. Stalter. b. November 23. 1896. (VI) George D.

Stalter, b. September 22, 1898.

V. Alice Talmadge. b. August 29, 1870: m. Stewart
E. Bird, May 2. 1904. P. 0.' Oak Ridge, N. J.

IV. James L. Talmadge b. in Morris Co., N. J., Feb-
ruary 17, 1824: d. December 26. 1893: m. Caroline

Queren*, January 1. 1850. She was b. at Stanhope.
N. J.. December "7. 1832. lies., 228 Spring St.. New-
ton. N. J.

Mr. Tnlmadge served in tlie late Civil War. with

Company B., 27th N. J. Volunteer Infantry. Farmer,
Meth. Ep. C: Sarah, Anna. Rosetta.

V. Sarali Elizabeth Talmadge. b. at Longwood,
Morris Co., N. J.. Noveml)er 28, 1855; m. Benjamin S.

Wright, October 11. 1874. Res.. 17 Hampton St.,

Newton, N. J. Mason. Meth. Ep. C: Emma, Rosetta,
Mae, Virgil.

VI. Emma Louisa Wi'ight. b. December 20, 1876; m.

John Staley. Res., 108 A 4th Ave., Newark, N. J.

Express Aift. Meth. E}). No issue.

VI. Rosetta Wright, b. April 11, 1878. Meth. Ep.
VI. May Bell Wright, b. May 6, 1882; m. J. LeRoy

Kymer. P. 0.. Newton. N. J. Employed in shoe

factory. Presbyterian. C: (Vll) Hazel May Kymer,
b. August 6. 1904.

VI. Virgil Ivan Wright, b. March 18. 1893.

V. Anna (]*atharine Talmadge. b. at Columbia, N. J.,

December 25. 1859; m. George M. Crowley, June 1878.

P. 0., Stanhope. N. J. Mason. C: Caroline.

VI. Caroline Crowley m. Harry Berry. P. 0., Stan-

hope. N. J.

*l)iiiffliter ot Frederick Queren. who came to America
Ironi Franco, and Sarah Ami Sutton, lii.s wile.
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V. Rosettci Talmadge, b. October {), 1862: d. Febru-

ary 29, 1864.

IV. VVilliani Hey ward Talmadge, b. December 6,

1S25. d. August 29," 1878; m. Elizabeth Kyner, August
15, 1849. She was h. March 30. 1830; d. May 4, 1889.

Farmer at Lougwood, N. J. Mrs. T., Meth. Ep. C:
Elias, George, Margaret, Martha, Lucy, Freddie,
Minnie.

V. William Elias Talmadge. b. June 18, 1850; d.

April 18, 1899; m. Isabelle Bulivant. Res., 69 Maple
Ave., Irvington, N. J. C: (VI) Walter, Alan, Clarence.

V, George Vroom Talmadge, b. at Wharton, N. J.,

October 5, 1851; m. Anna M. Lyon, August 19, 1876.

P. 0., Rockaway, N. J. General mason contractor.

Presby. C: Mabel, William, Lucy.
VI. Mabel E. Talmadge, b. at Longwood, N. J.,

November 8, 1877; m. Samuel M. Cook, June 24, 1897.

Res., 72 Richard Ave.. Dover, N. J. Clerk. Presby.
C: (VII) Robert T. Cook, b. November 23, 1900. (Vll)
Anna L. Cook, b. December 1, 1904.

VI. William K. Talmadge, b. June 20, 1882; m.
Hazel K. Riggot, August 18, 1903. Book-keeper.
Presbyterian.

VI. Lucy A. Talmadge, b. December 22, 1889.

V. Margaret Ellen Talmadge, b. May 19, 1853; m.
Alanson A. Merritt, February 19, 1872.

'

He d. Febru-

ary 25, 1897. Proprietor of the Arlington House,
Greenwood Lake, N. J. P. 0., Rockaway, N. J. Mrs.

M., nurse. Meth. Ep. C: Overton, Oscar, Frank,
Alexander.

VI. Overton R. Merritt, b. November 6, 1873; m.
Rachel A. Gribble. P. 0., Rockaway, N. J. Foreman.
Meth. Ep. C: (Vll) Margaret A. Merritt, b. August
18, 1902. (Vll) Elizabeth G. Merritt, b. November
28, 1903.

VI. Oscar H. T. Merritt, b. May 19, 1875; m. Martha
Clorr. Res., 69 Central Ave.,, Hackensack, N. J.

Painter. Meth. Ep.
VI. Frank B. Merritt, b. August 11, 1878; m. Lillie

E. Ike. Res., 31 Warren St., Hackensack, N. J.

Broker. Meth. Ep. C: (Vll) Gertrude E. Merritt, b.

October 12. 1902. Ruth L. Merritt, b. August 21, 1904.



22 CHAMBEllL.\m FAMILY HISTORY.

VI. Alexander A. Merritt. 1). March 3, 1880; d.

September 14, 1880.

V. Martha Elizabeth Talmado-e, h. December 15,

1854: m. William Reid Searing. April 26, 1882. Res.,

32 Chestnut St., Newark, N. J. Presby. C: (VI)

Lucy Talmadge Searing, b. January 13, 1883. Presby.

(VI) John Reid Searing, b. January 14, 1887. Bank
clerk in Newark. Presby. S.

V. Lucy Anne Talmadge, b. February 21. 1856; m.
Uhel H. Wiggins, dec'd. Res., 32 Chestnut St., New-
ark, N. J.

V. Freddie Talmadge, b. December 23, 1861; d.

March 15, 1863.

V. Minnie B. Talmadge, b. June 12, 1863; m. Frank

Fredericks, June 26, 1883. Res., 173 Parker St., New-
ark, N. J. Carpenter. Mrs. F., Meth. Ep. C: (VI)

Stephen Cooper Fredericks, b. April 30, 1889. Presby.

(VI) Floyd Talmadge Fredericks, b. September 17, 1891.

Presby.
IV. Margaret Talmadge, b. December 25. 1827; d.

May 30, 1837.

IV. Vroom Talmadge. b. December 4, 1829; m.

Elizabeth, daughter of Richard Davenport, May 10,

1853. She was b. September 11. 1834; d. July 19,

1894. P. 0., Ballard, Washington. In 1856 they
moved to Wisconsin, now resident of Washington.
Millwright and grain elevator buihler. C. : Francis,

Stillman, Ellis.

V. Francis W. Talmadge, b. at Longwood, N. J.,

January 16, 1854; m. Jane Alvoid. of Jonesville, Mich.,
in 1883. P. 0.. Ballard, Wash. C: (VI) Byron A Tal-

madge, b. in Neln-aska, March 20, 1886.

V. Stillman V. Talmadge, b. August 29. 1856; d.

March 7. 1857.

V. Ellis C. Talmadge, b. in Wood Co.. Wis., March

1, 1858; m. Laura Boxford, of Dubuque, Iowa, in 1879.

Res.. Chicago. 111. C: (VI) Zelone Talmadge. b. 1881.

(VI) George Desurt Talmadge, b. 1882.

IV. Mahlon D. Talmadge, b. March 20, 1832; m.
Annie Jerome, dec'd. Res., Kansas. Served in Civil

War in the Union tirmv.

IV. Elias Talmadge. b. June 17. 1834: d. Apr. 8. 1846.
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IV. Daughter stillborn, August 29, 1836.

IV. Reuben E. Talmadge, b. February 28, 1838; m.
Fannie Hall. Kes., 105 Clifton Ave., Newark. N. J.

Soldier in the Civil War, C: Edward. Fred, Stella.

IV. John Tyler Talniadge, b. March 24. 1841; d.

October 6, 1841.

III. Cornelius D. Talmadge, b. January 25, 1804; d.

;
m. Caroline McClenen. C: Harriet, David,

Phebe, Margaret, John, Mary, Carrie.

IV. Harriet Talmadge, d. S.

IV. David Talmadge died in the Civil War.
IV. Phebe Talmadge m. George Gibson. C: Theo-

dore. Phebe m. second husband, Nathan Decker. No
issue.

V. Theodore Gibson. Res., Newark, N. J.

IV. Margaret Talmadge, d. S.

IV. Carrie Talmadge; m. . P. ()., Basking
Ridge, N. J.

III. Sarah D. Talmadge, 1). December 4, 1806; d. at

Franklin Furnace, N. J., November 1, 1839; m. Job B.

Woodruff, May 1, 1823. He was b. in Hardyston
township. Sussex Co., N. J., January 22, 1800; d. at

Newton, Sussex Co., N. J., June 6, 1871. School

teacher, in later years a merchant. Presby. C; Elias,

Phe' e, Noah, Sarah, Mary, Job. William.

IV. Elias H. Woodruff, b. February 29, 1824; d.

November 15, 1885; m. Tlieressa Cox. She d. December

22, 1905, aged about 82 years. Res., 95 High St.,

Newton. N. J. Mr. Woodruff was a former merchant
at Stillwater. C: Helen, Edwin, Laura.

V. Helen T. Woodruff m. Kortright. Res.,
586 Jersey Aye., Jersey City, N. J.

V. Edwin E. Woodruff. Res., 586 Jersey Ave.,

Jersey City, N. J.

V. Laura K. Woodruff. Re.>^., 96 High St., New-
ion. N. J.

IV. Phebe Woodruff, b. October 17, 1825; d. May 2,

1860: m. David Arnet. He d. March, 1864. Presbv.

C: (V) Fred D. Arnet.

IV. Noali T. Woodruff, b. August 19, 1827; d.

February. 1884; m. Phebe Hoj^kins. She d. March,
1897. Farmer. Mr. W.. Meth. Ep. Mrs. W.. Presby.

*'
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C. : Sarali, Haniiali, Ruth, Rebecca, Job, Phebe, John,
Susan, Laura.

V. Sarah A. Woodruff m. VValhice Clark. P. 0.,

Sussex, N. J. C: (VI) Frank d., Laura, Job, Johu d.,

Phebe, Brice, Tena.
V. Hannah Woodruff m. John D. Shorter. P. 0.,

Sussex. N. J. C: (VI) Ervin.

^
V. Ruth E. Woodruff m. Frank U. Dickson. P. ().,

Sussex, N. J. C: (VI) Helen, Harve}'.
V. Rebecca C. Woodruff m. Ainza Bedell. P. 0.,

Sussex, N. J. C: (VI) Leonard.
V. Job H. Woodruff m. Jennie Cole. Res., 57

South 7th St., Newark, N. J. C: (VI) Bert, Fred.

y.
Phebe J. Woodruff, d.; m. L. J. Feller. C: (VI)

Willie, Cora.

V. John T. W^oodruff, b. in Sussex Count v. N. J.,

December 20, 1862; m. Sarah E. Myers, May '3, 1888.

P. 0.. Warwick, N. Y. Farmer and miller. Baptist.
C: (VI) Gay E. Woodruff, b. June 12, 1894.

V. Susan K. Woodruff', d.

V. Laura H. Woodruff'. Res., New York citv.

IV. Sarah Woodruff, b. February 22, 1830; d. 1896;
m. James Yatman. He d. 1891. C: Harry, Nellie,

V. Harry J. Yatman. Res., 255 Garside St., New-
ark, N. J.

V. Nellie YMtnian. Pes.. Newton, N. J.

V. Yatman m. Charles Drake. Res., 27
Foster St.. Newton, N.J.

IV. Mary Woodruff, b. Sei^tember 20, 1882: m. John
R. Chamberlain, decVI. C: Theodore, Mary, Fannie,
Daniel.

V, Theodore Chamberlain. P. 0., Mendham, N. J.

V. Mary Ann Chamberlain, b. at Chester, N. J.,

June 6. 1866; m. Watson Allen l^artron, June 4, 1890.

P. 0., Morris Plains. N. J. Carpenter. Presby. C:
(VI) Llaymond Chamberlain Bartron, b. May 4", 1892,

(VI) Charles Melvin Bartron, b. November if). 1895.

V. Fannie S. Chamberlain, b. at Mendham, N. J.,

September 2. 1871: m. William L. Bennett. July 12,

1896. Res., 586 No. 5th St., Newark. N. J. VVatcln

man, Presbyterian. C: (VI) Pearl Minnie Bennett,
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1). Noveinl.rr 2'.l lUOO: d. Decemlnr IT). ][){)]. (VI)
Ljiuni Mfiv Bennett, b. Mav \K 1 <.«>:).

V. Daniel Chaniberlain '<!. in llMM.

IV. ^^)]) Woodruff. 1). at Franklin Furnace, Sussex

rountv. N. J.. Mav 2. 188r): ni. Elizabetli A. Emmons,
February 17. l^.VS! Slie d. March \H. 1S78. Res.. 804
VV. 801 li St., Kew York Citv. N. V. Ijisurance broker.

Mr. Woodruff was for niany vears en^a;;c<l in tbe

merchandise business at Stillwater, and hiler at New-
ton, N. J. In September, 1862, he enlisted in Co. A.,
27th Regiment N. J. Volunteers, was elected Orderly
Sergeant of said company and being a non-commissioned
officer was appointed by the Colonel, postmaster of the
27th Regiment N. J. Volunteers and served ten mojiths.

He was at the battle of Fredericksburg, Va., in Decem-
ber, 1862, and after the engagement the regiment was
taken down to Newport News. Va., where it did ])icket

duty until the latter part of March, 1868, when it was
transferred to the Army of the Cumberland and was
taken down through the Bine Grass region (Kentucky)
to Tennessee, crossing tlie Kentucky and Cumberland
rivers. The term of service of nine months expired,
and tile services of the regiment being needed it volun-
teered for another month, the government accepting
the offer. The regiment again left the Army of the
Cumberland and was brouglit back to Wheeling. West

Virginia, thence to Union City to keep the Confederates
from invading Pennsylvania. The regiment was
mustered out at Military Park, Newark, N. J., July,
1863. The regiment did not do much fighting, although
prepared at all times, but saw a great deal of country,
Jiaving been in and through nine States of tlie Union.

Since ])eing a member of the C A. U.. Mr. W^ood-
ruft' has held the following positions, viz.: .Officer of

the Guard. Chaplain. Quartermaster and Treasurer,
Junior and Senior Vice Commander. Department Dele-

gate (>f New York. Delegate to the INleniorial (yommit-
tee of the City of New York. Aid de Camp several

times on the Staff of the Department Commander of

New York, also Aid de C^amp several times on the Staff

of the Commander in Chief, v'z.: Generals Walker,
Shaw and Black. lb- is now a member of Lafavette
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l^)sl. No. 140. |)H|.artintMif of New York. G. A. K.

l]|)isco|);ili;m. ('.: Xatlinii. Emma, Ida, Minnie. Edwin,
Kli/al>etli.

V. XatliaJi KniinoMS Woodruff. 1). April 18, 1859: d.

Jmie II). 1859.

V. Kinma llel)ecca Woodruff, b. .Julv 2, 18(K). Res.,

411 W. 22d Sh., New York Citv. Coni<.

V. Ida Mav Woodruff, b. December 10. 18(34: ni.

Benjamin W. Gilchrisf. Res.. J39 SoiiMi 8tli St.. New-

ark, N. J. Silver ],)iater.

V. Minnie S. Woodruff, b. Jane 4, 1867. Saleslady.

Daughter of American Revolution. Episcopalian.
V. Edwin Tlieodore Woodruff, b. September 24,

1869; d. October 15, 1871.

V. Elizabetli A. Woodruff, b. Januarv 1, 1873.

Daughter of the American Revolution. Kindergarten
teacher at San Juan. Porto Rico. Episcopalian.

IV. William 0. Woodruff, b. June 8. 1838: d. March
20, 1904: m. Marv J. Crater. Res., 46 Hollywood Ave.,

East Orange, N. J. He enlisted in Company I, 15Lh

Regiment N. J. Volunteer Infantry, August. 1862, and
served until the close of the Civil \Var. C: Lizzie.

V. Lizzie \Voodi-uff m. Harry Bissell. Res., 4()

Hollywood Ave., East Orange, N. J.

III. William Talmadge, b. at Sparta, N. J., January
22. 1809; d. in the west. 1853; m. Catharine Wilson,
1829. She was b. December 21, 1807; d. Marcli 29,

1888. Sch<)ol teacher. Presby. C: Sarah. Absalom,
Hannah, Theodore. Albert, Almira, Cyrus, Josephine.

IV. Sarali W. Talmado-e. 1). April L 1831; d. March
12. 1902. S.

IV. Absalom S. Tabnndge. b. Septem])er. 1833; d. at

l»o(dvawa\. \. J.. Julv 17. 1904: m. Elizabeth Ann
Osuntn. al.out 1 srri. ('.: Zil)a. Walter. Nettie. Theo-
dore.

Absalom m. second wilV. Munici' Dickerson. June 7,

1S<U). lb' enlistetl and was a corporal in Company E,
lltli l»cuiment N. J. \ olunteers, aiwl was mustered

into service with his i-eginient. August 18, 1862. Ht?

was ])resent with Jiis company in all its marches and
battles up to the battle of GettysJjurg, where he was
sf'voreh wounded in the head. He remained until
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Febi'Linry, 1864, when ho rejoined the regiment at Brandy
Station, Va. He was again wounded at the battle of the
\\ il<lerness and sent to the hospital at Washington, D.
C. After his recovery he was detailed for dnty in the

ComniissMry Department at Washington, where he

remained, until the close of the war, when he was
mustered out with the regiment. He was a brave and
eliicieiit soldier and always had the confidence of his

supeiior officers.

V. Ziba Talmadge d. young.
V> Walter Talmadge dv young.
V. Nettie Talmadge d. young.
V. Theodore D. Talmadge. P. O., Hutchinson,

Kansas.
IV» Hannah Talmadge, b. December 1, 1835; d.

Februarv 18. 1878: m. Abraham Emmons. (\: Cyrus,
Nelson.

V. Cyrus Emmons d. young.
Vv Nelson F» Emmons, lies.. Clinton vSt.. Muskegon.

Mich.
IV. Theodore Talmadge. b. ISH'i. He was injured

on the railroad in 1858. and died from the eftVcts of his

injuries. S.

IV» Albert 1?. Talmadge, b. at Succasunna. Februarv

18, 1889: m. Mary E. Lyon. June 5, 1801. P. O',

Dover. N. J. Painter. Presby. C: Cliarles. John.
Mvra.

v. Charles L. Talmadge, b. my>: m. :Maggie A.

Farr. lies . Blackwell St.. Dover, N. J. Lumber in-

spector, C: (Vl) Alberi U. Talmadge. Jr.. aged Ifi

vears. (VI) Marv E. Talmadge. aged U v^^ars. (VI)

Pliilip F. Talmadge. d. infant. I VI) Henrietta Tal-

madge, d. infant.

V. John L. Talmadge, b. +'ebruaiv, ISO^; d. Januitry
li. 1907: m. Ella L. Losev. lies., 14'-^ Blackwell St'.,

Dover. N. J. Merchant.* C: (VI) Marshall L. Tal-

madge, aged Uj vears.

V. Myra L. 'ralmadge. b. July '^0. 1801). S.

IV. Almira E. Talmadge, b. at Succasunna. N. J.,

Marcli '^0, 1841: m. Charles G. Loree, August 28, 1868.

lie was born at Morristown. N. J., August '^8, 1886.

He learned the marble cutter's trade, at which he
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worked until liis doatli. lit' enlisted in Company T,

27tli Kepnient. Se|»teinl»er :i. 18B2. They were the

nine months' men ;ind wliile they were iit the front and

ready for battle, they never en.uan^ed in actnal service.

They were mustered out July 2, 18(38, being there ten

months. He died at Paterson. X. .1.. December 14.

188U. Hes.. SO Washin.LTton St.. Morristown. X. J.

Meth. M|t. (\: Katie. CyiMis, IJosie.

V. Katie A. Loree. b. August 15. ISiU: d. infant.

V. ('vrns Talmadge Loree. b. at Morristown, N. J.,

.lune t)." 18()0: m. Maggie A. Masker. April 80. 1891.

Shed. July 24. 11)01." Kes.. 80 Washington St.. Mor-
ristown, N. J.

When two years of age his parents removed to Pater-

son. He received a common school education. The

family remained in Paterson until the fall of 1890
wiien they returned to Morristown. Mr. Loree is in

the service of the Young Men's Christian Association

of Moriislown. a member of the Methodist Episcopal
church and a groujt leader of the Epworth League. C:
(VI) Harry Albert Loree, J). December 11. 1898.

V. Hosie Loree. I>. January 16. 1869: d. infant.

IV. Cyrus L. Talmadge. b. 1848. He w^as a ])rivate
in Company E. 11th Regiment N. J. A^olnnteers, en-

listed August 18, 1862, and engaged in the battles of

Fredericksl)urg, (/hancellorsville, Gettysburg and the

battle of Locust Grove where he Avas taken prisoner
and confined in the i^ndersonville prison and trans-

ferred to Libby prison where he died. S.

IV. Josephine Talmadge, b. 1845; d. infant.

III. Abraham Talmadge, b. February 28, 1811.
III. Hannah Talmadge, b. May 8, 1814; m. James

Wood. Lived near Stanhope. C: Elias, Cornelius,
Norah, Sarah. Phebe. Marv. Lewis. Isabel I. James, Leo.

IV. Elias T. Wood. d.

^

IV. Cornelius J. Wood. d.

IV. Norah M. Wood m.^ Ellen Griffin. P. ()., Little

Swamp. Port Lincoln, South Australia. C: James
Henry d., John Henry, Edward Thomas, William Ro-
land, Thomas, Ellie May d.

IV. Sarah M. Wood'd.. ni. William Hartman d. P.

0., Stanhope. X^. -J. No issue.
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IV, Pl!eb«> E. Woo«l nh Jo:5epli Toi]«i. Meih. Kp.
Baker. P, 0., Stanhope, N. J. C: William, Joseph,
James. Edwarr). Jonrnia. Katie, Doctor. Hlaurbp. Sarah,
Artlnir, Elmer.

V. William TorhL d.: m. Hattie iieHi>. Metli. Ep.
Railroader. P. (X. Stanhope. X.J. r.:'(VI) Clinton.
Amos (1.. Lottie.

V. Joseph Todd, d.

V. James W. Todd m. Annie McJJavit. Superin-
tendent of the sash and blind factory, Newton. Meth.

Ep. P. 0., Newton, N. J. C: (VI j Leslie M., James.
V, Edward Todd m. Nellie Hoffman. Yardmaster

at Port Morris. Meth. Ep, P. 0., Port Morris, N. J.

C: (V!) Rhoda.
V. Joanna Todd. Bakery saleslady. S.

V. Katie Todd. d.

V. Doctor Todd. d.

V. Blanche Todd, d.

V. Sarah Todd. S.

V. Arthur Todd. d.

V. Elmer Todd, d.

IV. Mary A. Wood, d.: m. John Oliver, d. C:
Maggie d., Charles, Sarah d., George d.

IV. Lewis K. Wood m. Rachel A. Thompson. Been
a railroad conductor. P. 0., Stanhope, N. J. C:
Harry, Nellie.

V.

*

Harry W. W\»od m. Grace W. Clift, May 27,
1897. P. 0., Little Falls, N. J. Meth. Ep. School
teacher. C: (VI) Helen L., Dorothy K., Calvin C.

V. Nellie Wood m. N. Augustus Woodruff. P. 0..

Stanhope, N. J. Carpenter. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) May.
IV. LsabeinVood, d,

IV. James W. V\M)od. d.

IV. Loo H. Wood.



l^KSrENDANrsOF POLLY CHAMBERLAIN,

DAUGHTER OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

— o-

II. Polly ChaiJiberlaiii iii. Thomas Havens. Farmer.
Lived near Sparta on the farm now owned and occupied
])y John H. Chamberhiin. C: Sallie, Irene, Noah,
Thomas, Charles, SamueL

III. Sarah Havens, b. in Sussex Co., July 7, 1810; d.

;
m. William D. McCormick. He was b.

November 20, 1807; d. July 9. 1892. Farmer. Lived
on the farm now owiied by his sou. Charles McCor-
mick. Pi-esby. C: Calvin, Maurice. W illiam. Charles.

IV. Calvin A. McCormick. 1). near Milton, Morris

Co., N. J.. December 25. 1838: d. at Sparta, N. J.. Jan-

nary 2, 1881; m. Elizabeth VanKirk. April 30, 1804.

She was b. at Sparta. N. J.. Oct()l)er 27, 1840. P. 0..

Sparta. N. J. Blacksmith. Meth. Ep. C: Addie,
Cora, William, Mamie.

V. Addie May McCormick, b. May 21. 1870; d.

December 12. 18'70.

V. Cora E. McCormick. h. March 8, 1875; d. August
24, 1875.

V. William Kelsey McCormick, b. October 12, 1877.

P. 0.. Sparta, N. J. S.

V. Mamie Louisa McCormick, b. January 28. 1880.

P. 0.. Sparta. X. J. School teacher. S.

lY. Maurice McCormick. b. Jaunary 31, 1837: m.
Caroline Mandeville. dec'd, about 1858. C: Mary,
William. He m. second wife. Marv Davenport, about
18()(). She d. . P. ().. Milton, N. J. Farmer.

Presby. < '.: Emma.
V. Marv McCormick. b. .luly 7. 1859; d. : ni.

Jolin Whittle, about 188(). C: William, Edwin.
V. William McCormick, b. Februarv 10, 1861. P.

0.. Milton. X. .1. Farmer. S.
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V. Eiiiniu .laiip McCormick. b. Ano-ust 28, 1868; m.
Tlioiiins J. X(»iui;iii. ( See Tliomas J. Norman Fiiiuilv

)

IV. W'illiMiu Harvey McCorniiek, b. October 12,
1S8U: (1.: 111. ^[arv Zeek, dec'd. Farmer. Mrs. C,
Metli. Ep. C: Edgar.

V. Edoar H. McCormick, b. at Milton, N. J., Janu-
ary :l 1876: m. Nettie W. Wallace. June 2, 1897. P.

0.. j\[iUoM. N. .1. Farmer. C: (VI ) Rooer H. McCor-
mick. )>. March 14, 1N98. (VI) Mildred J. McCormick,
b. June 5. 1«99; d. February 2, 190L (VI) Joseph E.
McCormick. b. April 9. 1901; d. May 5, 1901. (VI)
Bessie M. McCormick, b. December 28, 1902. (VI)
Cletus F. McCormick. b. June 15. 1904.

IV. Charles McCormick, b. March 25, 184(k m. Lena
M\.llman. P. ().. Milton. N. J. Farmer. C: Nellie,

Hany. Harvey.
III. Irene Havens m. Phineas Dunn. C.: Martha,

Noah.
IV. M.irtha Ddim m. Jacob Drake,
IV. Noah Dunn. Probably went west.

III. Noah Havens m. Ann Weaver. Farmei". Meth.

Kj). C.: Elizabeth. Horace. Lewis. William. Emily.
Mnrgaret. Kate. Christina.

IV. Elizabeth Havens, in. Daniel Shelden. P. 0..

Franklin Furnace. N. J. C: Noah. John. IMaggie, Ann.
V. Noah Shelden lu. .

V. John Shelden m.
;

—
.

V. ]\r;i<Joi(' Shelden. S.

V. Ann Shelden. dec VI: ni. Nathan Nonii.in. I*. ()..

Ledge wood, X. J.

iV. Horace Havens, dec'd: in. ^NFiiggie Lewis. C.:

JaiiK^s. Lewis. Mamie. .

V. dames ILivriis.

V. L«nvis Hav^Mis.

V. Mamie Havt-ns in. Ira Tice. P. ().. ()gdens})urg.
N. J. Engi lUHM'.

IV. Lewis Havens, der'd: in. Kate Norman. C.:

Minnie, Harriet, James.
V. Minnie Havens, dec'd; m. Smith Kiker. P.O.,

Edison. X. .1.

V. Harriet Havens in. Asa Conrtriirht. P. O..

Madison. N. J.
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V, Jamie's Havens m. Susan liiker. l\ 0., FrankHii

Furnace, N. J.

IV. VVillinni Havens d. single.

IV, Emily Havens m. David Hanimel, deed. C:
Zelia, VVilK Frank. Emily m. second husband,

Stephen Bay les. P. 0., Edison, N. ^. No issue.

IV, Margaret Havens m. Robert Lemons, C, : Walter.

She U). second huf^band, AH>ert Davenport, deo'd. C:
Cora, NomIi.

V. VVnUer Lemons, d. single,

V. Cora Davenport. P. 0., Franklin Furnace,
X. J. 8.

V. Noah Davenport. S.

IV. Kate Havens m. Henrv Eiker. P. 0., Ogdens-
buro;, N. J. C: Minnie dec^d. Dayton dec'd, Frank,
Will. Noah.

IV. Christina Havens m. Whitfield Norman. P. 0.,

Sparta, N. J. C: Ruzie, Thomas, Frcinces, Emma,
Charles, Nelson.

V, Ruzie Norman m. William Search. Residence,
PateISOn, N. J.

V, Thomas Norman d. single.
V, Frances Norman d. single.
V, Emuia Norman m. John E. Norman. P. 0.,

V, Charles Norman. S,

V. Nelson Norman. S.

HI. Thomas Havens d. young.
III. Charles Havens emigrated to Zanesville, Ohio.

Ill, Samuel Havens emigrated to Zanesville, Ohio.

ISAAC CHAMBEHLAIX.

SON OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

Isaac Chamberlain d. single.



Amos Chamberlain, Sr





DESCENDANTS OF JOSEPH CHAMBERLAIN,

SON OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

-0-

II. Joseph Chamberlain, b. on tlie old homestead
near Sparta, N. J., about 1776; d. near Milton, Morris

Co., N. J., June 1, 1836; m. Susan Sayers. C: Almeda,
Clara, Gabriel. Joseph m. second wife, Mary Dow.*
She d. at Junction, N. J., about 1865. C: Mahlon,
Betsey, Hiram, Marshall, Ida, Cynthia, Emeline,
Joseph.

Josepli Chamberlain first lived at and operated the

Hopewell Forue in Sussex (bounty for some time, and
later ])nrchase<l the forge property at Russia, Morris

County, N. J., where he continued the nninfacture of
iron until his death. He became possessed of consider-
able property in Jefferson, the first record was 84 acres,

purchased April 6, 1826. His next purchase was made
Se])tember 11, 1826, which consisted of several tracts of

land, in all 620 acres. On June 28, 1827, he purchased
another tract of 23.6 acres. He is said to have owned
in all about 800 acres.

Joseph Chamberlain was an old Wue VVhio;. It is

related that he owed a man a large sum ol' money, and
was asked if the party would come to him and sav,
^'Mr. Chamberlain, if vou will vote the Democratic

ticket, I will give you the debt,'' would you do it? To
which he replied, '^No, but I would kick him off my
ground for offering such a thing." He was struck by
lightning in his house during a thunderstorm, and wms

instantly killed.

He was buried in the Headley graveyard, near Milton,

^Daughter of Moses Dow, and gvanddaugiiter of Kev.
Lorenzo Dow, a noted Metliodist preaclier, and a descend-
ant of Henry Dowd, who came from Enuhutd to America
in ir>3«).

33
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but has IK) t()ui])st()iie i)eiiriiij;" any inscription. Letters

of administration on his property were i^iven An<j,*nst 9,

1880. to Willi.ini lleadley. administrator.

Mi. Almeda (^haml>erhiin. h. in Sussex Co.. N. J., in

1798: d. 1875: m. William Wheeler in 1822. He was
b. in Morris County. N. J., June 18. 1801: d. Auoust
29, 18r)7. Farmer at Pine Grove, in Schuylkill Co.,

Pa. Meth. Ep. C: Guy, Clarinda, Suvin, Sarah. Wil-
liam. Nancy. Caleh, Frances.

IV. Guy Wheeler, b. April 25, 1823: d. March 21,

1891: m. Theresa Blank. September 1. 1848. She was
b. at Newsteinfort. Germany, April 28. 1829. P. ().,

Pine Grove. Pa. Furniture dealer. Meth. Ep. C:
Edward, Louisa, Ferdinand, Almeda. Fraiik. Theresa,

George, Gertrude. Clara.

V. Edward Wheeler, b. June 5, 1849; d. April 24.

1893: m. Emma Ziegler, November 30, 1874. P. 0..

Pottsville, Pa. Millwright. Luth's. C: Mason. Hattie.

VL Mason E. Wheeler, b. at Pine Grove, Pa.. Jiilv

8,1877. Res., Pottsville, Pa. Moulder. Luth. S.
'

VI. Hattie L. Wheeler, b. August 5. 1878; d. IMarch

25,1900: m. Calvin M. Stoudt. C: (VII) Edgar E.

Stondt. Rali)h J. K. Stoudt.

V. Louisa Wheeler, h. Januai'y 19. 1851: d. August—
\

: m. Edward Tracy. P. 0., Hummeltown, Pa.

C: Minnie.
V. Ferdinand Wheeler, h. Julv 14, 1852; m. Susan

M. Gorgas, February 22, 1877. 'Res., 199 No. Boyle
avenue, Los Angeles, Cal. Manager of the Los Angeles
Gas Saving Association of California. Meth. Ep. No
issue.

V. Almeda AVheeler, b. November 2, 1854: m. Rob-
ert Bamford. Res., 1704 Lebigli Ave., Philadelphia, Pa.

V. Frank Wheeler, b. November 4, 1856;ni. Ida Barr.

P. 0., Pine Grove, Pa.

V. Theresa Wheeler, b. December 17, 1861: d. Feb-

ruary 14, 1862.

V. George Wheeler, b. at Pine Grove, Pa., Mav 22,
1865: m. Eleanor Sides King, July 2, 1889. Res.,^3206
Columbia avenue, Philadelphia, Pa. District Superin-
tendent of Public Schools. Presby. C: (VI) Guy Sam-
uel Wheeler, b. March 28, 1891." (VI) Frank' Ralph
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Wheeler, b. April 10, 1802. (Vl) George CliJirles ^Vliee-

ler. )). Se])tem!)er 19. 1895. (VI) Bnuit Smith Wheeler,
1). M;iv IT). 1898. (VI) Anna Theresa Wheeler, b. Novem-
ber l5. 1904: d. July 19. 1905.

V. Gertrude Wheeler, b. April 28, 1868. P. 0., Pine

Grove. Pa. Luth. S.

V. Clara A. Wheeler, b. October 29, 1870. P. 0.,

Pine Grove. Pa. I'eacher. S.

IV. Clarinda Wheeler, b. Se})tembev 2, 1824. Res.,
2758 N. 15th St.. Philadelphia. Pa. Meth. Ep. S.

IV. Susan Wheeler, b. 1826: d. 1831.

IV. Sarah Eliza Wheeler, b. 1828: d. 1851: ra. Wil-
liam Kendall, dec'd. Tanner. Meth. Ep. C: Henry.

V. Henry Kendall. P. 0., Pine Grove, Pa.

IV. William C. Wheeler, b. August 16. 1880; d. April
8. 1870. Farmer. Luth. S.

IV. Nanev W^heeler: b. at Rockaway, N. J., in 1834;
m. J(jhn B. Wright, August 30, 1865. He was b. in

Chester County, Pa., in 1830. Pes., 2758 N. 15ih St.,

Philadel]diia. Pa. In the coal business. JMeth. Ep. C;
Charles, Ali're<l, Grace.

V. Charles W. Wright, b. June 17, 1806: d. June 28,

1901. He was run over by a Pennsylvania R. R. freight
Irain and killed; m. Mis. Martha John in 1992. Res.,
2038 Lambert St., Philadelphia. Pa. Lawyer. Meth.

Ep. C: (VI) Nancy E. Wright, b. January." 1893. (VI)
Karlene D. Wright, b. April, 1894.

V. Alfred Cookman Wright, b. April 29, 1869: m.
Ida Woland, in 1888. Res., 3042 Fountain St., Phila-

delphia, Pa. Employed l)v the Bell Telephone Com-

panv. Meth. Ep. C: (Vl) CharUs Edwin Wright, b.

June. 1889. (VI) Helen Florence Wright, b. December

24, 1891.

V. Grace WT'ight. b. January 13. 1871; m. Dr. Allen

B. Schminkv, 1894. Res., 2758 N. 15th St.. Philadel-

])hia. Pa. Druggist. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) Clarence S.

Schminkv, b. September 6, 1895: d. February 8, 1896.

(VI) Warren W. Schminky. b. January 19, 1898. (VI)

LaAvrence A. Schminkv. b. November 5. 1901,

IV. Caleb Wheeler.' b. May 2. 1835; d. December 12,

1890; m. Rebecca Koons. Wheelwright and car builder.

Meth. Ep. C: Estella. Lynn.
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V. Es^tella Wheeler, m. Douglass Barr. Res., 823

Heallv Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

V. "Lynn Wheeler. Res., 823 Heallv Street, Phila-

delphia, Pa,

IV. Frances Ahneda Wheeler, b. 1838; d. 1839.

III. Clariiida Chamberlain, d.; m. George Snellgrove,
d. Baker. C: William, Annie.

IV. William H. Snellgrove. Res., 518 S. 6tli Street,

Camden, N. J.

IV. Annie Ahneda Snellgrove, d. December, 1899;
m. Frank Wammerling. Res., 427 N. 32nd Street,

Philadelphia, Pa. C: Frank, Julia, Clara.

III. Gabriel Chamberlain, b. in Sussex County, N.

J., 1808; d. ; m. Mary Ann McClenen, d. Lived

in Jefferson township, Morris County, near Rnssia,
where during much of his life time he was engaged in

burning charcoal. During the training days he was

Captain of a Company of Militia. He was a great

reader, and a well informed man. Politically he was
a staunch Republican. Mrs. C, Meth. Ej). C.: Lydia,

John, William, Mary, Joseph.
IV. Lydia Cliam))erlain d. young.
IV. John Henry Chamberlain, Sr.. b. at Mil ton,

Morris County, N. J., October 16, 1834; m. Harriet

Riker, of Hopewell, Sussex County, N. J., April 1.

1865. In the spring of 1858, Mr. Chamberlain went
to California for the purpose of mining, but owing to

ill health, returned four years later. After marriage

they resided at Milton for one year, then removed to

West Mountain, where they resided for ufteen years.
In 1881, they moved to Ogdensburg on a farm where

they lived eighteen years, wheii iii 1899 he purchased a

farm near Sparta, in Sussex County, N. J., where he
still lives and is engaged in farming. P. 0.. Sparta,
N. J. C: John, Joseph, George, Frank, Cliarles,

Robert, Mary, Hat tie, Grace.

V. John ilenrv (Uiamberlain, Jr., I). March 4, 1866;
m. Julia Bavles,' Julv 4, 1888. P. 0.. Sparta. N. J.

Conductor on the N.' Y. S. & W. R. R. Baptist. C:

(VI) Marv Chaml>erhun. I). April 10,4889; d. April 11,

1889. (VI) Jejinie Chamberlain, b. Jaiuiarv 11, 1891;
d. January 13, 1891. (Vl) Ernest Chamberlain, b.
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Janiiarv 8, 1892; d. January 11. 1892. (VI) Myrtle
Chamberlain, b. December 13, 1893. (VI) Stephen M.

Chamberlain, b. March 10, 1894. (VI) John Henry
Chamberlain, Jr., b. January 30, 1890. (VI) Ethel L.

Chamberlain, b. March 29, 1897. (VI) Mildred Cham-
berlain, b. Jnne 11, 1899: d. Jnne 21, 1899. (VI)

George C. Chamberlain, b. July 11, 1900. (VI) Elsie

A. Chamberlain, b. February 11, 1902. (VI) Floyd R.

Chamberlain, b. September 22, 1904.

V. Joseph E. Chamberlain, b. October 29, 1867; m.

Fannie A. Current, March 21, 1891. P. 0., Ogdens-
bui'g, N. J. Clerk in P. J. Dolan's store at Odgens-
burg. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) Clarence E. Chamberlain,
b. July 16, 1896.

V. George B. Chamberlain, (twin), b. October 29,

1867; m. Ida Rochelle, September 17, 1891. She d.

December 9, 1896. P. 0., Ogdensburg, N. J. Engineer
on the N. Y. S. & W. R. R. Methodist Episcopal. C:

(VI) Lena M. Chamberlain, b. November 22, 1893.

George m. second wife, Susie Gould, June 3. 1900.

V. Frank L. Chamberlain, b. August 12, 1869; m.

]\Lime Adams, October 18, 1897. P. 0., Ogdensburg,
N. J. Enoiueer on the N. Y. S. & W. H. R. Meth.

Ep. C: (VI) Willie Chamberlain, b. 1898; d. March
14. 1898. (VI) Lewis Chamberlain, b. August 15. 1900.

(VI) Laura Chamberlain, b. Augusi 25. 1903.

V. Charles G. Chamberlnin. b. October 18. 1871; m.

Mame E. Current, January 13. 1893. Iiesidence,

Jersey Citv. N. J. Machinist. Methodist Episcopal.
C: (VI) Garda V. Chamberlain, b. Ajuil 2(L 1896. (VI)

Elsie Chamberlain, b. May 15, 1901; d. April 14, 1902.

(VI) Ida M, Chamberlain, b. February 4. 1905.

V. Robert L. Chamberlain, b. January 14. 1874; m.
Jennie Simmons. June 9, 1894. P. 0., Ogdensburg. N.
J. Is in the lumber business, Methodist Episcopal.
C: (VI) Leland R. Chamberlain, b. November 18, 1895.

(VI) Bessie Chamberlain, b. April 9. 1897; d. Mux 20.

1900.

V. Marv M. Chamberlain, b. Janunrv 11. 1877; m.
J. W. Main, of Yonkers. N. Y., June 30. 1897. Res.,

Yonkers. N. Y. Before marriage she taught school in

Sussex County. N. J. Bapti.st. C: (VI) George L.
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Main, b. December 80, 1898. (VI) Ravnioud D. Main,
b. October 27. 1901.

V. Hattie M. Chamberlain, b. April 11, 1886. P.

0., Sparta. N. J. School teacher. Methodif^t Epis-

copal. S,

V, Grace E. Chamberlain, b. January 24, 1891. P.

0.. Sparta, N. J. Methodist Episcopal.
IV. Almeda Chamberlain. P. 0., Milton, N. J.

Methodist Episcopal. Single.
IV. VVilliaiii M. Chamberlain, b. in Morris County,

N. J.. September 23, 1842; ni. Sarah C. Ross, Decem-
))er 19, 1805. She was b. May 20, 1841; d. March 29,

1892. P. 0., Milton, N. J. Farmer and general
laborer. Enlisted September 2, 1864, in Company G,
First New Jersey Cavalry. He was ;it the battle of

Stony Creek, but served mostly on picket duty. He
was mustered out of service. May 81. 1865, C:
Martha, Philip, Amzi, Warren, James. Jessie", Lcuia.

V. Martha Chamberlain, b. April 22, 1867; ui. J;il'oI>

Vaughan. P. 0., Honses Corners, N. .1. Farmer. ('.:

(VI) Nettie. Lizzie, William.

V. Philip Chamberlain, b. October 2, 1869; d. March
12, 1871.

V, Amzi VV. Chamberlain, )). February 22, 1871: d.

March 19, 1892.

V. Warren D. Chamberlain, b. March 2. 1873; m.
Bertha Ryerson. P. 0., Houses Corners, N. J. C:

(VI) Lena Chamberlain.
V. James Edward Chamberlain, b. January 17. 1875;

m. Rachel Poulison, 1905. Farmer. P. 0., Milton,
N. J. C: (VI) Etta Chamberlain, b. November, 1905.

V, Jessie Chamberlain, b. June 25, 1881; m. .

V. Lena Chamberlain, b. September 23, 1883; m.

IV. Mary Chamberlain m. James C. Ross. P. 0.,

Monroe Corner, N. J. Farmer. Methodist Episcopal.
C: Elmer, Frank, Wheeler, Walter.

V. Elmer Ross m. Emma Smith. P. 0., Franklin

Furnace, N. J.

V. Frank Ross m. Lizzie Ross. P. 0., Middletown,
N. Y. Conductor on the N. Y. S. & W. Railroad. C:

(VI) Fred, Everett.
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V. Wheeler Ross, b. 1871. Killed in an ticcideut

Jaiiuarv 15. 1900; m. Bertha Shaw.
V. \Valtev Kor.^.

IV. Ju:<eph R. Chtiinljerlaiu. b. Deceniuer 1, 1848; d.

June '.20, 1882; m. Rachel Cole. She was b. July 24,

1852. Laborer. Served in the late Civil War. Meth-
odist Episcopal. C: Bertha, Herbert.

V. Bertha Chamberlain, b. September 29. 1878; d.

March 7, 1889.

V. Herbert Chamberlain, b. Mav 17, 1870; m. Grace
J. Norman, March 24, 1897. Laborer. C: (VI) Helen
B. Chamberlain, b. November 11, 1897. (VI) Myrtle
M. Chamberlain, b. January 30, 1900. (VI) Maggie A.

Chamberlain, b. February 9, 1902. (VI) Beatrice A.

Chamberlain, b. August 11, 1904.

III. Elizabeth Chamberlain, b. about 1812; d. 1885;
m. Steplie]! Brown. *^ He d. 1883. In early life he
w;i.s employed in Joseph Cham])erlain'*s Forge, at

Russia. Morris County. N. J. He later taught school

at Longwood, after which he studied law and practiced
for some time. Episcopal church. C: Infant, infant,

\Vellingt()u. Lenora, Muhlenburg, Marshall, Martha,
Cornelius. Truman, Agnes, Louisa.

IV, Infant d. unnamed.
IV. Infant d. unnamed.
IV. Wellington Brown, b. about 1835; d. 1879; m.

Martha Harland, dec'd. Methodist Episcopal. No
issue.

IV. Lenora Brown, d. aged 23 years; m. Willliam

Pray. P. 0., Elmira, N. Y. C: George, Anna,
William. Lillie.

V. George Pray.
V. xAnna Pray.
V. William Prav d. vouni>*.

V. Lillie Pray. Trained nurse. S.

IV. Cornelius Brown m. Jennie Meeker. P. 0.,

Binghamton, N. Y. Salesman. Meth. Ej). C: Eva
dec'd, Susan. Ethel, , Cornelius, Jr.

*Graudson of Job IJrowu, who came from Englaud and
married Elizabetli Hopkins, August 1, 1778. She came from
Eugiaud. He was also a son of Job r>rown, Jr., who
married ('orue]i;i Corrogau.
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IV. Tnnuan Brown, m. Jennie DeWees, dec'd. C:
Walter. Married second wife, Antoinetta VonDono)).
dee'd. C: Marguerite, Cornelias. &c. He married third

\Yife, xAnnie Hug-lies. No issue. Residence, 451 Jersey

avenue, Jersey City, N. J. Mr. B. Episcopal and wife,

Preshy.
IV. Agnes Brown, b. December 18, 1849; m. Harry

Snyder. Traveling Salesman. Episcopal. C: Harriet,
Arthur.

V. Harriet E. Snvder, m. Walter Johnson. P. 0.,

Washington, N. J. Merchant. Presby. C:
Johnson.

V. Arthur Snyder.
IV. Matilda Louisa Brown, b. December ]8, 1849: m.

Edwin Thomas Mander. June 25, 1879. Residence. 444

Jersey avenue, Jersey City, N. J. He was b. at Freder-

icksburg, Va. Passenger Train Master. Pennsylvania
R. R. Episcopal. No issue.

III. Hiram Chamberlain, m. Delia Ann Flatt. C:
Malilon, Cynthia. He married second wife, Marv Kim-
ball. Bloomer in his father's forge at Russia, but after-

wardskept hotel at Carbondale, Pa., and died there. C:
Elizabeth, Adelaide. Phrona.

IV. Mahlon Ciiamberlain.

IV. Cynthia Chamberlain.
IV. Elizabeth Chamberlain, m. Hiram Chaml)erlain.
IV. Adelaide Chamberlain.
IV. Phrona Chamberlain.
III. Marshall Chamberlain went to California and

died there single.

III. IMahlon Chamberlain married and removed to

Illinois. C: Hiram.
IV. Hiram Chamberlain, m. Elizabeth Chamberlain,

daughter of his uncle. Hiram Chambf'rlain.
III. Emeline Chamberlain, d. single.
III. Cvnthia Chamberlain, b. about 18B3; d. Septem-

ber 24, 1854; m. Jacob B. V. DeWitt, March 4. 1851.

He was b. April I^O. 1827; d. August. 1855. C: Mary,
John, Cvnthia.

IV. Marv Elizal)eth DeWitt. b. November 80. 1851;
m. George E. Hill, Obtober 8, 1874. P. ()., Westwootl,
N.J. lief. ch. C: Fred.
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V. Fred DeWitt Hill, b. September 27, 1875. P. 0.,

Westwood, N. J, Poaltryiiian.
IV. John Jacob DeWitt, b. January 24, 1853; d.

February 4, 1854.

IV. Cynthia DeWitt, b. August 15, 1854; m. Schuy-
ler Voorhis. P. 0., North Paterson. Farmer. Dutch
Ref. ch. No issue.

III. Joseph Chamberlain, b. at Milton, Morris

County, N. J., June 15, 1836; m. Amy E. Seals, July
4, 18(36. P. 0., Hio-h Bridge, N. J. Blacksmith.
Meth. Ep. C: Joseph, Edward, Cornelius, Mary, Wil-
liam, John.

IV. Joseph Chamberlain, Jr., b. March 22, 1866; m.
Emma Duckworth. P. 0., Plainfield, N. J. Black-
smith. C: (V) Flosina Chamberlain, Chanly Chamber-
lain dec'd, Minnie Chamberlain, Floyd Chamberlain,
dec'd.

IV. Edward T. Chamberlain, b. April 4, 1869; d.

September 25, 1869.

IV. Cornelius W. Chamberlain, b. April 4, 1869; d.

September 15, 1809. Twins.

IV. Mary Emma Chamberlain, b. September 7, 1872;
m. Charles G. August, December 25, 1893. Residence,
67 Boyd avenue, Jersey City, N. J. Bookkeeper, P.

Lorillard Co. C: (V) Earl W. August, b. May 3. 1896.

IV. William C. Chamberlain, b. March 30,'l875; m.

Mary E. Noonen, of Huntington, W. Va., November
24, 1902. Residence, 1829 Third avenue, Huntington,
W. Va. Machinist. Meth. Ep. C: (V) Geneva May
Alta Chamberlain, b. August 30, 1903.

IV. John M. Chamberlain, b. September 25, 1879; m.
Annabel Martens. Residence, 216 Stebbon Place, Plain-

field, N. J. Iron moulder. No issue (1905).
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SON OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

()-

II. Sniuuel Cliiiuiberlaiii. I).
;
d. at Milton, N.

J., of smallpox; in. Martha Davenport. Farmer.
Samuel Cliaml>erlain. o!" Jefferson twp., purchased his

first land of record, January 10, 1811, from John De
Camp and wile Susan, also of Jefferson twp., consisting;
ot* 50 acres for the consideration S700. This tract was

]iurchased by John De Camp in 1810. from Ebenezer
and Timothy Jayne.
On January 4. 1814. Samuel Chaml)erlain purchased

from John A. Davenport and Sarah, his wife, of Beriueu

Countv, 15.25 acres, situated in Jefferson township for

8l42.r;o. Presby. C: Noah, Catharine, Fhebe, Hila.

III. Noah Chamberlain. Said to have <^one South.
III. Catharine Chamberlain, b. near Milton, N. J..

January 27, 1817; d. at Sparta, N. J., August 2, 1893;
m. James Maines, October 22, 1836. He was born at

Spar! a. N. J., July 7, 1814, and died there January 17,
1889. Farmer. Presbyterians. C: Hilinda, Mary, Louis,
James. Charles. Stewart. Samuel.

IV. Hilinda Maines, b. at Sparta, Sussex Countv. N.
J., March 31, 1839: m. George W. Goble. March 21,

1860. P. 0., Sparta, N. J. Farmer. Presby. C: Joseph.
V. Joseph M. Goble. b. September 9, 1870; d. August

28, 1899; m. Nellie Howey. No issue.

IV. Mary Ann Maines. b. February 23, 1841; m.
Theodore Goble, September 20, 1857. He was b. Sep-
tember 20, 1833; d. January 30 1887. P. 0., Sparta,
N. J. Farmer. Mrs. G., Meth. Ep. C: Harvey, Ja-

cob. James.
V. Harvey Goble, b. September 18, I860; m. Lizzie

Gunderman, May 5, 1886. P. 0., Sparta, N. J. Farmer.
Meth. Ep. C: (VI ) Hampton Goble, b. March 13, 1887;

42
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(VI ) Marv Goble, b. July 28. 188U: (VI) Hnrvey Goble,
Jr.. ].. Xoveniljor 16, 1898, d. Marcli 18. 1895; (Vl) The-

opliiliis (ioble. b. April 20, 1896; (VI) Mvrtie Goble. b.

October 11. 1899.

V. Jacob A. Goble, b. May 12. 1862. P. 0., Sparta,
X. J. Farmer. S.

V. James Gol)le, b. October 22, 1865; m. Myrtie A.

Shawger, November 25, 1891. P. 0.. Sparta, N. J.

Farmer. Metb. Ep. C!: (VI) Aiigeliiie Goble. b. Mav
8, 1898: (VI) Halsey C. Goble. b. April 5, 1895; (Vl'j

Samuel J. Gol)le. b. October 3. 1897; (VI) Rnssell Goble.
b. August 9, 1899.

IV. Louis P. Maines, 1). January 8. 1844; d. February
26, 1881. S.

IV. James S. Maiiies. b. February 16, 1846; d. De-
ceiuber 8. 1892. S.

IV. Charles C. Maines. b. December 20, 1848; m.
Catharine Bumpus. Residence, 2308 Walton avenue,
Fort W'tiyne. Iiid. Conductor on railroad. C: Laura,

Anna, Fred, Golda, Frank. Harvey. Frances.

IV. Stuart Miiines. b. January 17, 1850; d. October
24. 1900; m. F]lizabetli Reed. Farmer. No issue.

IV. Samuel H. Maines, b. January 21, 1852: m. Anna
Augusta McCann. P. 0.. Spartn. N. J. Farmer on tlie

old Benjamin Chamberlain homestead, near Sparta, in

Sussex County. N. J. Meth. Ep. No issue.

III. Phebe Chaml^erlain. b. January 2. 1819: d. in

Newark. N. J.. November 28. 1904; n'l. Stepben Cole,
Marcb 20. 1885. He was b. at Newfoundland. N. J.,

September 18. 1818, and died at Morristovvn, FebruMry
14, 1898. Farmer. Presby. C: Elizabetb, Joseph,
David, Martha, Catliarine. George, John. Levi, Samuel,
Frank. James, Charles, Chester, Bedell.

IV. Elizabeth. Cole. b. Decenibei' 1. 1885; d. Ajn-il 25.

1899: m. John G. Stickle. Auo-ust 6. 1856. Retired.

Meth. F]p. P. 0., Bloomfield. N. J. C: Pliebe, Win-
field, George. Lillian. John.

V. Phebe C. Slickle. b. June 4, 1857; m. David W.
Miller. Residence. 200 Montgomery St.. Bloomfield,
N.J. Designer. C: Kathryn, David. Dorothy.

VI. Kathrvn Miller, b. March 28. 1882.
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VI. Davi.l W. Miller, I). September 5, 1889; d. Jan-

uary 11. 18U8.

VI. Dnmtl.v Hrleiie Miller, b. Jiilv 21, 1894.

V. Wiiifield Seott Stickle, b. July 28, 1861 : m. Dora
B. Harick. Hesideiice, 112 Stone St., Newark, N. J.

Collector. Presbv. No issue.

V. George C. Stickle, b. June 7, 1867; m. Nettie Jenk-
ins. Butcber. C: (VI) Robert H. Stickle, b. September
24. 1890; (VI) Pliebe C. Stickle, b. September 23, 1892.

V. Lillian Dorotby Stickle, b. November 14, 1873;
m. Lutber Hookers Fav. Clerk. No issue.

V. Jobn G". Stickle, Jr., b. October 2, 1878; m. Min-
nie Deitz. Residence, Newark. N. J. Printer. C: (VI)
VVinfield Scott Stickle, b. October. 1898.

IV. Josepb C. Cole, b. November 18. 1837; d. Decem-
ber 8, 1894: m. Catliarine Hiler. She was b. September
28, 1838. C: William. Sarah. Charles, Phebe, Ida,

Mahlon, Amanda. Walter, Kittie, Joseph.
V. William H. Cede, m. Sadie Janoiire. P. 0., Boon-

ton, N. J. Carpenter. C: Edward.
VI. Edward Cole.

V. Sarah Frances Cole. d. January, 1902; m. John
Woodward. decM. C. : Norman, Hazel, Peter, &c. Five

living and four dead.

V. Charles F. Cole, b. September 3, 1863; m. Fannie
Stoliem. Residence, 23 Valley Road, Monte lair. N. J.

Fireman in tire department.
V. Phebe Cole. d. small. ,

V. Ida M. Cole, d. small.

V. Mahlon H. Cole, b. March 4, 1869; m. Emma
Vanliiper. P. 0., Montclair, N. J. Carpenter.

V. Amanda Cole, b. December 17, 1871; d. April 7,

1902; m. Augustus Tappin. P. 0., Springfield. N. J.

Millwright. C: (VI) Delmar, Kittie, .

V. Walter H. Cole. b. August 29. 1873; m. Minnie
E. Pierce, April 27, 1898. Residence, 70 Forest St.,

Montclair, N. J. Contractor and builder. C. : (VI) Ruth
Cole. b. August 30. 1899.

V. Kittie Cole. b. 1875; d. about 1881.

V. Joseph C. Cole, Jr., b. 1877; d. about 1878.

IV. David S. Cole. b. October 16, 1839. in Morris Co.,

N. J.; m. Almira A. McNair. Mav 5, 1866. Sb.e wash.
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nt BeiOvf^lnre Valley. J;iiiniivv^>a. 184U. Moulder. Metb.

Ep. C: Steplieii. MnrsZ;nvt. IJehec-ca, .lohu. Mary, Al-

bert. Gecn'ge, Alonzo, PlielHs Basil, L;-vi. Chester.

V. Stephen Cole, b. at VVurtsl^oro. N. Y., Jane 17,

1807: 111. Myra Griffin. July 2\), 18U1. Residence. Klee-
tric Ave., Sta. J, Middietown. N. Y. Laijorer. Meth.

Ep. C: (VI) Stephen L. Cole. b. June 10, 1892. d. Sep-
tember 22, 1892: (VI) David L. Cole. b. November 12.

1893; (VI) Luella Cole, b. December 22, 1895: (VI) EU
iiora Cole, b. April 11, 1898: (VI) Ambrose Cole, b. Feb-

ruary 7, 1900; d. May 29, 1900; (VI) Mary E. Cole, b.

July 23. 1901; (VI) Amanda Cole. September 17. 1903;

(VI) Mabel Cole, b. January 24. 1906.

V. Margaret A. Cole, b. at Flanders, N. J., January
26, 1870: m. Leslie Wilbur, December 25. 1890. Resi-

dence, Middietown, N. Y., (R. F. D., Mt. Hope.) Meth.

Ep. Farmer. C.:(VI)Leroy Wilbur, b. October 2, 1891
;

(VI) Lina Wilbur, b. February 22, 1893: (VI) Cari-ie Wil-
bur, b. March 7, 1895; (VI) Arnold Wilbur, b. January
26, 1897: Ethel Wilbur, b. December 8. 1898; (VI) Har-
old Wilbur, b. August 27, 1901

; (VI j
Lester Wilbur, b.

May 17, 1903.

V, Rebecca E. Cole, twin. b. at Flanders, N. J., Jan-

uary 26, 1870; m. Fred H. Godfrey, August 3t). 1887.

P. "0., Bloomingburgh, N. Y. Laborer. Meth. Ep.
C. (VI) Elsie A. Godfrey, b. Julv 7. 1888; Almira God-
frey, b. October 26, 1891; Fred H. Godfrey, Jr., b. Octo-
ber 8, 1895.

V. John A. Cole, b. at Deckertown. N. J.. June 13,

1872; m. Lillian Doulise, January 1, 1894. Residence,

Middietown, N. Y., (R. F. D., Mt. Hope.) Meth. E] .

Laborer.

V. Mary C. Cole, b. at Deckertown, N. J., Julv 27,

1874; m. Charles Brown, dec'd. C. : ( VI
) Susie A. Brow)

,

b. October 15, 1891; Laura N. Brown, b. Julv 29, IMM
Willis P. Brown, b. July 8, 1896; Albert L." Brown, b.

September 3, 1898. Mary m. second husband, .

Meth. Ep.
V. Albert F. Cole, b. March 17. 1877; m. Mary Cod-

dington, October 20, 1896. P. 0., Bloominoburg; N. Y.
Laborer. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) Gertrude Cole. b. Sep-
tember 12, 1897; Martha Cole, b. June 1, 1900.
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V. George C. Cole, b. October 1. 1880: d. February
18 ISSS

i/. Alonzo M. Cole. 1). at Westbrookville. N. Y.. March

10, 1882; m. Annie B. Marlinas, July 14, 1894. Resi-

dence. 102 Siininier avenue. Newark, N. J. Metli. Ep.
Tanner. C: (VI) Ravmond Cole, b. May 4, 1905.

V. Pliebe A. Cole/b. October 31, 1884.

V. Basil v. Cole. b. November 6, 1887.

V. Levi S. Cole. h. Jannary 6, 1893.

V. Chester N. R. Cole, b. August 31, 1895.

IV. ]\Iartlia Cole. 1). at Sparta, Sussex County, N. J.,

May 8. 1841; ni. Benjamin J. H. Maines. He was b. at

Newton. N. J., December 24, 1830, and d. December 16,

1888. Killed in a fall tlirougli an elevator shaft in

Newark. Residence. 132 Bank St,, Newark. Grocer.

Presby. C. : Bedell. Fred. Frank, Catharine, Phoebe,
Harrv.

V.

^

Bedell B. Maines. b. March 28, 1868. Residence,
132 Bank St., Newark. N. J. Carpenter. Presbv. S.

V. Fred Maines, b. January 11, 1870. Residence, 132
Bank St., Newark, N. J. Clerk. Presby. S.

V. Frank P. Maines, b. October 28, 1871
;
m. Henri-

etta Craig. Residence, 408 Warren St., New^ark, N. J.

Conductor. Presby. C: (VI) Helen Maines, b. Febru-

ary 23, 1902; Bedell F. Maines, b. August 23, 1904.

V. Catharine Maines, b. March 12, 1873; d. Septem-
ber 11. 1873.

V. Phoebe C. Maines, b. July 25, 1875; m. Malcolm
Dickerson. Residence. 75-a Thirteenth avenue, New-
ark. N. J. Draughtsman. Presby. No issue.

V. Harry S. Maines, b. December 24, 1880. Resi-

dence, 132 i3ank St.. Newark, N. J. Railroad employee.
Presby. S.

IV.

^

Catharine M. Cole, b. April 6, 1843.

IV.
George^

\Y. Cole, b. Jannary 12. 1845. P. 0.,

Parsippany. N. J.

IV. John Asa Cole, b. March 12, 1847; m. Emily Jor-

dan, April 26. 1876. Residence, 13 Quitman St.. New-
ark. N. J. Carpenter. C.: Grace, Minnie, Annie.

V. Grace Cole. b. March 13, 1877; m. William Ste-

venson. Residence. 70 Wakeman avenue, Newark, N.
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J. Foreman of button department of Whitehead &

Hoag. Baptists. C: (Vi )
William Dowite Stevenson,

b. August 80. 1902.

V. Minnie Cole, b. January 20. 1880: d. June 25,

1880.

V. Annie Cole. 1^. December 27, 1887.

IV. Levi S. Cole, b. in Paterson. N. J., March 3, 1849;
m. Ella Cole. January 4, 1875. P. 0., Green Village,
N.J. Salesman. Presbv. C: Lillie. Annie, Lee.

V. Lillie F. Cole, b. at Boonton, N. J.. February 15,

1876; m. Mark B. Tidey, June 15. 1902. Residence, 80

VVoome St.. Newark, N. J. Manufacturer of saw tables.

V. Annie May Cole, b. May 11, 1878; m. Peter H.

Hartman, November 16. 1904. Residence, 129 South
Twelfth St., Newark. N. J.

V. Lee Etta Cole, b. September 15, 1888.

IV. Samuel C. Cole, b. January 11, 1851: d. Novem-
l)er 20. 1877.

IV. Frank P. Cole, b. January 30. 1853: m. Josie

Collins. August 23, 1881. She was b. August 29, 1862,
and .1. Miiy 12. 1904. P. 0.. Mprristown, N. J. Bap-
tists. Car})entpr. C. : Amelia, Sidney. Levi, Phebe.

V. Amelia Cole., b. 1882; d. same year.

V. Siduf^y Cole, born December 12, 1884; m. Josie

IMcCormack, March, 1905. Residence. Water St.. Mor-
ristown. N. J. Engineer. C: ( VI) Frank R. Cole.

V. Levi M. Cole. b. Nnvcmb.-r 16. 1887. Stone

cutter.

V. Phebe Evelyn Cole, b. December 17, 1890. Bap-
tist.

IV. James Edward Cole, b. January 19, 1855. P.O.,

Morristown, N. J.

IV. Charles Henry Cole, b. January 12, 1857. P. 0.,

Morristown, N. J.

IV. Chester R. Cole, b. January 5, 1859. P. 0.. Mor-
ristown. N. J.

IV. Bedell B. Cole, b. November 26. 1861; d. Mav
20. 1864.

III. Hilah Chamberlain, b. ; d. ; m. John
Lono-. C: Phebe, Ella. Martha. Minnie. John, William.

IV. Phebe A. Long. b. in Sussex County. N. J.. July



48 CIIAMIJEULAIN FAMILY IllsrOHY.

2, 184'2: (1. Jiilv 5. 1908: m. Asa Wilson VanEm burgh,

July 2, 1860. "He was b. January 10, 1839. Residence,
22 Clinton Ave.. Irvington. N. J. Carpenter. Meth. Ep.
C: Eva. Frank. Dora.

V. Eva A. Van Emburgb, b. December 2. 1862; m.

Charles D. Tichenor. Residence, 29 Murray St., New-
ark, N. J.

Y. Frank \V. Van Em burgh, b. May 21, 1864; ni.

Mary Garth waite. June 18. 1891. Residence, 366 Union
Ave.. Irvington, N. J. Market gardener. C. : (

VI
) Myrtle

May Van Emburgh. b. November 7. 1892; George E.

Van Emburgh, b. Mav 17, 1894; Asa Wilson Van Em-
burgh. b. January 22.' 1898.

V. Dora E. Van Emburgh, b. March 2, 1866; m. John
M. Rapp, November 26, 1884. Residence, 22 Clinton

Ave.. West Irvington. N. J. Ref. ch. C: (VI) Frank
A. Rapp, b. October 22. 1886. S.

IV. Ella Long, m. George Jennings, dec'd; Second
liusband. .

IV. Martha Long, m. Burk. C: (VI) George
Burk.

IV. Minnie Long.
IV. John Long.
IV.

'

William Long. P. 0., Bound Brook, N. J.







DESCENDANTS OF BENJAMIN CHAMBEHLAIN,

SON OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.

-0-

II. Beiijiimin Chamberlain, Jr., b.
;
d.

;

m. Hannah Banford.
He was a farmer and lived at Russia. He purchased

his first land in Jefferson Twp., January 14, 1812, from

Sylvanus Cooper, consisting of 46 acres. On April 21,

1828, he purchased of Edward Condit tw^o tracts of land,

consisting of 46 and 21.20 acres, respectively, in Jeffer-

son Twp. On April 30, 1830, he purchased three tracts

of land from Nancy, widow of John Jayne, containing
11.04 acres.

Benjamin Chamberlain was a large man physically.
He was a prominent member and deacon of the Old
School (Bebeite) Baptist church at Milton, and was
buried there. It is said that he was taken sick at the

house of his son-in-law, John McCleiien, in the night;
got up, put on his shoes and went out doors. On com-

ing into the house, he laid down and ''died with his

shoes on." C: Esther, Amelia, John. Ephraim, Susan,
, Benjamin.

ill. Esther Chamberlain, died single.

III. Amelia Chamberlain, died single.
III. John B. Chamberlain, married and removed to

Ohio. Descendants not found.

III. Ephraim Chamberlain, m. .

III. Susan Chamberlain, m. John McClenen. Moved
to Ohio and had quite a large family.

III. Chamberlain, m. Stevens. Lived
at Port Jervis, N. Y.
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SON Ox" BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN,

-0-

II. Abraham Chamberlain, b. at the old Chamberlain
homestead near Sparta, Sussex Co., N. J.. April 10, 1783;
d. at Petersburg, Morris Co., N. J., September 3, 1852;
m. Elizabeth Keepers, She was b. September 11, 1787;
d. at Petersburg, N. J. July 7, 1882, aged ninety-five

years.
The first business venture of Abraham Chamberlain

prior to marriage was rafting lumber from the vicinity
of Milford, Pa., down the Delaware river to Phihidel-

phia. The return trips on these occasions were made
on foot the entire distance from Philadelphia to Sparta,
a distance of 100 miles; the time for the retur.i cnp occu-

pying two days.
It is asserted that immediately after returning from

one of these long walks from Philadelphia, he found

things were not going straight with his rafts, therefore

he immediately saddled a horse and rode to Milford, Pa.,
to look after the matter.

After marriage, Mr. Chamberlain settled on the Shores

place near Rus.^ia, Morris Co., N. J., and engaged in the

carpenter trade. On June 1, 1821, he and Ephraim
Adams in partnership purchased the Petersburg forge
property of Peter Van Winkle and Thomas Van Ant-

werp, New York merchants, who through their attorney.
Sylvester D. Russell, had purchased it at sheriff's s;ile,

and engaged in the manufacture of iron, in which he
continued until his death. He also engaged in farming,
and owned and ()))ei-afH(l a grist mill, ])laster mill and
sawmill at Milton, and also a saw mill at Petersbni-ii'.

About 1840, lie built a distillery at Petersburg and opei--
ated it until his death. His luiided property co)»sisted

of 500 or more tu*res.

50
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His deatli was caused by a wheel in the distillery fall-

in<>' on liini breaking both his legs, from effects of which
he died. Mr. Chamberlain and wife in their earlier days
attended services at the Oak Ridge Presbyterian church.

They were blessed with eight children, viz.: Caroline,
Maurice, Horace, Amos, Ltewis, Elizabeth, Almeda, Jane.

III. Caroline Chamberlain, b. September 8, 1811
; d.

August 26, 1821.

III. Maurice Chamberlain, b. at Petersburg, Morris

County, N. J., September 2, 1813; d. at Middletown, N.
Y., February 10, 1894; m. Mary McCormick. She was
1). at Milton, N. J., February 26, 1819; d. at Campbell
Hall, N. Y., March 80, 1896. In early life, he lived at

Milton, where he kept the hotel for a number of years,
then built tlie house at Milton, now owned and occupied
by A. J. Allison, where he lived and engaged in farming
until 1869, when he purchased the mill proj^erty at

Branch ville and removed there aud engaged in the mill-

ing business until April, 1893, when he retired from
business and removed to Middletown, N. Y.. where he
resided until his death the following yeni-. C. : Sarah,

Mary, Marcus, Julia, Hattie, Ida, Miuuie.
IV. Sarah Jane Chamberlain, b. IMnrcli 12, 1839; m.

Amzi F. Weaver, Jnnuary 5. lcS()0. P. 0., Campbell
Hall, N. Y. Hotel Keeper. C: Milhird, Dnyton. Lucy,
Everett. Mary, Julia, Jennie. Grace, Emma.

V. Millard Weaver, b. May 26, 1861; d. February
12, 1888.

V. Dayton Weaver, b. at Petersburg, N. J., March
14, I863;m. Elizabeth Van Winkle, December 26, 1883.

P. 0., Richfield, N. J. Carpenter aud builder. Presby.
C: Minnie, Cornelius, Beriha.

VI. Minnie Chamberlain Weaver, b. March 26. 1885;
m. Benjamin Filkin. P. 0., Richfield, N. J. Mrs. F.,

dressmaker and talented musician. Presby. C: (VII)
Eleanor Edith Filkin, b. August 3, 1905.

VI. Cornelius Simmons Weaver, 1). April 1, 1887.

P. 0., Richfield, N. J. Blacksmith. Presbv.

VI. Bertha Eleanor Weaver, b. April 16, 1889. Stu-
dent in journalism. Presbv.

V. Lucy C. Weaver, 1). July 24. 1865; d. Sej^tember
30. 1901: m. Willard Dnmont. Residence. S9 Pacific
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tet., Newark, N. J. Carpenter. Presby. C: (VI) Edna
Dnmont.

V. Everett Weaver, b. October 20, 1867; m. Edith

Allison, February 5, 1903. P. 0., Singac, N. J. Hotel

keeper. No issue.

V. Marv Weaver, b. November 26, 1870; m. John

^weney, \Iarcb 18, 1891. P. 0., Ogdensbnrg, N. J.

jtioLei Keeper. C: (VI) Walter W. Svveney, Leonard A.

Sweney.
V. Julia Weaver, b. in Morris County, N. J., July 11,

1878; m. Harry W. Brooks, March 22, 1893. Residence,
87 Coral St., Paterson, N. J. C: (VI) Bessie Chamber-
lain Brooks, b. June 26, 1895.

V. Jennie Weaver, b. April 24, 1876; ni. William
Gurnee. P. 0., Mavbrook, N. Y. Car inspector. Presbv.
C: (VI) Mabel Gurnee.

V. Grace Weaver, b. April 5, 1880; m. Andrew J.

Sweeney, June 11, 1902. Residence, 269 Railroad Ave.,

Bayonne, N. J. No issue.

V. Emma Weaver, b. April 14, 1883. S.

IV. Mary Elizal^eth Chamberlain, b. December 12,

1843; m. John Fichter, Mnrch 14, 1865. P. 0., Rocka-

way, N. J. Presby. C: David, Ida, Edna, Fred.

V. David E. Fichter. b. at Long-wood, N. J., August
19, 1866; m. Mary Kelley. P. 0., Rockaway, N. J.

Merchant.
V. Ida M. Fichter, b. April 4, 1868; m. George E.

Bunnell. P. ()., Rockaway, N. J. Presby.
V. Edna Fichter. b. June 14, 1870; d. January 17,

1880.

V. Fred Fichter. b. at Stanhope, N. J., November 4,

1875; m. Edith Yeomans. P. 0.. Rockaway, N. J.

Machinist. C: (VI) Edna Fichter.

IV. Marcus W. Chamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J.,

August 18, 1847; m. Sarali Lindsley, June 10, 1875.

P. b., Bartley. N. J. Machinist. C: Morris, Amzi,
Mary, Aiulrew.

V. Morris Ciian]lj(?rlaiji, b. at Branch ville. N. J..

May 27, 1876; m. Harriet Culver. November 2, 1904.

P. 0.. Ardmore, Pa. Mai-liinist. Presl)y.
V. Amzi Chamberlain, b. Julv 4, 1877; d. May 25,

1904.
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V. M.'i.'v Cliamberlain. I). April 11, 1880. P. 0.,

Bartlev, N. J.

V. Andrew Cluimberluin, b. September 21, 1883; d.

July 3. 1884.

IV. Juliette Chaiiiberl;iiii, b. at Milton, N. J., Janu-

ary 2, 1849; m. George A. VanDuzer, March 27, 1873.

Re.sidence, 19 Benton Avenue, Middletown, N. Y.

Retiied. Presby. C: Nellie.

V. Nellie Boyd VanDuzer, b. September 26, 1877;
m. Edwin C. Osterhout. Residence, 13 Lawton St.,

New Rochelle, N. Y. Undertaker. Meth. Ep.
IV. Hattie E. Chamberlain, b. November 12, 1852;

d. January 30, 1903; m. George S. McDanolds. P. 0.,

Middletown, N. Y. C: Maude, Minnie.

V. Maude McDanolds, b. at Branchville, N. J., May
21. 1870; m. William Edgar Minot, November 7, 1898,

P. 0., Aliddletown, N. Y. Hatter. C: (VI) William

McDanold Minot, b. January 20, 1900; d. Julv 24,

1900.

V. Minnie A. McDanolds. S.

IV. Ida C. Chaml)erlain, 1). Marcl) 27. 1855; d. No-
vem])er 27, 1858.

IV. Minnie Cbamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J.. No-
vember 19, 1803; m. George S. McDanolds in 1900.

Residence, Middletown, N. Y.

III. Horace Chamberlain, b. in Jefferson townsliip,
Morris County, N. J., September 12, 1815; d. there

October 4, 1891; m. Jane M. Norman, June 13, 1841.

She was b. April 23, 1821; d. April 19, 1899. He was

[I lifelong resident of the vicinity where he was born,

and had for more than half a century been identified

wath its political, social and business affairs. By pro-
fession he was a surveyor, but he also owned and culti-

vated the large farm u])on which he lived. In his

professional capacity his services were in great demand,
and he dou])tless knew more about the lines and titles

of property in the vast area of country embraced in the

counties of Morris, Passaic and Sussex than any living-

person, making his o])inion of great weight in the

courts, and in the settlement of estates. He was also

connected with the iron industry in early life, in the

days of charcoal forges, several of which he operated at
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various times. His knowledge of the history of forge
operations on the upper Rockaway and Pequannock
rivers was considered valuable and the sketches of then)

contained in the History of Morris County are hirgely
based upon the information he furnished. Possessing
great natural abilities, combined with a large degree of

self culture, and being withal a man of uncompromis-
ing honesty, he was looked upon ))y those about him as

a leader in their affairs and wms frequently called upon
to represent them in public and business affairs. He
filled nniny local offices, was a member from his town-

ship upon the grand jury many times, and in 1851 was
elected to a seat in the New Jersey Legislature. H;id he
been at all solicitous for public preferment he would
doubtless have been called to still higher positions. As
a citizen he will best be remembered for the sterling in-

tegrity of his character, the kindliness of his disposition
and his large capacity for rendering service to those
about him. He was ]>rudent and successful iu business
and amassed quite a large estate. C. : Sarah, John, Abra-

ham, Emily. Martha. Annette.
IV. Sarah Chamberlain. P. 0., Oak Ividge. N. J.

Resides on the homestead i)roperty with her brother
John. Presby. S.

IV. John Chamberlain, b. on the farm of his grand-
father, Abraham Chamberlain, at Petersburg, N. J.,

August 16, 1844.

In 1863, he entered and pursued a course of study in

the Newton (N. J.) Collegiate Institute, and later he

graduated with honor from the Bryant & Stratton Busi-
ness College, of Newark. For eight years, he engaged
in teaching school in Morris and Passaic counties. On
September 12, 1877, he married Miss Thirza S. Wilson,
daughter of John and Elizabeth Wilson, of Brooklyn,
N. Y. She was b. July 18, 1850; d. October 12, 1888.
On June 11, 1896. he was again married. Miss Jennie
B. Campbell, of Brooklyn, becoming his wife. She was
b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., January 24. 1854. and is a daugh-
ter of John G. and Maria Campbell. She now fills the
office of treasurer of the ''Chamberlain Family Reunion,''

having been appointed at their first meeting held at

Oak Ridge, August 5, 1905. hi jiolitics, John Cham-
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lierlciiii is ii Jeifersoniaii Denioerut. By a liberal educa-

tion he was well-fitted for the practical and responsible
duties of life. He was appointed commissioner of deeds

by Gov. Abbett, and reappointed by Gov. Werts for

a second term. Besides holding his office for eleven

years he has since the death of his father, Horace Cham-
berlain in 1891, followed the occupation of farmer on
the homestead farm at Oak Ridge, N. J.

IV. Abraham Chamberlain, died November 1, 1888,

aged thirty-nine years. Farmer. S.

IV. Emily J. Chamberlain, d. October 1, 1884, aged
thirty-two years. S.

IV. Martha L. Chamberlain, d. April 26, 1887, aged
thirty-two years. 8.

IV. Annette D. Chamberlain, d. Septeml)er 27, 1881,

aged eighteen years and six months. S.

III. Amos Chamberlain, b. at Petersburg, Morris Co.,

N. J.. January 16, 1818; d. February 6, 1907; m. Mary
Ann Lyon, of Stockholm, N. J., September 16, 1838.

daughter of Samuel and Sarah Carscadden Lyon. She
was b. June 2, 1819; d. October 26, 1888.

Abraham Chamberlain, father of Amos, had purchased
of Enos Davenport, or of Cornelius, the father of Enos,
and Col. John H. Stansburrough the grist mill property
in Milton, and had the mill considerably enhirged. To
this, Amos and Horace fell heirs at tlieir father's death

in 1852. Amos purchased his brother's share, and later

erected upon the property a saw mill and a gypsum
])laster mill. He operated a store in connection with

the mills for some time, and they engaged considerabl}^
in the making of furniture.

Mr. Chamberlain constructed in 1848 a new house to

take the place of the one then on the property. In this

house, four of the children were born, and here his

wife died. The homestead has been in continuous

possession of the family for seventy years. In 1852 he

purchased of Sheriff Lane the hotel and farm at New-
foundland, N. J. He died there in his ninetieth year.
C. : George, Ira, Frances, Augusta, Jacob, Wesley,
Theodore.

IV. George Chamberlain, b. at Milto]i, Morris Co.,

N. J., June 1 1, 1839; m. Ruth Elizabeth Speaker, eldest
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daughter of Jacob P. and Hnniiali Mary Speaker, of

Macoupin, N. J., July 18, 1874. Kesidence, 815 Knick-

erbocker St., Paterson, X. J.

Mr. Chamberlain worked in liis father's plaster and
feed mills, tended his father's store, and went to the

village school. Daring the winter of l859-(30 he at-

tended Pennington Seminary, at Pennington, N. J.,

then one of the prominent schools of the state. In the

spring of 1860 he taught school at Russia, N. J., and
later at Postvilhs Stockholm. Newfoundland, Milton,
and Miili)rook, N. J.

After studying in the law office of Senator Lvman
A. Chandler, at Morristown, N. J., he was admitted to

the bar at the November term of the Supreme Court in

1865. He has since given much time to conveyancing
and surveying, as well as to milling and farming. Mrs.

C, Meth. Ep. C: R lymond. Archie. Clarence.

V. Raymond Chamberlain, b. at Milton. Morris Co.,

May 30, 1875. He attended the district school until he

reached the age of fourteen. The farm nnd mill re-

quiring his services from that time, his studies, in pre-

paration for teaching, were continued evenings. At

eighteen he began teaching at Berkshire Valley, N. ^.

Later he taught the ungraded schools at Powerville, N.

J., New Vernon. N. J., and Newfoundland, N. J., and
was principal of the graded school at Denville, N. J.,

and at Totowa, N. J. Upon the completion of a non-
resident course in the Illinois Wesleyan University, he

received the degree of Bachelor of Philosophy in 1900.

Entering Columbia as a Senior, he received the degree
of Bachelor of Arts in 1901; for graduated studv,
Master of Arts in 1902.

In 1902, Mr. Chamberlain became vice-principal of

the Dover, N. J., High School, and teacdier of mathe-

matics, physics, and chemistry. That position he re-

signed in 1908 to accept a position in the Brooklyn
Grammar Schools. He is now teacher in public school

147, Brooklyn. N. Y. Residence, 295 Schermerhorn

St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
V. Archie S. Chamberlain, 1). at Milton. N. J.. July

14, 1878. He was graduated from the New Jersev

State Normal School at Trenton, N. J., in 1899. He
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was a ])n))lie scliool teaclier in New Jersey ujitil July
1, 1905, when he entered t\\f^ Custom Service, at New
York Citv. Residence, 815 Knickerbocker St., Paterson.
N. J. Metli. Ep. S.

V. Clarence Clianiberlain. b. Jiilv 19. 1887; d, April
6. 1889.

IV. Ira Chamberlain, b. at Milton, Morris Co., N. J.,

July 21, 1841; m. Anna E. Horton, daughter of David
C. and Elizabeth C. Horton, of Milltown, N. J., Febrn-

ury4, 1871.

Such schooling as the community was able for a few
months of the winter to provide, the teacher ''boarding
around'' as good part of his recompense, Mr. Cluimber-
lain took advantage of until the age of fifteen. Then
it fell to his lot to take charge of his fatlier's grist mill.

Eastern milling was then at its l)est. The importation
of grain and feed from the west was not yet a factor,
and this part of Morris County was seeing the best days
of its deveh)pment. The demand for the output of the
mill was good. The hours were long, the business

])rofital»le, and the decline which was later to set in had
iH)t yet Ijegun.

In 1870 he was placed in charge of the feed and flour

mill owned by the Chester Iron Company, at Hackle-

barney, N. J. This position he kept until 1873. when
he was employed as engineer at the Hedges mine, which
had been opened a short time before at Chester. N. J.,

by the Taylor Iron (.^ompany.
When the blast furnace was 0]>ened by the same

company at Chester Fui'uace, N. .1., in 1879, Mr.
Chamberlain was transfened thei-e, and given the

position of chief engineer. This position, varied and

complex as were the demands made ujion the ingenuity
and resourcefulness of one who should till it snccess-

fully. he retained until the works were taken down in

1890. Then he siccepted a position as engineer at the

Fulton Silk Mill, at Paterson, N. J.

Mr. (.'ham))erlain's interest has always centered in

machinery. His application has been, to an unusual

degree, a continuous one for thirty-five years. His
vacations have been short an<l rarely taken. In 1896
he tcMik sutfioient time from his dutie< to vi<it friends
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and rehitives in Oliio. He is one of the three founders

of the Chamberlain Reunion, and has contributed very

largely to the success which has so far attended it. He
is ftlso much interested in the Chamberlain Association

of America, having been one of the tirst of this branch

of the family to join that association. Res.. 18 Pen-

nington St., Paterson, N. J. Attends Presby. ch. C:
Eva, Frank, Ella. Amos, Trvin.

V. Eva Chamberlain, b. Mav 12, 1872: d. September
4. 1872.

V. Frank H. Chamberlain, b. July 18, 1873.

V. Ella Chamberlain, b. October 12, 1876.

V, Amos Chamberlain, b. at Chester. N. J., March
3, 1881: m. Alice Mav Rhoda, of Gouverneur, N. Y.,
November 23, 1903.

He was educated in the public schools of Paterson.

N. J., and was graduated from the New Jersey State

Normal School in 1899 and from the New York

University School of Pedagogy in 1902, after which he

pursued specitd courses at Columbia, Cornell and New
York Universiiies. He was for two years principal of

tlie public school at Morris Plains. N. J.,* one year

supervisor of Manual Training in the public schools of

Bloomtield. N. J., two years superintendent of the

Boys' Industrial Association, VVilkes-Barre, Pn.. and
since September. 1905. he has been head of the depart-
ment of Manunl Arts, of the Wilkes-Barre public
schools. Methodist Episcopal church. C: (VI) Lenora
Ada Chnmberlain. b. February 27, 1907.

V. Irvin Chamberlain, b. November 12, 1887.

IV. Frances Chamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J., March
21. 1844: m. James P. LaRoe, December, 1862. He
was b. at Newfoundlnnd. N. J., Mav 20, 1840; d. at

Baleville.
^N.

J.. November 20. 1903. P. 0., Perth

Ambov. N. J. Miller. C: Wilbur. Marcus, Horace,
Alvah, Ida.

V. Wilbur LaRoe, b. at Milton. N. J.. October 14,

1863; m. Araminta P. Sanson, October 11. 1887. P. 0.,

Perth Ambov, N. J. Publisher. Presbv. C: (VI)

Wilbur LaRoe. b. Sei)tember 25. 1888; Arthur LaRoe.
b. Julv 31. 1891: Herbert Sanson LaRoe, b. Deceiuber

3. 1896. d. March 19. 1897.
^
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V. Marcus LijRoe, b. at Millbrouk. N. J., February
8, I8fi5; 111. Laura Davis. November 29, 1887. P. (X,

Somerville, N. J. Book-keeper. Dutcb Ref. C: (VI)
Nina LaRoe, b. June 14, 1889; Milan Eugene LaRoe,
b. Februarv 11, 1893: John Edward LaRoe, b. Septem-
ber 30, 1898.

V. Horace LaRoe. b. August 27, 1869; d. December
23. 1900. Printer by trade, S.

V, Alvah LaRoe, 'b. October 13, 1873. P. 0., Perth

Aniboy, N, J. Employee in tlie Chronicle printing
office. S.

V. Ida LaRoe, b. at Mechanicsville, Hunterdon Co.,
N. J., March 21, 1876; m. Frank Rutherford Ewald,
December 27. 1899. Residence, -, Washington.
Shingle manufacturer. Mrs, E., Presbyterian. C: (VI)
Ethel LaRoe Ewald. b. December 21, 1903.

IV, Caroline Augusta Chamberlain, b. September 21,
1848: d. Ht Milton, N. J., December 14, 1904; m.
Edward N. Xornnm, January 30, 1871. He was b.

December 24, 1841. P. ()., Milton. N. J. Merchant.
Mrs. N.. Presbv. C: Nellie, Cyrus, Willard.

V. Nellie B. Norman, b. at Milton. N. J., in 1872.
P. ().. Milton, N. J. Presbv. S.

V. Cyrus C. Norman, b. at Milton. N. J., May 23,
1874: ui. Minnie Estell Allison. November 20, 1901.

P. 0.. Martin's Creek, Pa. Merchant. C: (VI) Harold
Newton Norman, b. Julv 14, 1906.

V. Willard Lee Nonnan, b. Sei)tember 23, 1879; m.
Lenora Margarum, October 18. 1901. She was b. near

Stockholm, Sussex Co.. N. J.. November 27, 1885. P.

0., Union ville, N. J. Con feci ionery merchant. C:
(VI) Leona Augusta Norman, b. April 2, 1903; Thelma
Marjorie Nornnin. b. August 10, 1905.

IV. Jacob B. Chamberlain, b. April 15. 1851; d. De-
cember 28. 1853.

IV. Wesley Chamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J.. Octo-
ber 6, 1856; m. Sarah .lane Whittle. She was b. Febru-

ary 28. 1856. P. 0.. Newfoundland, N. J. Hotel-

keeper. C: (V) Taylor Chamberlain b. June 2, 1885.
V. ^fav Chamberlain, b. February 6. 1887.

V. Horace Chamberlain, b. May 26, 1891.

IV. 'rh(M,do]v Chamberlain, b. July 2. 1861, at Mil-
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ton. Morris County. N. J.; ai. Lillie Z;iln-iskie, Octoher

6, 1887. P. 0.. Dundee Lake, N. J. After couipletin*^
the brief district school course, be engaged in the feeil

and flour business, having rented a grist mill for the

purpose. The grinding and carting he did himself, and

by dint of industrious application and long hours,

though jet but a Ijoy, he nuide the business a success.

But the great shipment of grain from tlie west now com-

menced, and his enterprise shared the general decline of

eastern milling. Foreseeing the result and having a taste

for railroading, he began the study of telegraphy. Con-

structing a telegraph line from his mill to a few neigh-
bors' houses his spare moments he diligently applied in

making himself proficient as an operator. After per-

fecting himself f(n' the work by a short period of

apprenticeship with the New York, Suscpiehaniia &
Western Railroad, he was made agent at the new
station just then opened at Paterson, N. J. He
entered the employ of the company there May 1, 1882,

It was no slight compliment to the capalnlity of a

young man of twenty, brought up four miles from a

railroad, to be placed in charge of the station at the

road's largest intermedial city. On December 1, 1900,
he was appointed agent at Haekensack, N. J., where a

modern and commodious station had just been com-

pleted.
Mr. Chamberlain resigned his position on February

1, 1907, still comparatively a young man after a quarter
of a century's experience in railroading. His business

career from the beginning has been one of remarkable

assiduity. During the summer of 1891 he asked for

and was granted a vacation of one week. In 1904 he

was given a month's vacation, together with a railroad

pass permitting him to visit the principal cities of the

middle west. These thirty-seven days constitute the

only mentionable breaks in the service of twenty-five

years continuity.
He has jHirchased a coal and grain business at

Dundee Lake, N, ,1., and to this he is now giving his

attention.

Mr. Chamberlain is one of the three founders of the

Annual Roui\i<vn t^f tlu* descendants of Beniamiu
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Chainberhiin, which is hehl at Oak Ridge, N. J. He
was also one of tlie first members of this family to join
the ''Chamberlain Association of America/' in the for-

mation among ns of a good membership in whicli he

has evinced a lively interest.

III. Lewis Chamberlain, b. October 28, 1819; d.

October 5, 1885; m. Elizabeth Wallace. She was b.

September 17, 1820. P. 0., Milton, N. J. Farmer at

Petersburg. C: Abraham, Henry, Kate. Mary, Thomas.
IV. Abraham Chamberlain d. young.
IV. Henry Lewis Chamberlain m. Mary Smith.

Residence, 170 South Park Street, Orange, N. J.

Painter. Mrs. C, Meth. Ep. C: Emma, Elizabeth.

V. Emma Louisa Chamberlain. Residence, 170 Soutli

Park Street, Orange, N. J. School teaclier. S.

V. Sarah Elizabeth Chamberlain. Residence, 170
South Park Street. Orange. N. J.

IV. Kate VV. Chamberlain. P. 0., Milton, N. J. S.

IV. Mary Louisa Chamberlain d. single.
IV. Thomas Fredericks Chamberlain m. Ida Tallman.

P. 0.. Oak Ridge, N. J. Carpenter. C: (V) Levi

Chamberlain, Isabella Chamberlain.
III. Elizabeth Chamberlain, b. Mav 16, 1822; d. No-

vember 30, 1849; m. George Lyon. July 18, 1849.

Residence, Brownsville, Texas. No issue.

III. Almeda Chamberlain, b. October 81, 1824; d.

December 6, 1905; m. Joseph Warren Headley, Novem-
ber 25, 1843. He was b. February 23, 1822, d. July 14,

1890. Lived and died on the old Robert Headley
homestead near Milton, N. J. Farmer and for many
years held various township offices, as committeeman,
collector and clerk. He was one of the building com-
mittee and a trustee of the Union church, now Baptist,
of Milton, and later, after the division, he was one of

building committee and a trustee of the Methodist

Episcopal church, at Milton. C: William, Mary,
Elizabeth, Edward, Sarah. Abbie, Frank.

IV. William Maurice Headley, b. March 4, 1845; m.
Anabelle Jennings, January 1, 1879. P. 0., Milton,
N. J. Farmer. Mrs. H.,' Meth. Ep. C: Almeda,
David, Charles.

V. Almeda C. Headley, b. July 25, 1880; m. William
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W. Wjislibnni, Jaimarv 0, 1897. P. 0.. North PMter-

son, N. J. Custom linuse employee. j\Ietli. Ep. C:
(VI) Richard F. Washburn. )). February 5. 1898; d.

February 18, 1907. Maurice E. Washburn, b. Febru-
ary 28, imi. Alice Washburn.

'V. David G. Headley, b. September 5, 1884. P. 0.,

Miltoji, N. J. Carpenter. S.

V. Charles J. Headley, b. August 13, 1887. P. 0.,

Milton. N. J.

IV. Mary Ellen Headlev. 1). May 16, 1847; m. John
K. Norman. February 1. 1872. He d. January 27,
1882. P. 0.. Milton. N. J. Hotel-keeper. C: Frank,
Blanche, Walter.

V. Frank H. Norman, b. February 15, 1873; d.

March 17, 1883.

V. Blanche S. Norman, b. Noyember 4, 1874. P.

0., Milton, N. J. School teacher. Graduate of the

Trenton State Nornnil Scliool. S.

V. Walter Bryant Norman, b. May 12. 1878. P. 0.,

Miltou. N. J. Editor and proprietor of the '"Ever-

green News." S.

IV. Elizabeth C. Headley, b. February 21, 1853; m.
Rev. Abraham J. Fretz. November 14. 1877. He was
b. iu Bucks County, Pa.. February 7, 1849. P. 0.,

Milton, N. .1. He attended varions district schools in

Sussex and Warren conn ties, N. J., afterwards the

Newton Academy, and in 1867 he entered the Newtou
Collegiate Institute to prepare for the ministry of the

Presbyterian church. On July 4, 1868, he united

with the Methodist Episcopal church at Newton, N. J.,

and was licensed an exhorter October 18, 1869, and a

local preacher March 7, 1870. In September, 1870, he
entered Wadsworth College. Ohio, and in 1872 he was

appointed pastor of the Middle Smithfield charge, in

Monroe and Pike counties. Pa., where he added 121

conyerts to tbe church. His subseCj[uent pastorates
haye been: Stockholui, N. J.. 1874. Unionyille and

Westtown, N. Y.. 1875. In 1876. he attended AVyo-

niing Seminary. Kingston, Pa. He was appointed to

Hamburg and Ogdensburg. N. J.. 1877; Hurdtown and

Hopatcong. N. J., 1878-9. In 1880 he built a house

near Miltou, N. J., and engaged in farming, and serying
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MS pastoi' of tlie following places, viz.: Loii<j^\voo(l aiid

Berkshire, in 1881 : Loim'wood, 1882 and 1888; Dod<>-e

Mine. 1884-7; Dodo-e Mine and Lono-wood, 1888; West
Milford. N. J., 1889-^90: Lon<>-\vood and Boch^e Mine,
1891. He was oi'daiiied deacon bv Bishop John F.

Hurst. April 2, 1882. and elder hv' Bishop Charles H.

Fowler, April 1, 1888.

In August, 1890, he was appointed township clerk

and assessor to till vacancies. In 1891, he w^as elected

township clerk, and re-elected to that office until 1902,
when he was elected Justice of the Peace, and re-

elected in 1906. He is the author of the following
family histories, viz.: Fretz, Kratz. Wismer, Funk,
Mover, Stover, Rosen berger. Oberholtzer, Nash, Beidler,

Headley, and the present work. C: Mary, Joseph,
Ervin.

V. Mary H. Fretz, h. in Morris County, N. J.. De-
cember 13; 1878. P. 0.. Milton, N. J. Miisic teacher.

Meth. Ep.
V. Joseph Martin Fretz, h. September 27, 1881; d.

May 10, 1888.

V. Ervin Kratz Fretz. h. December 19, 1888; d. June
7. 1884.

IV. Edward R. Headlev, b. A[)ril 20. 1856; m. Esther

Davenport, October 12, "1880. P. 0., Milton, N. J.

Farmer, saw^yer, contractor and builder. C: Adam,
Joseph, Squire, Marv, Esther, Edna.

V. Adam D. Headley, b. November 28, 1882. P. 0.,

Milton, N. J. Carpenter.
V. Joseph W. Headley. Jr., b. March 18, 1884. P.

()., Milton, N. J. In lumber business.

V. Squire L. Headley, b. February 25, 1887. Fur
dealer.

V. Mary Vida Headley, b. September 12, 1889.

V. Esther R. Headlev. b. May 4, 1898.

V. Edna L. Headley/b. May 4, 1898.

IV. Sarah Ann Headley, b. May 19, 1859; m.
Willard L. Shuman, Decemljer 25, 1888. P. 0., Sparta,
N. J. Painter and undertaker. C: (V) Helen H.

Shuman, b. ()ctol)er 17, 1894.

IV, Abbie Jane Headley, b. September 18, 1863. P.

0., Milton, N. J. S.
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IV. Frank J. Headley, b. August 3, 1860. Residence,

221 W. nth Street, New York City, N. Y. He taught
school at Longwood. Milton, Dodge Mine, and was

principal of the public school at Rockaway, N. J., since

which he has been employed in the New York Custom

House, which position he successfully holds to the

present time. He is the author of a book.

III. Jane Chamberlain, b. at Petersburg, Morris Co.,

May 16, 1827; d. there May 1, 1857; m. William P.

Winterbottom, November 21, 1852. He was b. August
11, 1823; d. May 20, 1893. He was variously employed
as farmer, cabinet maker and undertaker.

He also filled various offices of trust in Jefferson

township, Morris County, N. J., and was for many
years a Justice of the Peace, which position he filled

with credit to himself. He was an honored member of

the Presbyterian church at Oak Ridge, and served the

church as a Ruling Elder with distinction. C: John,
Ella.

IV. John P. Winterbottom, b. at Petersburg, N. J.,

September 14, 1853; m. Elizabeth Vreeland, of Butler,

N. J., April 27, 1881. Residence, 297 Glenmore Ave.,

Brooklyn, N. Y. Locomotive engineer.
IV. Ella Winterbottom, b. January 19. 1857; d. July

26, 1903. Presby. S.
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SON OF BENJAMIN CHAMBERLAIN.
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il. Jacob Chamberlain, a twin to Abraham Cham-
berlain, b. in Sussex County, N. J., April 10. 1783; d.

at Morristown, N. J., August 31, 1854, of small pox;
m. Mary Concklin Halsev, April 20, 1805. She was
b. at Halseytown, N. J., March 25, 1788^ d. August 17,
1866. C: Isaac, Halsey, Abby, Emily> Sarah, Jane,
Martha. Harriet. Henry. Marcus.

Jacob m. second wife, Margaret Mount (widow).
No issue. Farmer, distiller and brick maker at Morris-

town, N. J. He also drove stage and carried the mail
between Morristown aud Newfoundland.
The following purchase of ]iroperties are on record,

viz. :

Jacob Chamberlain, of Morris township, bought of

John Mills. Jr.. on March 20, 1809. for $40, 1.17 acres

in Morris township. On August 29, 1814, he bought
of John Doughty. Esq., of Morris township, two tracts

in Morris township consisting of 7.66 and 32.25 acres

respectively, for §1.995.50. On February 10, 1815. he,

in company with Isaac Prudden, bouglit of Ebenezer
C. Lindsley, of Morris township, one acre with disHllery
and cider mill for $600.

III. Isaac Chaml)erhiin, b. Januarv 27, 1807; d. about
1833. S.

III. Halsev Chamljerlain. h. December 30. 1808: d.

in 1871. S.

III. Abby Smitli Chamberlain, )>. in 1811; d. 1874;
ni. —:

—-— Neal, with whom she became acquainted
wliile a student at ()l)erliii, Ohio. C: Abbie L., Wilbur,
Halsev and four others.

HI, Emily Sophia Chamberlain. I), in 1813; d. 1881;
m. David I. Huntington, dec'd. Jeweler. Mrs. H.,

65
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Swedenborgian. C: Louisa, Martha. Emily, Mary,
David, Marcus, William. Henry.

IV. Louisa Huntington d. single.
IV. Martha L. Huntington m. George Lord. Resi-

dence, Brooklyn. No issue.

IV. Emily Huntington d. single.
IV. Mary Huntington d. single.
IV. David Huntington d. single, aged 21 years. He

was a soldier in Civil War.
IV. Marcus Huntington d. young.
IV. William B. Huntington. S.

IV. Henry Huntington m. Mary Casey (?). C: (V)

Harry and William in Jersey City.
IV. Maria Huntington d. single, aged 18 years.
III. Sarah Marie Chamberlain, b. 1815. S.

III. Jane Chamberlain, b. and d. 1818.

III. Martha Chamberlain, b. 1819; d. January, 1888;
m. William Shove, dec'd. Merchant in malleable iron

business. Mr. S., Quaker; Mrs, S., Presbyterian. C:
George, Ida.

IV. George Shove, decM.
IV. Ida L. Shove, dec'd.

III. Harriet Jane Chamberlain, b. 1821; d. 1881; m.

Joseph Stone. Mason, later real estate agent. Mrs, S.,

Swedenborgian. No issue.

III. Henry Lafayette Chamberlain, b. at Morristown,
N. J., June 11, 1824; m. Eunice Moore in 1849. She
d. . C; Harriet. He m. second wife, Lvdia

Phillips, 1851. Residence. 708 Jefferson Ave., Eliza-

beth, N. J. Brick maker and builder. C: Isaac, Jacob,
John. Frederick.

IV. Harriet Elizabeth Chamberlain. Residence, 708
Jefferson Ave.. Elizabeth, N. J. Episcopal. S.

IV. Isaac Wilbur Chamberhiin, b. 385B; d. 1870.

IV. Jacob Henry C'hamberhiin. Residence. Eliza-

beth. N. J. S.

IV. John Phillips Cliamlierlain. Residence. Eliza-

beth, N. J. S.

IV. Frederick Ciiamberlaiii. Residence, I'^lizabeth,

N. J. S.

III. Marcns WiMxT Cham))erlMin, b. 1827; d. 1846.
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II. Jabez Chamberlain, b. about 1785; d. 1821; m.
Eunice Dickerson. She d. in 1842. Tavern keeper
and farmer at Succasunna, N. J.

On October 13, 1813, Jabez Chamberlain, of Jeffer-

son township, purchased of Nathaniel Corwin and

Mary, his wife, of Roxbury township, a tract of fifty
acres of land situated in Roxbury township for ^1,600.
Jabez Chamberlain was constable of Roxbury township
and was Captain of the ''Light Horse Cavalry." It is

said he was the seventh son, and was called "doctor"
He was killed at a logging frolic by a tree falling on
him. Buried at Succasunna Plains, N. J. Mrs. C,
Meth. Ep. C: Jane, Mary, Elizabeth, Joseph, Charles,

Harriet, Susan, Eunice, Phebe.

Hi. Jane Chamberlain, b. 1807: d. 1870, aged sixty-
three years; m. John Donohue. He d. 1838. Railroad,

contractor. C: Daniel, Michael, John, Charles, Mary.
Jane m. second husband, John Swain, who was a

section boss on the canal. Mrs. S., Meth. Ep. C:
Ellen, Mary, Edward, James.

IV. Daniel Donohue. b. 1829; d. 1864; m. Ellen

Planing. Mr. D., Meth. Ep. Mrs. D., Catholic. C:
John, Ellen.

IV. Michael Donohue, b. 1832. Fell off the bridge
into the Rockaway river at Dover, N. .).. and was
drowned at tlie age of five years.

IV. John Donohue, h. in Boston, Mass., August 8,

1834; m. Ellen Landging. 1861. She d. October 4,

1894. P. 0., Dover, N. .1. Merchant grocer. Meth.

Ep. C: May, John, Idella. diaries, Ella.

V. May Donohue, b. in New Yoi-k Citv, November
18. 1866;' ni. Harry M. G-wge, April 5. '1900. Hesi-

67



68 CIIAMlM^:rvLAIX FAMILY IIISTOHY.

deuce, 100 Sussex St.. Dover, K. J. Banker in New
York citv. Presby. C: (VI) Roland E. George, b.

June 13, 1891. Marlell R. Georoe, b. October 6, 1893.

Russell F. George, b. February 11, 1901.

V. John Donohue, Jr., b. 1875; m. Emma Seals. P.

0., Dover, N. J. Stenographer. Meth. Ep. C: (VI)

Harry Donohue.
V.

^

Idella Donohue. b. 1877; m. Oney Owens. Resi-

dence, New York City. Carpenter. Mr. 0., Episcopal;
Mrs. 0.. Metli. Ep. "No issue.

V. Charles Donohue, b. 1879: m. Flora Danielson.

P.O., Dover, N. J. Clerk. C: (VI) Wesley, Nellie,

Edna.
V. Ella Donohue, b. 1884. P. 0., Dover, N. J.

Presby. S.

IV.

^

Charles Donohue. b. November 29, 1836; d. May
10, 1864.

IV. Marv Donohue d. vouno-.

IV. Ellen Swain, dec'd. 1). 1842: m. Elias C. York,

dec'd. C: Elhi, Carrie, Ida, Flora.

V. Ella York. b. in Newark. N. J., October 25,

1868; m. Stephen S. Swatland, June 20, 1894. Resi-

dence. 15 Milford Ave., Newark, N. J. Accountant.

Ref. ch. C: (VI) Donald C. Swatland. )). May 5, 1896.

Lois Louisa Swatland, b. September. 1897.

V. Carrie York m. Frank L. Hatch. Residence. 161

Milford Ave.. Newark, N. J.

V. Ida York. Residence, Newark, N. J.

V. Flora York. Residence, Newark. N. J.

IV. Edward Swain d. 1872. Sino-le. Enlisted in

1861, in the Fourth Regiment New York Scotch Life

Guard for three months. Re-enlisted in a Connecticut

regiment, and served through the war. He was taken

a prisoner at Gettysburg, was paroled and rejoined his

reo-iment, with which he returned home at the close

of the War.
IV. James Swain wns killed by railroad: m. .

C: William, Rose, (Jarrie.

V. William Swain was killed by lightning.
V. Rose Swain, dec'd.

V. Carrie Swain. P. 0.. Port Morris, N. J.

IV. Marv E. Swain, b. Februarv 29, 1844; m.
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L-icelle Stites. Jmiuuut 18, 1862. P. 0., Andover. N.
J. Farmer. Meth. Ep. C: Cliarles, Elhi, John,
Fnuik.

V. CliJirles B. Stites. Residence, 588 River St.,

Patersoii, N. J.

V. Ella J. Stites, b. Januarv 13, 1807; m. David S.

Perry, December 24, 1885. P. 0., Andover, N. J.

Metl'i. Ep. C: (VI) Frank L. Perry, b. February 24,

1887. Ida M. Perry, b. September 17. 1891. William

H. Perry, b. August 16, 1893.

V. John Stites. P. 0., Ridgewood, N. J.

V. Frank Stites, d. November 2, 1893.

III. Mary Chamberlain, b. 1809; d. 1881; m. Joseph
Abers, d. C.: George, Elizabeth, Jane, Eunice. Mary
m. second husl)and, VVillliam Cannen, d. No issue.

She m. third husband, Stephen Spencer. C: Theodore,

William, Sylvester, Stephen, Mary.
IV. George Abers, d.; m. '-.

IV. Elizabeth Abers d. young.
IV. Jane Abers. d. 1905; m. Alexander Searing, d.

Jane m. second husband. Samuel M. Clark. P. 0.,

Dover, N. J.

IV. Eunice Abers m. Alexander Doty. C: Carrie.

V, Carrie Doty m. James Riker. P. 0., Dover,
N. J.

\
IV. Theodore Spencer.
IV. Capt. William Spencer. Residence, Savannah,

Georgia.
IV. Sylvester Spencer. Residence, Brooklyn, N. Y.

IV. Stephen Spencer.
IV. Mary Spencer, d.

III. Elizabeth Chamberlain m. John Masker. He
was killed at a saw-mill. Merchant. Meth. Ep. C:
Alexander, Elizabeth, Mary, Abraham.

IV. Alexander Masker d. single.
IV. Elizabeth Masker, dec'd; m. . C: (V)

Mary, Elizabeth.

IV. Mary Masker, dec'd; m. . No issue.

IV. Abraham Masker m. . He was scalded

to death. Engineer on the railroad. C: Mar}^
V. Mary Masker.

III. Joseph Chamberlain, b. 1810; d. 1845; m.
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Elizabeth Bedford. Seliool teacher. Meth. Ep. No
issue.

III. Charles Chaniljerlaiu iii. Maria Henderson. Last

known of him, he lived at Great Bend, Pa. Lawyer.
Methodist Episcopal. C: Elias, Jacob.

III. Harriet Chanil^erlain. b. at Berkshire Valley, N.

J., Jannarv 4. 1814; d. at Kenvil, N. J., Angust 24,

1879; m. Harmon K. Waer, May 15. 1832. He was b.

at Berkshire Valley, March 27,^1808: d. at Dover, N.

J., May 14, 1804. Superintendent of repairs on the
Morris Canal. Meth. Ep. C: Albert, Cynthia, Sarepta,
Hndson, Clarissa. Phel^e, George, Carrie.

IV. Albert Waer. b. Jannarv 13. 1833; d. Ano-ust

10. 1833.

iV. Cynthia H. Waer. b. near Dovei', N. J., October 7,

1834; m. S. T. Lawrence, dec'd. December IG, 1874.

Residence, Succ^asunna. Meth. Ep. No issne.

IV. Sarepta Arena Waer, I), at Drakesville (now
Ledo-ewood). N. J., April 17, 1838; m. Abram VanFleet

Voorhees, February 4, 1863. He d. October 29, 1897.

Residence, 38 New Street. Newarlc, N. J. Bookkee])er.
Methodist Episcopal. C: John, Venus, Cynthia.

V. Johii Voorhees, b. Marcli 14. 1805': d. May 14,
1865.

V. Venns Stella Voorhees, b. April 25, 1866. Res.,
38 New Street, Newark, N. J. Dressmaker. Meth. Ep.

V. Cynthia Lillian Voorhees, b. April 26, 1875; m.
Charles B. Lei^'liton, January 6, 1897. Residence, 139
Orchard St., Elizabeth, N. J. Ba])tist. No issue.

IV. Hndson Edmond Waer, b. Jajinary 11. 1840; m.
Jennie Thalther, of Freehold, N. J., 1860. She was I).

September 5, 1837; d. September 18, 1868. Residence.

77 Waltham St., Boston, Massachusetts. Locomotiye
eno'iiieer. C: Harmon, Fiank, Ida, Freddie. Eddie.

V. Harmon Ellsworth Waer, I). January 16, 1861 :d.

An gust 9, 1861.

V. Frank Edmond Waer, b. June 13, 1862; d. May
3, 1888.

V. Ida Ella Waer. b. Augnst 22, 1863; m. Andrew
Altman, October 19. 1882. Residence, 123 West 3r(l

Avenue, Roselle, N. .). Baptist. C: (VI) Etliel F.

Altmau. 1). June 21. 1885; d. July 26. 1885.
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V. Freddie Linwood Waer, b. Jul}^ 4, 1865; m.

Residence, Hoboken, N. J. Brakemaii on D. L. & W.
I? T?

*V.

*

Eddie Harmon Waer, b. April 25. 1867; d. April

11, 1870.

IV. Clarissa Waer, b. Februar}^ 3, 1842; m. Joseph
J. Corwin, February 4, 1863. P. 0., Succasunna, N. J.

Tailor. Methodist Episcopal. C: William, Joseph,
Freddie. Carrie.

V. William Monroe Corwin, b. October 28, 1863.

P. 0., Cranbury, N. J. Farmer. S.

V. Joseph F. Corwin, b. January 28, 1866; d. aged
seven years.

V. Freddie Adonis Corwin, b. November 30, 1873;
d. aged six years.

V.' Carrie Belle Corwin. b. October 5, 1875. P. 0.,

Succasunnn, N. J. Trained nurse. S.

IV. Phebe A. Waer. b. March 31, 1844; d. ;
m.

D. T. Leek.

IV. George D. Waer, b. January 29. 1847; d. April
3, 1883; m. Mary Leport. C: Mrs. 13. Wright and

Mrs. L. Burpee, lesidenee. New York city. Seward L.

Waer, P. 0., Grladstone, N. J.

IV. Carrie L Waer, b. January 10, lS-")0; m. William

Campbell, April 5. 1887. Residence, 59 Trinity Street,

Newton. N. J. Train dispatcher. Metli. Ep. C: (V)

Marguerite Waer Campbell, b. 1891.

III. Susan Chamberlain, b. 1815; d. 1875; m. Jacob

Ball. Tailor. Meth. Ep. C: Jacob. Israel. Abraham,
Charles.

IV. Jacob Ball.

IV. Israel Ball. Reside^ice, Nevrark, N. J.

IV. Abraham Ball. Residence, South Orange. N. J.

Em])loyed in D. L. & W. R. R. office. Hoboken. N. J.

IV. Charles Ball. decM.

III. Eunice Chamberlain, 1). August 11. 1817; m.

Joshua Winget, 1835. He was b. in 1810; d. at Rock-

away, N. J., in 1881. Teamster at furnace. At her

home at Rockaway. on Friday. August 11, 1905. and

also on Monday. August 13. 1906, a host of relatives and

friends gatliered to celebrate the 88th and 89th anni-

versaries of her ])irth. It is seldom that one who has
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trod life's riig<>e(l path way for nearly four score aiid

ten years, to he so remarkably healthy , strong and
active, as Mrs. Winget. 'I'o the aged mother and

grandmother, it was indeed a most happy event to see

gathered around her a joyful circle of friends, children

and grandchildren, all loving and holding her in the

highest esteem. Metli. Ep. C: Elijah, Jabie, Charles,
Naiicv, St^epheu. Jane, William, Marv. Fannv.

IV/ Elijah Winget. h. September" 19, 1887; d. De-
cember 3, 1904; m. Caroline Winget. She was b. 1842;
d. December 4. 1877. C. : Everett, Anna, John,
Charles, Frank, Margaret. He m. second wife, Char-
lotte Riker. Painter. Meth. Ej).

V. Everett Winget m. Emma Brunner. Residence,
94 Nicholas St., Newark, N. J.

V. Anna V. Winget, I). December 15. 1864; m. R.

Bentley Hunt. April' 6, 1885. Residence, 261 Walnut
St., Newark. N. J. Baptist. C: Carrie, Charlotte.

VI, Carrie J. Hunt, b. February 23, 1886; m. Ross-
well W. Smith. Residence, 1012 South Orange Ave.,
Newark. N. J.

VI. Charlotle A. Hunt, b. May 11, 1888.

V. John i\[cD. Winget, l». March 28, 1870; ni. Mary
L. Andress, Jnly 13, 1891. Residence, 299 Jelliif Ave'.,

Newark, N. J. Superintendent of decorations and

painters. Hedden Construction Co., No. 1 Madison Ave.,
New York City. C: (VI) Harold L. Winget, b. Jan-

uary 26, 1894.
'

KusserL. Winget, b. August 15, 1896.

V, Charles W. Winget m. Lena Andress.
V. Frank Leslie Winget.
V. Margaret Winget m, Edward Andress. Resi-

dence, 132 Seymour Ave., Newark, N. J.

IV, Jabie C. Winget, b. in 1838 or 1839. Enlisted
in Company D, 70th Regiment N. Y. Volunteers and
WHS killed in the battle of Williamsburg, Va., May 5,

1862. He was a very earnest and active Christian

soldier, often conducting prayer meetings during his

time of service in the army. Meth. Ep.
IV. Charles W. Winget, b. in 1840; m. Lydia Decker,

1860. She d. in 1904. P. 0., Rockaway, N. J. He
enlisted September 3, 1862, and was a fifer in Com-
pany L, 27th Regiment New Jersey Volunteers,
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MoiiMer at the foundry. Methodist Episcopal. C:
Minnie, Frank.

V. Minnie VVinget, b. 18()8; m. Charles Hocken berry.

Kef^idence, Newark^ N. J. Meth. Ep. C: (VI) Minnie

dec'd, Raymond, Mabel. Margaret.
V. Frank VVinget, b. 1872; m. Ida Merrit. P. 0.,

Rockaway, N. J. Iron moulder. Pre^by. C: (VI)
Charles decVl, Markem.

IV. Nancy VVinget, b. 1842; d. 1872; m. William
McKinnon. No issue.

IV. Stephen Winget, b. 1844; d. 1895; m. Henrietta

Miller. C: Henry, Jane, Henrietta.

IV. Jane Winget, b. 1846; d. 1888; m. Richard
Vanderhoof. P. 0., Littleton, N. J. C.: (V) Frank,
Richard, Stephen, Charles, Elijah, Nettie.

IV. William Winget, b. 1848; m. Annie Puder.

Residence, 124 Washington Street, Newark, N. J.

Moulder in furnace. Meth. Ep. C: (V) Eunice dec'd,

Walter decM, Fannie dec'd, George, Minnie, &c.

IV. Mary E. Winget, b. 1859; d. 1865.

IV. Fanny Winget, b. at Rockaway, N. J., July 6,

1859; m. George Blanchard, February 6, 1881. Resi-

dence, 411 Cleveland Ave., Harrison, N. J. Clerk and

organist in Methodist Episcopal church. Meth. Ep.
C: Woodhull, Elmer, Ethel, Ruth.

V. M. Woodhull Blanchard, )». January 30, 1882.

Meth. Ep. S.

V. Elmer E. Blanchard, b. June 26, 1883. Meth.

Ep. S.

V. Ethel R. Blanchard, b. October 15, 1887. Meth.

Ep. S.

V. Ruth W. Blanchard, b. March 19, 1888. Meth-
odist Episcopal.

III. Phebe Chamberlain, b. 1819; d. 1896; m. Patrick

Donohue. C: Patrick, William, Mary. Phebe m.
second husband, Samuel Searing. C. : Jennie, Lydia.

IV. Patrick Donohue, dec'd.

IV. William Donohue, dec'd.

IV. ]\rary A. Donohue m. John Cooper.
IV. .lennie Searing m. John Parson.

IV. Lydia Searing m. Oliver Freeman.
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II, Elias Chamberlain, b. January 11, 1787; d.

January 23, 1834; m. Sarah Keepers. She was b.

March* 11, 1793; d. April 15, 1876. Farmer near
Milton. On June 12, 1823, he bought of William

Headley, 68.53 acres in Jefferson township for the con-

sideration of f^l.loO. The homestead is now owned by
E. N. Noruian. The manner of his death is said to

have been apoplexy and very sudden, falling from his

chair while sitting- before the fire place, to the hearth-

stone, and immediately expiring. C: David, Daniel,

William, Johnson. Fannie, Caroline, Amelia, Albert,
Nathaniel.

III, David Chamberlain, b. about 1814; m. -.

C: Horace, Peter, William.

IV, Horace Chamberlain. In the west.

IV. Peter Chamberlain m, Augusta Norman. C:
(V) Laura Chamberlain, d. young.

IV. William Chamberlain. In the west.

Ill, Daniel Chamberlain, b. in 1816; d. in 1891; m.

Margaret Black in 1842. She d. 1900.

Mr. Chamberlain attended the Milton public school.

At the age of sixteen, his father died, and he willingly
assisted his mother with the care of a large family of

brothei's ami sisters. He engaged in the wood and
r>oal ])usiness at an early a.ge. that being one of tlie

leading industries of the times, as nortjiern New Jersey
was then extensively engaged in the manufacture oi'

iron. Tiie forges vvei'o run by watei* power, and the

ore W5IS melted with a charcoal fire. He iilwnys con-

tracted for himself. In 1854, he bought wlutt was

known ns the Conge] Ion f;irui and engaged in fanning
the rest of his life. Mr. Clianil)erliiin was well known
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ill his county, and took an active part in the politics of

his time and place, having served as tax collector and
in oiler township offices, always standing by his party,
which was the old line Democrat. He was kind hearted
and genial in his nature, making man}^ friends and

keeping them. The ])laymates of his schoool days
^vere the friends of his old age. He died in the year
1891, sincerely mourned by all who knew^ him. C:
Elizabeth, Edward, Emma, Halsey, VVilhelmina, Cyrus,
Alfred, Andrew.

IV. Elizabeth M. Chamberlain, b. at Milton, Morris

County. N. J.; m. Maurice E. 1\irner, 1867. He d.

1885. Merchant. Presbv. C: Charles, Ada.

^V.
Charles Griffin Turner, b. 1868; m. Mary E.

Norlev. 1902. Residence^ 573 Summer Ave., Newark,
N. J.' C: (VI) Evelyn A., Florence.

V. Ada Mildred Turner, b. 1869; m. Alexander F.

Moffat. 1893. He d. 1899. Residence, 24 Millington
Ave., Newark, N. J. C:

(VI)
Mildred M. Moffat.

IV. Edward Ii. Chamberlain m. Hannah Tallman. d.

P. 0.. Onk Ridge, N. J. C: Infant d.

IV. Emma C'hamberhiin m. Alfred \V. Hinds. He
d. 1896. Residence. 162 Elwood Ave.. Newark. N. J.

Pr"s))vteri)!n.

IV. Halsey W. Chamberhun. b. ]852: d. 1876.

IV. Wilhelmina Chamberlain. P. 0.. Oak Ridge,
N. J. Lives on the homestead of hei- father, with her
)n-()ther. Edwnrd. Presbv. S.

IV. Cyrus E. Chamberlain, b. 1858; d. 1862.

IV. Alfred W. Chamberlain ni. Lizzie .leimings. P.

0.. Hawthorne. N. J. Employee on Erie R. If. C:
(V) Emma, Charles.

IV. Andrew^ W. Chamberlain m. N<'llie Thom})s()n.
P. 0., Morris Phiins, N. J. Cnrpenter. Mrs. C.

Presby. C: (V) Rol)ert D.
III, William Cluimljerlnin. li. id Milton, N. J.. Jan-

uary 21, 1818; d. tliere Mnv 17. 1891; m. Mary Jane
Norman, Deceml er 20. 1851. Slie was )). in 1821 and
d. at Paterson, N. J.. A])ril 22. 1888. Farmer. Mrs.

C, Meih. Ep. C: Melissa. Nancy, Elias, Eurettn,

Saphronia. Walter.

IV. Melissa Chamberlain, b. at M:ii(«n. N. J.. Octo-
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ber 11, 1852. Residence, 77 Jefferson Street, Pater-

son, N. J. S.

IV. Nancv Cliamberlain, 1). at Milton, N. J., August
8, 1854; m.' Force Spencer, April 18, 1878. P. 0.,

Ledgewood, N. J. Metli. Ep. C: George.
V. George J. Spencer, h. June 24, 1880; m. Edith

Brown, August 14. 1902, C: Clifford, Kenneth.
VI. Clifford C. Spencer, b. Januar}^ 30, 1904.

VI. Kenneth P. Spencer, b. March 12, 1905.

IV. Elias Chamberhiin, b. at Milton, N. J., June 9,

1857; Agnes Kennedy. She was b. in Scotland. Resi-

dence, 689 Madison St., West New York, Hudson Co.,

N.J. Blacksmith. Meth. Ep. C: (V) George Nor-
man Chamberlain, b. July 3, 1902. Melissa Agnes
Chamberhiin, b. June 12, 1905.

IV. Euretta Chamberlain, b. March 18, 1801; d,

October 18, 18r>4.

IV. Saphronia Chamberlain, b. July 31, 1863; d.

April 10. 1880. S.

IV. Walter Chamberlain^ b. January 22, 1866; d.

May 1, 1866.

III. Frances Chamberlain, dec'd, b. Februnrv 19,

1820; m. William Hulmes, October 6, 1843. He was
b. November 29, 1821; d. . Farmer. Presby.
C: Margaret, Nancy, Marquis, Ophelia, James, Sarah,

Mary.
IV. Margaret A. Hulmes, dec'd; m. Henry Parli-

ment. C: .

IV. Nancy Jane Halmes, b. August 25, 1846; m.
Peter Crowe, April 80. 1870. Residence. 710 Genesee

St., Utica, N. Y. Florist. Presby. C: William.
V. William James Crowe, b. February 10, 1871; d.

in Denver, Colorado. July 11, 1902; m. Mary Prignitz,
1894. C: (VI) Mildred, Anna.

IV. IMiirquis Hulmes, decM: m. .

IV. Ophelia Hulmes. Residence, Wilkesbarre, Pa.

Single.
IV. James H. Hulmes m. Lizzie Wri^ihter. Resi-

dence, Brooklyn, N. Y. Engineer. C. : (V) Gertrude.

IV. Sarah F. Hulmes, decM.
IV. Mary E. Hulmes m. William H. Keiser. Resi-

dence, 56 Hancock St., Little Falls, N. Y.
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III. Johnson Cluimberlnin, 1). June 2, 1822; d. at

Hurdtown. N. J., March 7, 1901 ; ni. Caroline

McConnell. Julv 21, 1850. Slie was 1). January 4,

1828. P. 0., Woodport, N. J. Farmer. Meth/Ep.
C: Charles, Nathaniel. Albert, Aiueliii. Louisa, Eliza,
Sallie.

IV. Charles Chamberlain, b. Julv 12, 1851; m. Marv
S. Fredericks, July 4, 1874. P. 0., Woodport, N. J.

Laborer and assessor of Jefferson township. Meth. Ep.
C: Emma, Johnson, Caroline.

V. Emma F. Chamberlain, b. Mmv 3. 1875; m. James
H. Holley, September 4, 1896. P. 6.. Woodport, N. J.

C: (VI) Mary Sophia Holley, b. JNFav 19, 1897. John-
son C. Holley, b. November 22. 1898.

V. Johnson C. Chamberlain. ]>. ]\rarch B. 1878; d.

April 18, 1879.

V. Caroline H. Chamberlain, b. October 19. 1882; m.
Ezra Holley, Jr., September 26, 1898. P. 0.. Wood-

port, N. J. C: (VI) Pauline Holley, b. June 17, 1899;
d. June 19, 1899. Irving C. Hollev, 1). September 17,

1900. Stanley H. Holley. b. February 11. 1908. James
C. Holley, b. May 4, 1905.

IV. Nathaniel Chamberlain, b. October 17, 1853; m.

Euphemia Norman, March 16, 1885. P. 0.. Woodport,
N. J. Laborer. C: (V) Amelia Chamberlain, b. Jan-

uary 24. 1886: d. May 18, 1886. John W. Chamber-
lain, b. June 1, 1887. Mary S. Chamberlain, b, Sep-
tember 17, 1889. Oakley N. Chamberlnin, b. April 12.

1892. Blanche E. Chamberlain, b. October 19, 1899.

IV. Albert Chamberlain, b. Deceml>er 11, 1855; d.

October 3, 1857.

IV. Amelia Chamberlain, b. Se])tember 16. 1858; m.

Harry C. Wrighter. P. 0.. Port Morris. N. J. C: (V)
Viola Wrighter.

IV. Louisa Chamberlain, b. November 21. 1861; m.

John Steel, d. P. 0., Woodport, N. .1. No issue.

IV. Eliza Chnmberhiin. )). M^irch 20. 1863; m. Oakley
Normnn. (See Onkl<^v Norman Family.)

IV. Salli.' Chami erlain. h. Ociober 31, 1866. P. 0.,

Woodport. N. J. Meth. Ep. S.

111. Caroline Ch;:mb(^rlaiu. b. September, 1824; d.

April 14. 1906; m. John J. Noinian. He d. Februaiy
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9, 1808. Fanner. Mr. N.. Met'ii. Ep. ^C: Aiisol.^m,

Sarah. Augusta. Oaklev. -loliii, Irene, Fauiiie, David,
Jessie. Tliomas.

IV. Ansoleiu J, Xonuaii, 1). June 29. 1850; d. De-
cember 9. 1900: ni. C(n-nelia Mathews. Carpenter.
C: Jennie.

V. Jennie Xoniiaii ni. Ilarrv Egbert. P. 0., Mar-
cella. N. J. C: (VI ) Inez Kuth" Egbert.

IV. Sarah S. Xornian. 1). Feljruarv 29, 1852: d. Julv

P), 1878. S.

IV. Augusta Norman, b. October 8, 1853; d. January
29, 1880; m. Peter C'hamberlain. (See Peter Chan Over-

lain Family.)
IV. Oakley Norman, b. May 4. 1855: m. Eliza

Chamberlain. P. 0., Woodport, N. J. Carpenter.
C: (V) Inez Clnnnberlain Norman.

IV. John Auiza Norman, b. March 80. 1857: d. April
16. 1874.

IV. Irene Norman, b. Se))tem]ver 7, 1859; m. E<l\vard

J. Norman. P. 0.. Milton, N. J. Farmer. C: Ernest,

Ida, Jolin. Carrie.

V. Eniest Norman.
V. Ida Norman m. Gus P)igalovv, September 20,

1905.

V. John J. Norman.
V. Carrie Norman.
IV. Fannie C. Norman, b. November 17, 1801; m.

John Whittle. P. 0.. Lafayette, N. J. Car[)enter.
No issue.

IV. David C. Norman, b. November 17, 1861; m.
Carrie Tyrell. P. 0. Woodport, N. J. Carpenter. No
issue.

IV. Jessie Norman, b. September 7, 1864; m. Mau-
rice Tallman. He d. May 2. 1892. C: Carrie, Alice.

Jessie m. second husl)and, Ji)hn Q. Norman, April 23,
1896. P. 0., Oak Ridge, N. J. Farmer. Mrs. N.,
Meth. Ep. No issue.

V. Carrie Tallman, b. September 27, 1885. P. 0.,

Oak Ridge, N. J. Meth. Ep. S.

V. Alice Tallman. b. August 14, 1887. P. 0., Oak
Ridge, N. J. Meth. Ep. S.

IV. Thomas J. Norman, b. Octol^er 23, 1867; m.
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Kmiiici J. Mc('(»rmJck. Septeiiil^er ->, 18^)2. W ()., Oiik

Rid^re, N, J. Bluclvsmitli. Mrs. N., Pi-e.sby. C: (V)
M}iri(.>ii. Hazel, Morris, Miltou. Riitb.

III. Amelia ClKiniberluiu, b. at Miltuu, N. J., Marcb

*26, J827; iii. James Norman, March 4, 1840. P. 0.,

Chester, N. J. Posstmaster at Chester, N. J. Presby.
C: Zermaii, Elias, Mildred.

IV. Zermaii K. Norman, b. at Milton, Morris Co.,

N. J., December o. 1849; m. Selena (Tarrison, March

17, 1890. Residence. Elizabeth. N. J. He read law
with J. K, & N. English, at Elizabeth, N. J., and was
admitted to the bar as counselor at law, in 1874.

IV. Elias C. Norman, b. April 16. 1853; d. January
22, 1871.

IV. Mildred Amelia Norman, b. at Chester, N. J.,

Au^nist 23, 1866; d. August 19, 1894; m. George B.

Fritts, November 28, 1889. C: (V) Norman G. Fritts,

b. September 21, 1898.

III. Albert S. Chamberlain, b. 1830; d. March 19,

1903; m. Sarah Norman. She was b. 1842; d. 1895.

Farmer at Lake Ho})atcong, N. J. Metli. Ep. C:
Alverado, Charles, Elijah.

IV. Alverado Chamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J., 1854;
m. Alice Ingram, 1880. Residence, 159 Richard Ave.,

Dover, N. J. Meth. Ep. C: John, Irene, Archibald,
Leon.

V. John A. Chamberlain, b. January 27, 1883. P.

0., Dover, N. J. Machinist. Episcopal.
V. Irene C. Chamberlain, b. July 16, 1885. P. 0.,

Dover, N. J. Stenographer. Presby.
V. Archibald F. Cliamberlain, b. January 24, 1890.

Presbvterian.

V. 'Leon Chamberlain, b. May 28, 1893.

IV. Charles N. Chamberlain, b. 1863; d.
;
m.

Mary Tierney. C: (V) Grover C, Freddie.

IV. Elijah N. Chamberlain m. Ida Redding. C: (V)
Charles Chamberlain.

III. Nathaniel H. Chamberlain, b. at Milton, N. J.,

April 0, 1831; d. at Dover, N. J., January, 1895; m.
Emaline Swarts. P. ()., Dover, N. J. Farmer and

woodsman. Mrs. C, Meth. Ep. C: Sarah, Theodore,
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Susanna, Isabella, Flora, William, Mary, Emni:i. John,
Delia, Bertram, Elias.

IV. Sarah E. Chamberlain, d. infant.

IV. Theodore J. Chamberlain, d. infant.

IV. Susanna Chamberlain, d. infant.

IV. Isabelle Chamberlain, d. infant.

IV. Flora Chamberlain, d. infant.

IV. William F. Chamberlain, b. at Chester, N. J.,

October 6, 1863; m. Mrs. Carrie Wood (nee Babcock),
December 8, 1901. Residence, 53 Fairview Ave., Dover,
N. J. Iron worker. C: (V) Clifford M. Chamberlain,
b. August 26, 1903. Benjamin Chamberlain, b. Febru-

ary 28, 1906.

IV. Mary F. Chamberlain, )). Januarv 23, 1865; m.
Charles P. Cook, March 5, 1890. P. 0., 135 Pequan-
nock St., Dover, N. J. Plumber and gas litter. Metli.

Ep. C: (V) Zerman Millard Cook, b. July 5, 1891.

Calvin Hussel Cook, b. Februarv 1, 1893; d. Fe])ruarv

28, 1903.

IV. Emma R. Chamlierlain. i). Julv 23, 1867; m.
Howard S. Bulmer. Sei)tember 23. 1882. P. 0., Clin-

ton, N. J. Engineer and electrician. C; Harry,
William, Sadie, Ernest, Vallean. Clarence, Howard,
Ralph, Pearl, Ruth. Bertlia.

V, Harry W. Bulmer, b. Januarv 2, 1884; m. Eliza-

beth Smith
,
June 13, 1905. Residence, 281 Wilkes-

barre St., Easton, Pa. Engineer. C: (VI) Beatrice E.

Buhner, b. November 17, 1905.

V. William F. Bulmer, b. October ]6, 1885. He
was employed as fireman in the Dover gas works, where
he was killed by gas fumes on November 17, 1904. It

wjis said that a ])ipe in the pit was leaking and that

young Bulmer discovered it and went down in the pit
to repair the ))re ik and at once fell unconscious, when
his Uncle Elias N. Chamberlain, in trying to rescue

him, also fell overcome by gis. Then two painters also

svent down to their deatlis in trying to rescue ('Imm-

l)erlain and Bulmer. .411 efforts to revive th.e men

proved futile.

William F. Bulmer graduated at ih.e Clinton (X. J.)

High School at tli;^ iigc of sixteen. \Mn\ v,'as a good,
briiilit ami brave vouui'' man.
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V. Sadie VV. Bulnier, b. Maicli 30, 1889. P. 0.,

Cliiitoji, N. J. Book-keeper.
V. Earnest Gr. Buhner, b. Se[>teinber 28, 1892; d. tlie

next day.
V. Vallean Buhner, b. October 29, 1898.

V. Clarence Buhner, b. December 12, 1894; d. July
19, 1896.

V. Howard S. Buhner, b. March 7, 1896; d. July
15, 1896.

V. Ralph VV. Buhner, b. January 28, 1898.

V. Pearl Buhner, b. August 12, 1900.

V. Ruth B. Buhner, b. January 19, 1903.

V. Bertha Buhner, b. June 7, 1905.

IV. Bertram B. Chamberlain, b. May 20, 1877. En-
listed as a soldier May 2, 1898, in Company M, 2nd

Regiment N. J. Volunteers., and was sent to Jackson-

ville, Fla., remaining there until the following Septem-
ber, when lie was discharged. On May 17, 1899, he
enlisted in the 1st N. Y. Infantry, and was sent to

Cuba on the transport Dixie, landing at Havana and

traveling 120 miles by railroad to Pinar del Reo, where
he was assigned to Company H, 1st Infantr}^ He did

garrison duty there for three montlis, when he was
taken sick with tvphoid fever and with two hundred
other sick men was sent to Fort Leavenworth, Kansas,
where he soon recovered and did duty there for a short

time. He was then assigned to Company B, 1st Infan-

try, and was sent to Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, for

about two months, when they were ordered to China,
and left at once, arriving at San Francisco August 2,

1900, where they awaited orders to sail. They em-
barked on the transport Logan for China, but on arriv-

ing at Honolulu they were ordered to proceed to

Manila, where they arrived in good condition, making
the trip from San Francisco to Manila in thirty-two

days. They remained in Manila two days, and were
sent to the Isle of Marinduque to rescue Company F,
29th U. S. Volunteers. They landed at Santa Cruz
under a heavy tire, fought all day, drove the insurgents
out into the mountains and rescued Company F. They
were then sent to the Island of Samar, where General
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Smith was having all his trouble, and where they
remained until March 14, 1902, taking part in thirty-

two engagements on that island.

Mr. Chamberlain returned to San Francisco on the

transport Warren, making the trip in twenty-eight days
after which he crossed the continent by rail arriving in

Dover, N. J., June 17, 1902. In 1904 he again enlisted

in the 28th U. S. Infantr}^ was sent to San Francisco and

assigned to Co. K. About a month later the entire

28tli was ordered to Fort Snelling, Minn., where he did

garrison duty for one year and was then transferred to

Co. D., 18th Infantry, at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas,

where he is stationed at the present time, February 3,

1906.

IV. Elias N. Chamberlain, b. January 31, 1878. Suf-

focated in the gas works at Dover, N. J., November

17, 1904.

IV. John E. Chamberlain, b. at Chester, N. J., Octo-

ber 30, 1867. Residence, 29 McFarland St., Dover, N.

J. Furniture packer. S.

IV. Delia A. Chamberlain, b. in Plainiield, N. J.,

July 18, 1875: m. Dr. J. B. Heller, of Easton, Pa., Octo-

ber's, 1900. Resdence, 675 Walnut St., Easton, Pa.

Physician. Attend Presbyterian church. No issue.







Descendants of noah chamberlain,

SON OF benjamin CHAMBERLAIN.
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II. Noah Cliamberhiin. h. at the homestead near

Sparta, Sussex County, N. J., August 8, 1790; fl. there

December 16, 1872; m. Ann Cox. C: Jane, Rebecca,

Jeliiel, Aaron, Sarah, Delihi, Arthur. Noali in. second

wife, Ann Mains. She was b. Mai'cli 21, 1798; d. Octo-

ber 8, 1867. Farmer. Presby. Buried at Sparta, N.
J. C: Ellen, Benjamin, George.

III. Jane Chamberlain, b. May 5. 1816; d. February
19, 1889; m. Alfred Haggerty. C.: Noah.

IV. Noah C. Hiiggertv, b. February, 1889; d. May
28, 1867. Served in Civil War to close. S.

III. Rebecca Chamberlain (twin), b. May 5, 1816;
d. young.

III. Jehiel Chamberlain, b. August 7, 1817; d.

III. Aaron P. Chamberlain, b. October 23, 1820;
d. May 18, 1892; m. Sarah Jane Miller, of South Stan-

hope (now Netcong), N. J. She was b. February 8,

1883; d. July 28, 1871. Mason by trade. He had a

stage line between Stroudsburg, Pa., aiul Morristown,
N. J., and carried on a livery ])usiuess at Hackettslown.

Presbyterian. C: Stroud, Pierson, Emma.
IV. Stroud H. Chamberlain, b. at South Stnuhope,

now Netcong, N. J.. February 17. 1852. P. 0.. Netcong,
N. J. Received his education at Hjtckettstown jiublic
school. Became a clerk and afterwards book-keeper in

the stores of that town for a few years, but drifted to

Summit, where he was a salesman for five years and
theuce to Paterson, where he wms a salesman for twenty

years. He afterwards conducte<l a grocery and butcher

business in Ihat city for five years. During the

{)ast rive years he has made his home iu Netcong and

83
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conducted asnccessful real estate and insurance husines.s,

and has recently been elected superintendent of the

Rockhind Water Company and also of tlie VVillshrook

Electric Light Company of that town, both of which

positions he fills wirh <i;'reat ai)ility, and much credit to

himself. Attends Presbyterian church.
IV. Pierson M. Cliamberlain, b. at Hackettstown, N.

J.. February 11, 1856: m. Lillian Yawger Simpson,
February 24, 1898. P. 0.. Netcong, N. J. When sixteen

years old worked at tne mason trade with his father

for a year; then learned the watchmaker and jewelry
trade and traveled through Warren, Hunterdon, Morris
and Sussex counties repairing clocks, watches *and jew-
elry, until 1878. when he located at Chester, N. J., with
his business, adding musical instruments to his line of

business, and became popular as a singer at fairs in ad-

vertising his ])iaiio business. Served six years as col-

lector of Chester township.
Li IIXX), at the solicitation of his uncle, I. P. Millei-.

he sold his ival estate in Chester and removed to Net-

cong to succeed his uncle who had been established

fifty years in the coal and lumber business, which he
conducted for two yeaVs while settling up the business

of his uncle who died in 1900. He sold out his coal and
lumber business to the Drake-Bostedo Co., on account
of overwork and ill health, but continued the jewelry
and music business to the present time.

Having regained health, in 1907, he organized and

incorporated the Sliields-Chamberlain Co., of Hacketts-
town. of which he is president. This company deals in

coal, lumber and building materird. Mr. Chamberlain
devotes a portion of each day to business in both Net-

cong and Hackettstown.
In Masonry, he is a member of Prospect Lodge, No.

24, F. & A. M., of Chester, and for five years its Wor-
shipful Master: is a Companion of Madison Chapter,
No. 27, R. A. M., of Morristown, N. J., and a Sir Knight
of Odo de St. Amand Commaiidery, No. 12, Knight
Templars, of Morristown, and a Noble of Mecca Temple,
Mystic Shrine, of New York City.
He was prominent in establishing a National Bank in

Netcong and was one of its first hoard of directors.
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Has also served six years as assessor in Netcoiig. Has
l)et Ji a lifelong Democrat. Has traveled all over our

laud and some of the islands of hotli oceans.

On Angnst 5, 19«)5. Mr. Cbamberhiin was elected

1^-esident of tlie Chamberlain Reunion Association at

Oak Ridge. N. J., ami re-elected August 4, 1906. Preshv.

C: (V) Emma Chamberlain, b. April 29, 1900.

IV. Emma Eliza Chamberlain, b. at Hackettstown,
N. J.. December 10, 1857. Has been active in main-

taining the home duties of her parents a)id brothers and

now abides with her brother. P. 0., Netcong, N. J.

Presby. S.

III. Sarah Chamberlain, b. February 20, 1822; m.

Lewis Hoover. C: Bethuel, George, Alfred James.

IV. Bethuel Hoover m. Beatty. P. 0.,

Hackettstown, N. J. No issue.

IV. George Hoover, d. single.
iV. Alfred Hoover. P. 0., Budd Lake, N. J.

IV. James Hoover, d. single.
III. Delila Chamberlain," b. March 10, 1824; d. De-

cember 26. 1880. S.

III. Arthur Chamberlain, b. December 22, 1825; d.

March 31, 1898; m. Lydia I\laxwell. November 16, 1867.

Residence, 5 Van Courtlaiid St., Yonkers, N. Y. C:
Jennie, Lena, George.

IV. Jennie Chamberlain m. Robert Williamson,
1889. P. 0., Flanders, N. J. C: (V) Raymond, Lena,

Gladys, Robert.

IV." Lena Chamberlain, m. William Odell, June 5,

1893. P. 0., Yonkers, N. Y. C: (V) Arthur, Stella,

Roy. Lewis.

I'V. George B. Chamberlain, b. about 1881. P. 0.,

Yonkers, N. Y. Driving an express wagon. S.

III. Ellen C. Chamberlain, b. at Sparta, N. J., Octo-

ber 2, 1829; d. at Stanhope, N. J.. March 26, 1904; m.

John R. Rose, March 15, 1850. He wash, at Roseville,

Sussex County, N. J., March 5, 1826; d. August 15,

1907. Farmer. Mrs. R. Presby. C: Cornelia.

IV. Cornelia Rose, b. at Waterloo, N. J., December

26, 1854; m. Uzal S. Hancy, May 26, 1875. P. 0.,

Franklin Furnace, N. J. Presby. C: Sarah, Edward,

Lawrence, Jennie, May.
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V. Sarah Ellen Hanc}^ b. April 13, 1876. Residence,

686 E. 18tli St. Paterson, N. J. School teacher. Meth-

odist Episcopal.
V. J. Edward Hancy, b. September 18, 1878. Resi-

dence, 229 Garside St., Newark, N. J. Clerk in bank.

Methodist Episcopal.
V. Lawrence R. Hancy, b. May 7, 1881. Residence,

73 North Sussex St., Dover, N. J. Clerk in store.

Methodist Episcopal.
V. Jennie Nelden Hancy, b. September 17, 1883.

Residence, 686 E. 18th St., Paterson, N. J. School

teacher. Methodist Episcopal.
V. May Havens Hancy, b. September 27, 1891.

III. Benjamin Chamberlain, b. January 20, 1831; m.

Mary A. Wildrick, of Paulina, Warren County, N. J.

She d. Januarv 6, 1874. No issue. Benjamin m. second

wife, Mrs. Stella Flemming. Slie d. August 24. 1905.

No issue. Residence, 282 6tli St., Jersey City, N. J.

III. George Mains Chaniberhiiii, b. near Stanliope, N.

J., July 8. 1833; d. at Eastoii. Pa., June 3, 1903; m.

Mary Barbara Loehr. She was b. at Mount Bethel, Pa.,

November 13, 1837: d. May 18, 1905. Cigar jobber.
Mrs. C. Luth. C: Elln, George, Frederick, Eva.

IV. Ella Matilda Chamberlain, h. at Easton, Pa.,

August 15, 1858; m. Frank P. Bunnell, March 1, 1881.

P. 0., Blairstown, N. J. Merchant. Presley. C:
Clarence, George.

V. Clarence C, Bunnell, b. March 19, 1882; d. Octo-

ber 23. 1897.

V. George D. Bunnell, b. September 16, 1888.

IV, George W. Chamberlain, b. at Eastoji, Pa., No-
vember 23, 1861. Residence, E;iston, Pa. Assistant

manager of Free Pres^ Publisliin^- Co., Easton, Pa, Has
been connected with th:it ))a[)er nearly twenty-seven

years. S.

IV. Frt'deriek P. L. Chamberlain, b. December 24,

1864; d. March 28. 1865.

IV. Eva. L. Chamberlain, b. April 13. 1S67: d. De-
cember 16. 1867.



FIRST CHAMBERLAIN FAMILY REUNION,

HELD AT OAK RIDGE, N. J., AUGUST 5, 1905.

-0-

The fii'st reunion of the Chamberlain family was lield

in the grove belonging to Amos Chamberlain, at Oak

Ridge, N. J., on Saturday, August 5, 1905. The weath-
er was all that could have been desired, nnd the descend-
ants of the Sussex County pioneer, Benjamin Chamber-
lain, who located near Sparta, and died there in 1816,

gathered to the number of about 200 from all the near

by communities of Oak Ridge, IMiltou, Newfoundhmd.
Roekawny, Petersburg, Morris Plains, Woodport, Port

Moi-ris, Wharton, Dover, Netcong, Paterson, Perth

Amboy, Hackensack, Orange, Ogdensburg, Nev/ark,

Sparta and Franklin Furnace, N. J.; Brooklyn, Middle-

town, Campbell Hall and Utica, N. Y., and other places.
Old and young came to see their relatives, many of

whom had not seen each other for many years, and in

that respect the day was a very social affaii', the time

being spent in social intercourse and renewing old

acquaintances.
Two large tables were spread for dinner, loaded

with toothsome edibles prepared \)\ the ladies, to wliich

the descendants present did full justice.
The music for entertainment was fui'iiished by tlie

Milton Cornet Band, all the raeml)ers except one being
Chamberlain descendants.

After dinner the descendants gathei'ed in the

pavilion and an address of welcome was made by Henry
L. Chamberlain, of Orange, N. J. The iiistorical ad-

dress was delivered l)y Rev. A. J. Fretz. of Milton, wlio

is connected with the Chamberlain family l)y marriage.
.4fter the addresses it was suggested to form a

]
ernuinent organization of the family, and on motion

of Raymond Chamberlain a committee of three was
I'
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appointed to confer and nominate a ])resident. Tlie

committee appointed were Charles Chamberlain, of

Woodport; Andrew W . Chamberlain, of Morris Plains,
and VV^esley Chamberlain, of Newfoundland. They soon
had their report ready and presented the name of

Pierson M. Chamberlain, of Netcong, N. J., for Presi-

dent, and he was unanimously elected, and responded
with a cheei'fnl address of acceptance in which, among
other declarations, he said that none of the descendants
of Benjamin Chamberlain had ever disgraced themselves

by having their names enrolled on prison records, but
had ever been quiet, law-abiding citizens of our great
commonwealth. Henry L. Chamberlain, of Orange, was
elected Secretary, and Rev. A. J. Fretz, Historian.

The committee which made such a success of the

First Chamberlain Reunion were Ira Chamberlain, of

Paterson; J»)hn Chamberlain, of Oak Ridge, and Theo-
dore Chamberlain, of Hackensack, ably assisted by mem-
bers of their families and others. Those present at the
tirst reunion were, viz.:

Mrs. H. Brooks. Paterson. N. J.

Bessie C. Brooks.
]\[rs. George E. Bunnell, Rockaway, N. J.

Alice Chamlierlain. Dover. N. J.

Almeda Chamberlrin, Milton. N. J.

Alvarado Chamberlain, Dover. N. J.

Alfred W. Chamberlain. Hawthorne, N. J,

Andrew Chamberlain, Morris Plains, N. J.

Anna E. Chamberlain, Paterson, N. J.

Arcliie Chamberlain, Milton, N. J.

Archie Chamberlain, Dover, N. J.

Mrs. Caroline Chamberlain, Woodport, N. J.

Charles Chamberlain,
" *"'

Mrs. Charles Chamberlain. '' ''

Elizabeth Chamberlain. Orange, N. J.

Ella Chamberlain, Paterson. N. J.

Emma Chamberlain, Hawthorne. N. J.

Emma E. Chamberlain, Netcong, N. J.

Emma S. Chamberlain. Orange. N. J.

Grace Chamberlain. Milton, N. J.

Mr. and Mrs. Geo. Chamberlain,
'' ^*

Grace Chamberlain, Sparta, N. J.
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Hjittie M. Cliaiiiberlaii). Sptirtn, N. J.

Heiirv L. Chaniberlaiii, Oniuge, N. J.

Mrs. Heiiry L. Ciiumberlaiu.

Horjiee Chaniberlaiii. Newfouudlaiid, N. J.

Ira Chamberlain. Patersoii, N. J.

Irvin S. Chamberlain. " "

Jennie B. Cliamberlain, Oak Ilklge, N. J.

John Chamberlain,
** "

Jane E. Chamberlain, Dover, N. J.

John A. Chamberlain. " ''

John H. Chamberlain, Sparta, N. J.

Mrs. John H. Chamberlain,
*' '*

Kate \V. Chamberlain, Petersburg, N. J.

Levi T. Chamberlain,
Lena M. Chamberlain. Ogdensbnrg, N. J.

Lillie Chamberlain, Hackensack, N. J.

Lillian Y. Chamberlain, Netcong, N. J.

Mae Chamberlain, Newfoundland, N, J.

Minnie Chamberlain, Middletovvn, N. Y.

Myrcle M. Chamberlain. Sparta, N. J.

Mrs. Nathaniel Chamberlain, Dover, N. J.

Nellie Chamljerlain, Morris Plains, N. J.

Piersoii M. Chamberlain, Netcong, N. J.

Raymond Chamberlain, Milton, N. J.

Robert E. Chamberlain, Newark, N. J.

Sarah J. Chamberlain, Newfoundland, N. J.

Sarah E. Chamberlain, Oak Ridge, N. J.

Sallie Chamberlain, Woodport, N. J.

Stroud H. Chamberlain, Netcong, N. J.

Theodore Chamberlain, Hackensack, N. J.

Ta^'lor (Jhamberlain, Newfoundland, N. J.

Wesley Chamberlain,
'' '*

Wm. F. Chamberlain, Dover, N. J.

Wm. M. Chamberlain, Milton, N. J.

Wilmina Chamberlain '' ''

Jane Crowe, Utica, N. Y.
Peter Crowe,
Mrs. C. P. Cook, Dover, N. J.

Edna Fichter, Rockaway, N. J.

Fred Fichter,
''

"
''

Mrs. Fred Fichter,

Mrs. Mary E. Fichter.
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Milton, N. J,

II

u

II

;i

ki
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Martin's Creek,
Wood port,

k4

Blanche S. Norman,
Carrie Norman,
Edward J. Norman,
Edward N. Norman,
Hazel B. Norman,
Jay Norman,
Marion Norman,
Mary E. H. Norman,
Milton Norman,
Morris A, Norman,
Ruth E. Norman,
T. J. Norman,
Mrs. T. J. Norman,
VV. Bryant Norman,
W. Lee Norman,
Cyrus C. Norman,
David C. Norman,
Mrs. D. G. Norman,
Inez Norman,
Mrs. 0. W. Norman,
Elizabeth Payne,
Mrs. James Ross,
Mrs. Wheeler Ross, Franklin Furnace,

'*

Helen Shuman, Sparta, N. J.

Sallie A. Shuman,
"

Willard Shuman,
George Stalter, Wharton,

'^

Mrs. Millie Stalter,

Leonard Sweene}^ Ogdensbur^, N. J.

Mary Sweeney,
" ''

Walter Sweeney,
Alice Tallman,
Carrie Tallman,
Agnes Talmadge,
Leo W. Talmadge,
Zopher 0. Talmadge,
Charles G. Turner,
Elizabeth M. Turner,

George A. VanDuzer, Middletown, N. Y.

Juliette VanDuzer,
Martha Vaiighan, Houses Corner, N. J.

Richaril Washburn, N. Paterson, N. J.

Dover,
Monroe Corners,

Milton,

Middletown.

Newark.
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Bertlia E. Weaver. Richfield, N. J.

Da \ ton Weaver.
Elizabetli Weaver. '* '

Edith Weaver. Sijigac.
'

Everett Wenver. " ''

Sarah Jane VVejiver, Campbell Hall, N. Y,
John W interbottoni. Brookl_yn,

"

Mrs. John Winterbottom,
''' '*

Mrs. Harrv Wrio:hter. Port Morris, N. J.

SECOND CHAMBERLAIN FAMILY REUNION,

HELD AT OAK HIDGE. N. J.. AUGUST 4. 1906.

o

The Secoiid Annual Reunion of the descendants
of Benjamin Chamberlain, was held in Chamberlains
Grove, at Oak Ridge, N. J., on Saturday August 4th.

The early part of the day gave signs of threaten --

ing weather, on account of which many were kept
from attending. However, the weather finally cleared,

Hud the descendants from the surrounding communities

began to gather in the grove. The 10:45 train brought
numbers from Newark, Morristown, Netcong, and
other points. Nearly four hundred invitations were

sent, and about two hundred were present. No exer-

cises were held in the forenoon. A sumptuous and
toothsome dinner was provided on two long tables

loaded with all the delicacies of the season, which Avas

thoroughly enjoyed by all.

The afternoon exercises began with "The Grand
March'' in the pavilion, followed by singing ""My
Country 'Tis of Thee,'' after which the invocation was

given by Rev, R, H. Sharp, pastor of the Oak Ridge
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Presbyterian church. The address of welcome was
delivered by P. M. Chamberlain, President, of Netcong,
which was responded to by Henry L. Chamberlain, of

Orange.
Other speakers not being present, Rev. W. A. Tin-

ney, pastor of the Methodist Episcopal clmrches of New*
foundland and Milton, was called on and made a short

address, after which a brief historical address was deliv-

ered by Rev. A. J. Fretz. The Milton Cornet Band
furnished music for the occasion. Withal the day
proved to be a very pleasant and social affair to all the

descendants present. The officers of the Association

are P. M. Chamberlain, President; Henry L. Chamber-
lain, Secretary; Mrs. John Chamberlain, Treasurer*

EXTRACTS OF THE HISTORICAL ADDRESSES

DELIVERED AT THE CHAMBERLAIN FAM^

ILY REUNIONS AUG. 5, 1905, AND AUG.

4, 1906, BY REV. A. J. FRETZ.

o

The study of Ancestry is both interesting and of

great value. Its effects ought to be beneticial in main-

taining the honor and integrity of a family extending

through a long line of progenitors whose memory with

loyal devotion should be cherished and whose virtues

are worthy of emulation.

It is commendable to be familiar with one's family

history, and eminently proper to preserve it for the

benefit of future generations.
The history and traditions of the lives of the pro-

genitors nnd their posterity will be of incalculable value
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to geiienitians yet unborn, and will be highly prized

by them.
In gathering here today in the capacity of a family

reujiion, we renew the memories of our ancestors, as

well as socially to become better acquainted with each
other as offspring of a common ancestry.

As to the name of Chamberlain it probably has its

origin in official positions occupied by individuals, and
in course of time assumed as a family name, and as

such is of quite ancient origin.
The name is seven times mentioned in the Bible.

In 2nd. Kings, xxiii :11, Nathan-melech, is mentioned
as ''the chamberlain." In Esther, i:10, are named the

seven chamberlains that served in the presence of Ahas-
uerus the king. In Esther, ii : 15 and 21st verses are

mentioned Hegai, Bigth'an and Teresh, chamberlains of

the king. The name is twice mentioned in the New
Testament. In Acts, xii : 20, is mentioned Blastus, the

king's chamberlain, who (»ccupied a post of honor which
involved great intimacy and influence with the king.
The other in Rom., xvi : 23, names Erastus the cham-
berlain of the city of Corinth.

Officially, chamberlain is an officer having charge
of the private chambers of a nobleman or monarch.
One of the high officers of a court. A receiver of

public money.
The Lord Great Chamberlain, of England^ is the

sixth officer of the crown, a considerable part of his

function is at a coronation; to him belongs the provision
in the House of Lords; he disposes of the sword of

State; under him are the gentlemen ushers of the black-

rod, yeomen ushers and door-keepers, &c.

The earliest ancestor of the Chamberlain familv
known to us was Benjamin Chamberlain, who together
with his brother William came from Connecticut, and
settled in Sussex County. Benjamin Chamberlain located

near Sparta, Sussex County, on the farm now owned
and occupied by Samuel Maines.

We have been una])le to learn anything in particu-
lar as to the characteristics of Benjamin Chamberlain.
He was born in 1746-7; died November 29, 1816, aged
sixty-nine years. It is not known whom he married.
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He was bv occupntioii ji fanner mikI shoemaker, and in

religions faith a Presbyterian. It is said that he joined
tlie Colonists in the Kevolntionary VVai", and one ac-

count says that h^^ was killed in the service. This is

however incorrect, as it is shown by his tombstone that

he died in 1816. more than a qu;irter of a century after

the war closed, and for that length of time at least, en-

joyed the freedom and liberty for which he fought.
His remains were buried in the Sparta Presbyterian

grave3^ard and his tombstone bears the following in-

scription, viz.: ''In memory of Benjamin Chamberlain,
who departed this life November 29. 1816, aged sixty-
nijie years.

Now stop and think as you pass by
This is the ground wiiere you must lie

Death and tlie grave your doom must be

Oh think on death and follow me."

His children were thirteoi in number, viz.: Phebe,
Hannah, Elizabeth, Polly, Isaac, Joseph, Samuel, Ben-

jamin, Abraham, Jacob, Jabez, Elias and Noah.
Phebe Chamberlain, the eldest child, was born in

"Byram town," April 17. 1767; died January 31, 1807;
married Thomas Lennington. Esq., of Elizal)ethtown.

N. J., in 1788. Mr. Lennington was a school teacher

and tano^ht at Deckertown and Franklin. He was also

constable for the township of Hardyston for twenty-one
years. In 1804, he removed to Spai'ta, where he bought
the property, later (1879) owned by Isaac Goble, and
carried on distilling and the forge l)usiness until 1814,
when he sold out and removed to Hamburg. N. J.

Abont 1820, he removed to Ohi(^ with all his family

except his son John. The children of Thomas and
Phebe (Chamberlain) Lennington were, viz.: Phebe,
wife of James Stockdale, John, Elias, Isaac, and Polly,
wife of ——— Sliuman.

Han]s^ah Chamberlain, married William Buchanan.
Have not been able to find trace of their descendants
with certainty.

Ei.iZABETH Cliamberlain. bom about 1772; died

1855; married Noah Talmadge in 1790. Farmer at Long-
wood on the fiirm now owned Ijy H. K. Davenport. To
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them were born eleven children, viz.: David, Plie])e, wife

of Timothy Piersou. Daniel, Benjamin, Samael, Elias,

Cornelius, Sarah, wife of Job B. Woodruff, William,
Abraham, and Hannah, wife of James Woods.

Folly Cliamberlain, married Thomas Havens, a

farmer near Sparta, vv'here John H. Chamberlain now
resides. Their children were, Sarah, wife of William

D. McCormick, Irene, wife of Phineas Dunn, Noah,
Thomas. . Charles and Samuel.

Isaac Chamberlain, as far as known died single,

Joseph Chamberlain, was twice married. His first

wife was Susan Sayers, by whom he had three children,

Almeda, wife of VVilliam Wheeler, Clara, wife of Geo.

Snellgrove, and Gabriel. His second wife was Mary
Dow, a <2:randdano-hter of the noted Methodist minister,

Rev. Lorenzo Dow. I'he children by the second wife

were, Mahlon, Elizabeth, wife of Stephen Brown, Hiram,

Marshall, Ida, Cynthia, wife of Jacob Dewitt, Emaline

and Joseph. Joseph Chamberlain, Sr., at first operated
the Hopewell forge in Sussex County, and afterwards

purchased the forge property at Russia, Morris County,
where he continued in the manufacture of iron. He
became possessed of considerable property in Jefferson

township, in all about 800 acres. He died about June

1, 1836. He was struck by lightning in his house dur-

ing a thunderstorm and instantly killed. He was buried

in the Headley graveyard near Milton, but has no

tombstone.
Samuel Chamberlain, married Martha Ann Daven-

port. He evidently lived in Jefferson township, at or

near Petersburg. He purchased his first land of record

in Jefferson township, January 10, 1811, from John De-

Camp and wife Susan, consisting of fifty acres. This

land was pundiased by John DeCamp in 1810, from
Ebenezer and Timothy Jayne. Samuel Chamberlain

died of small-pox. C: Noah, Catharine, wife of James

Maines, Phebe, wife of Stephen Cole, and Hila. wife of

John Long.
Benjamin Chamberlain, married Hannah Banford.

He was a farmer and lived at Russia on the farm owned

by Mrs. Abraham Post. He was a large man physically,
and was a prominent member and deacon of the Old
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School Baptist church at Milton, and was buried there.

He was sick at his son-in-law's John McClennen's, and

got lip in the night, put on his shoes and went out
doors. After coming into the house he lay down and
•'died witli his shoes on.V C: Esther, Amelia, John,

Ephraim, Susan, wife of Johii McClennen, another

daughter married Stevens, and Benjamin.
Abraham Cliamberlain, born April 10, 1783; died

September 8, 1852; married Elizabeth Keepers, who was
born in 1787: died, 1882, tiged ninety-five years. She
survived her husband thirty years. He settled at Peters-

burg where he engaged in farming, distilling aud owned
and operated the Petersburg forge. His death was
caused by a vvheel accidentally falling upon him, crush-

ing his leg. from the effects of which he died. C: Car-

oline, Morris, Horace. Amos, Lewis, Elizabeth, wife of

George Lyon, Almedn, wife of Joseph W. Headley, and
JniiP, wife of William P. Winterbottom.

Jacob Chamberlain, (twin to Abraham) born A]n-il
10. 1783; died August 31, 1854. He was twice married.
His first wife was Mary C. Halsey, who was the mother
of all his children. His second wife was Margaret
Mciint. In early life he drove stage and carried the
mail between Morristown and Newfoundland, and later

\v;is otherwise engaged as farmer, distiller and brick-

maker, at Morristown. He was taken sick at night and

got np and went to a door window out of which he

absent-mindedly walked, falling to the ground, from
the effects of which he died. C. : Isaac, Halsey, Abby,
wife of Neal. Emily, wife of David I. Hunting-
ton, Sarah, Jane. M-artha. wife of William Shove. Har-

riet, wife of Joseph Stone, Henry and Marcus.
Jabez Chamberlain, born about 1785; died 1821;

married Eunice Dickerson. She died 1842. He was a
tavern keeper and farmer at Succasunna Plains, N. J.

He also served as constable of Roxbury township and
was Captain of the ''Light Horse Cavalry" in the train-

ing days. He was accidentally killed at a "logging
fiolic"' by a tree falling on him. He was the seventh
son and was called the doctor. C: Jane, wife of John
Donohue. Mary, wife of Joseph Abers, Elizabeth, wife
of John Miisker. Joseph, Charles. Harriet, wife of Har-
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moil K. Waer, Susan, wife of Jacob Ball, Eunice, wife

of Josliiia Wiiiget, and Fhe])e, wife of Patiick Donohiie.
Elias Cliamberlaiii, born January 11. 1787; died

January 23, 1884: married Sarab Keepers, wlio was
born Mareb 11. 17fJ3; died April 15, 1876; botb buried
in tbe Head ley gi-aveyard at Milton. He was a farmer
near Milton, and lived on tbe farm now owned by E. N.
Norman. He died very suddenly from beart disease.

Wliile sitting" in a cbair in bis bouse, be fell to tbe floor

and immediately expired. C: David, Daniel, William^
Jobnson, Frances, wife of Wni. Hulmes, Caroline, wife
of Jobn J. Norman, Amelia, wife of James Norman,
Albert and Natbaniel.

Noah Cbamberlain, born August 8, 1790; died De-
cember 16, 1872; was twice married—first to Ann Cox,
witb wbom tbe issue was, Jane, wife of Alfred Hag-
gerty, Rebecca, Jebiel. Aaron, Sarab, wife of Lewis
Hooverd, Delila and Artbur. Noab nnirried second

wife, Ann Mains, wbo was born in 1793; died in 1867.

Tbe cbildren by tbis marriage were, Ellen, wife of Jobn
Rose, Benjamin and Greorge. Noab Cbamberlain seems
to bave died a natural deatb from old age, aged eiglity-
two years.

ADDRESS OF WELCOME DELIVERED AT SEC-

OND REUNION OF CHAMBERLAIN FAM-

ILY AT OAK RIDGE, N. J., AUG. 4, 1906,

BY P. M. CHAMBERLAIN, PRES.

o

'•Ladies and Gentlemen, Fellow Namesakes,
Chamberlains, Your Wives and Families—One year
ago to-day, at our first annual reunion, I experienced
one of tbe proudest moments of my life by being unan-

imously elected president of tbe Cbamberlain family of
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flie Sinte of New Jersey; but id tlie sniiie time I felt

that tliis high honor mid distinguished privileg'e right-
ftillv ljeh)n<>"s to some one other tlian to me; some one
who had done more to bring about this ha|)]>y reiinicni,

or one better qualitied as a speechmaker. But as I was

your choice, and as a gentleman, which I know all

Chamberlains to be, unless of the gentler sex, I could

do nothing but accept the position with my heartfelt

thanks to you all.

''All government is based on law; law is the admis-

sion of the subject to government for the mntunl bene-
fit of all. This is based primarily upon the family
relation sliip where subjection and obeyance are taught
from infancy. Without this primary instruction and

subjection, law would be nothing more than might, so

that in the heme, in the family relationship, is first

taught the great duty which each owes to his ])arents
and government.

'"These family reunions are most potent for good,
as they indicate that the early training of the familj^

relationship and its duties; and of the obligations of one
to the other and their hold through successive years
until gray hairs, such as your president is now wearing
(whcit little there is of it), show that time is creeping
steadily on. This family relationship is to be honored
and respected; and the closer these family ties are drawn,
the nearer we reach the perfect ide^d of Christian living.

It is therefore with honor that I agnin extend to

you the pleasure of each one of the great family of

Chamberlains greeting the other. During the ])ast year
changes have come. Some have passed to the great
unknown; but these simply bind us closer to one anoth-
er and warn us that in these annual greetings we should
meet together for our mutual good and for the better-

ment of our mental and moral condition. I thus, as

your I resident, extend to you all, the hand of family
and tender friendship, and know^ that this, our second
annual meeting will be of i)rofit and cheer to each one
of us.



OBITUARY.

JOHN CHAMBERLAIN".

The friends and rela yes of John Chamberlain, son

of Horace Chamber! nin, were shocked to hear of liis

sudden death Wednesday, September 25, 1907. IMr.

ChamberLain seemed to be in his usual health early in

the morning', but later was found in a helpless and

partly unconscious condition from which he fniled to

recover. Mr. Chamberhain was one of the most hiuhly
honored and respected citizens of Jefferson township,
with a host of friends throuo'hont the county.

JOHN L. TALMA DGE.

John L. Talmadge, son of Albert R. Talmndye,
died at his residence in Dover, N. J.. January 9, UK)7.

JOHN DONOHUE.

John Donohue, son of John and Jane (Chamber-
lain) Donohue, a successful grocer merchant, and a

faithful member of the Methodist Episcopal church,

died at his residence. Dover, N. J., during 1907. .

luo
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Hoover, Alfred
J3etliuel

Leniiing'toii, Elias
Elizabeth
Hilah
Isaac
Jane
John
John
Phebe
Polly
Each el

Sarah
Long, Ella

J ohn
Martha
Minnie
Phebe A.
William

Maines, Charles C.
Ililinda
James 8.

Louis P.
Martha A.
Samuel H.
"Stuart

oSIasker, Abraham
Alexander

McCormick, Calvin A.
Charles
Maurice
William H.

Norman, Ansolem, J
• Augusta
David C.

Fannie C.

Irene
Jessie
Mildred A.
Oakley-
Thomas J.

Zerman K.
Rose, Cornelia

Searing, Lydia

Shove, George
Ida L.

Snellgvove, Annie
William

Spencer, Stephen

age
85
85
9
10
10
9
10
9
10
8

9
10
10
48
48
48
48
47

48
43
42
43
43
42
43
43
69
fi9

30
31

30
31

78
78
78
78
78
78

79
78
78
79
85
73
73
m
6H
36
36
69

Gen. Page
4 Spencer; William 69
4 Theodore 69
4 Stockdale, Elias 9
4 Elizabeth 9
4 James 8
4 Majgaret 9
4 .Marv 8
4 Martha 8
4 Moses 8
4 Svlvanus 9
4 Thomas G. 9
4 Swain, Edward 68
4 Ellen 68
4 James 68
4 Mary E. 68
3 Talmadge, Abraham 28
4 Absalom 26
4 Albert li. 27
4 .MmiraE. 27
3 Benjamin C. 14
4 Benjamin J, 15
4 Betty 18
4 Carrie 23
4 Cyrus L. 28
3 Cornelius 23
3 Daniel 14
3 David S. U
4 David 23
3 Elias C. 19
4 Hannah 27
3 Hannah 28
4 Harriet 23
4 Jacob 14
4 James L. 20
4 Jane * 17
4 Lydia. 18
4 Mahlon D. 22
4 .Margaret 23
4 Noah 15
3 Phebe 14
4 Phebe 23
4 Reuben E. 23
3 Samuel C. 19
3 Sarah D. 23
4 Sarah 26
4 Theodore 27
4 Yroom 22
3 William 26
4 William H. 21

4 Zopher (). 19
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